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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is conducting a Project Development and 
Environment (PD&E) study to construct a multi-use trail from Lake Beresford Park to Grand 
Avenue in Volusia County.  

The purpose of this Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) is to present findings of 
a contamination screening evaluation for the Preferred Alternative alignment of a gap in the St. 
Johns River to Sea Loop Trail from Lake Beresford Park to Grand Avenue. This report identifies 
and evaluates known or potential contamination problems or issues, presents testing or remedial 
recommendations concerning these problems, and discusses possible project impacts or impacts 
to the proposed project. 

This report has been prepared using the FDOT PD&E Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20 (January 14, 
2019) reporting format and standard environmental assessment practices of reviewing records of 
regulatory agencies, site reconnaissance, literature review and when necessary, personal 
interviews of individuals and business owners within the limits of the project.  

Thirteen (13) sites were investigated for facilities or operations that may present the potential for 
finding petroleum contamination or hazardous materials, and therefore may impact the proposed 
improvements for this project. Specific details for each site are outlined in Section 7.0 and their 
locations are presented in APPENDIX A. 

For purposes of this report, the project study area includes the limits of the project and the 
recommended buffer distances from the right-of-way (ROW) extending beyond those boundaries. 
Of the 13 sites investigated, the following risk ratings have been applied: 0 “High” rating 
sites, 3 “Medium” rating sites, and 10 “Low/No” rating sites for potential contamination 
concerns.  

For the sites rated “No” for potential contamination, no further action is planned. These sites have 
been evaluated and determined not to have any potential environmental risk to the study area at 
this time. 

For sites rated “Low” for potential contamination, no further action is required at this time. These 
sites/facilities have potential to impact the study area but based on select variables have been 
determined to have low risk to the corridor at this time. Variables that may change the risk rating 
include a facility’s non-compliance to environmental regulations, new discharges to the soil or 
groundwater, and modifications to current permits. Should any of these variables change, 
additional assessment of the facilities would be conducted. 

For those locations with a risk rating of “Medium” or “High”, the FDOT Project Manager and District 
Contamination Impact Coordinator (DCIC) will coordinate on further actions that must be taken to 
best address the contamination issue. This may include determining if the FDEP/FDOT MOU 
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applies to any sites, conducting Level II activities or recommending Level III or remedial activities, 
notes on the plans, design modifications and /or special provisions prior to or during construction.  

SITE 2 – Rating: MEDIUM – Circle K # 2722102, 2185 SR44 DELAND, FL 32720. Facility 
has three underground storage tanks, Tank #1, a 6,000-gal Vehicular Diesel, Tank #2, a 
10,000-gal Unleaded Gas, and Tank # 3, a 12,000-gal Unleaded Gas. All three tanks have 
been in service since November 1, 1995. Currently, no known fuel contamination has been 
documented and the facility is in compliance. The facility is located adjacent to the 
proposed project corridor. Based on all available information, there is no reason to believe 
there would be any involvement with contamination, however, based on the FDOT rating 
system, active retail fuel facilities are rated as MEDIUM.   

SITE 6 – Rating: MEDIUM - 27807 – HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL 
AND RECYCLING FACILITY, 480 Grand Avenue, DeLand, FL 32763, located west of the 
junction of Grand Ave. & Minnesota Ave. is listed in the FDEP Solid Waste Facilities List 
as an active Solid Waste Facility. A PERMIT RENEWAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
TECHNICAL REPORT was completed December 2018, covering the period of monitoring 
from June 2016 through June 2018. Based on groundwater analysis, parameters 
exceeding the Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) in the compliance wells 
consist of aluminum and iron. After a review of all available information, indications were 
found that identified groundwater contaminants exceeding GCTLs. Contaminants may be 
present and may affect in-ground work and dewatering efforts concerning National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permitting and treatment. Further assessment 
may be required to determine the actual presence and/or levels of contamination and/or 
the need for additional action by FDOT. 

SITE 13 – Rating: MEDIUM SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD – The proposed 
project crosses the railroad tracks at the intersection of S. Beresford Road and S. Grand 
Avenue. Historically, railroads used arsenic based pesticides/herbicides for vegetation 
and weed control along its corridors. Additionally, the use of petroleum-based and 
creosote compounds were used to preserve railroad ties. These compounds have typically 
been identified in the surficial soils within railroad beds tested. No evidence of illicit 
dumping or trash disposal was evident along this portion of the railroad corridor. Based on 
its proximity to the ROW, this facility is given a risk rating of MEDIUM for potential 
contamination to impact the project corridor. 

Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from the time 
this report was prepared and should be considered prior to acquiring ROW and/or proceeding 
with roadway construction. 

This Executive Summary provides a brief overview of the environmental contamination concerns 
associated with the proposed roadway improvement project. The reader should utilize the detailed 
information presented within this report for specific information regarding any area of particular 
interest. 
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DEFINITIONS, ACRONYMS, AND ABBREVIATIONS 

Contamination – The presence of any contaminant in surface water, groundwater, soil, sediment, 
or upon the land, in concentrations that exceed the applicable Cleanup Target Levels (CTLs) 
specified in Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., or water quality standards in Chapter 62-302 or 62-520, 
F.A.C., or in concentrations that may result in contaminated sediment. 

Contaminant – Any physical, chemical, biological, or radiological substance present in any 
medium which may result in adverse effects to human health or the environment or which creates 
an adverse nuisance, organoleptic, or aesthetic condition in groundwater. 

Contaminated Site – Any site with hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants that are 
harmful or likely to be harmful to human health or the environment. 

Hazardous Material – A general term that includes all materials and substances which are now 
designated or defined as hazardous by federal or state law or by the rules or regulations of the 
state or any federal agency: 40 CFR § 261.30, 40 CFR § 261.4, 40 CFR §§ 261.21-261.24, 
Section 376.301, F.S., and Section 403.74, F.S. 

Hazardous Waste Site – Site at which wastes as defined in Rule Chapter 62-730, F.A.C., and 
40 CFR §§ 260-272, have been disposed, treated, or stored. 

Level of Investigation – To standardize contamination evaluations on transportation projects, 
FDOT broadly uses the following levels of contamination investigation: 

Level I – A contamination screening evaluation consisting of a desktop review of current 
and historical records and site reconnaissance to identify past and present activities that 
have the potential to impact areas in, or immediately adjacent to, project construction. It 
is used to determine the need and scope of further assessments. Level I evaluation is 
completed as early as feasible in the project process, typically during the PD&E phase or 
during preparation of Phase I (30%) design plans for projects which do not have a PD&E 
Study. 

Level II – Level II assessment [also known as Impact to Construction Assessment (ICA)] 
consists of a detailed evaluation of potential contaminated sites based on the findings of 
Level I evaluation. When applicable, a Level II assessment includes soil sampling, 
laboratory testing and/or installation of groundwater monitoring wells for sites with known 
or potentially contaminated materials. This is done to assess the type and extent of 
contamination in potentially contaminated sites, identify impacts to construction and 
associated costs for remediation, and to develop recommendations for Level III activities 
or avoidance measures as warranted. Level II assessment is typically performed during 
the Design phase and prior to ROW acquisition and Construction. However, it may be 
performed during the PD&E phase for projects with advanced design activities or when it 
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is required to substantiate the impact of potentially contaminated sites on the Preferred 
Alternative. 

Level III – Level III refers to additional evaluation of contamination identified or suspected 
based on the Level II assessment and any requisite remediation or abatement of 
contamination or hazardous materials. It includes a detailed plan for the removal and 
disposal of contaminated media, storage tanks, and/or other hazardous materials that may 
directly impact construction activities or ROW acquisition and clearance. Level III activities 
can occur during design and ROW acquisition, or during or prior to construction to avoid 
impacts to construction and project delays. 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) – The NPDES Stormwater 
Program is a comprehensive two-phased national program (established by the Clean Water Act) 
for addressing the non-agricultural sources of stormwater discharges which adversely affect the 
quality of our nation's waters. The program uses the NPDES permitting mechanism to require the 
implementation of controls designed to prevent harmful pollutants from being discharged by 
stormwater runoff into local water bodies. 

Potentially Contaminated Site – A site, within or adjacent to the project limits, suspected to have 
existing contamination based on past or current activities on or near the site as evidenced by 
records review, historical land use evaluation, or field reconnaissance. 

Remediation – Those activities necessary to remove, treat, or otherwise reduce contamination 
to a level acceptable to the regulatory agency having jurisdiction in accordance with Chapter 62-
780, F.A.C., or applicable federal programs e.g. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA). 

Solid Waste – RCRA defines a solid waste as: “any garbage, refuse, sludge from a waste 
treatment plant, water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility and other discarded 
material, including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous material resulting from industrial, 
commercial or mining and agricultural operations, and from community activities . . . [excluding] . 
. . solid or dissolved materials in domestic sewage, or solid or dissolved materials in irrigation 
return flows, or industrial discharges which are point sources subject to permits under Section 
402 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.” 
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 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) is to present findings of 
a contamination screening evaluation for the Preferred Alternative alignment of a gap in the St. 
Johns River to Sea Loop Trail from Lake Beresford Park to Grand Avenue. The study area for 
this project includes the mainline corridor as identified in APPENDIX A. This report identifies and 
evaluates known or potential contamination problems or issues, presents testing or remedial 
recommendations concerning these problems, and discusses possible project impacts or impacts 
to the proposed project. 

This report has been prepared using the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Project 
Development and Environment (PD&E) Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20 (January 14, 2019) reporting 
format and standard environmental assessment practices of reviewing records of regulatory 
agencies, site reconnaissance, literature review and when necessary, personal interviews of 
individuals and business owners within the limits of the project.  
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 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The FDOT is conducting a PD&E study to construct a multi-use trail from Lake Beresford Park to 
Grand Avenue in Volusia County, as depicted in Figure 2-1. The project study area totals 
approximately 3.6 square miles in size. The purpose of this PD&E study is to evaluate engineering 
and environmental data and to document information that will aid Volusia County, FDOT District 
Five, and the FDOT Office of Environmental Management (OEM) in determining the type, 
preliminary design and location of the proposed improvements. 

Figure 2-1 Project Location Map 
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 PROJECT ALTERNATIVES 

The alternatives evaluation process for this PD&E study began with extensive survey and right-
of-way (ROW) mapping tasks for identification of potential viable corridors that could be evaluated 
for connection of existing trailheads at Lake Beresford Park and Grand Avenue. In order to utilize 
available ROW wherever possible, proposed alternative alignments were chosen based on 
availability of ROW adjacent to existing roadways as a priority factor. Two preliminary alternative 
trail alignments were identified within the project area shown in Figure 2-1. These alignments are 
generally described as Alternative 1 (located west of the CSX/FDOT RR line) and Alternative 2 
(located east of the CSX/FDOT RR line). The proposed typical section associated with these 
alternatives consists of a 12 foot multi-use trail located adjacent to an existing roadway with a 5 
foot minimum separation as shown in Figure 2-2.   

Figure 2-2 Proposed Typical Section 
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These preliminary alternative trail alignments were presented to the public, along with the no-build 
alternative, at an alternatives public meeting in December 2018. An evaluation matrix was 
developed and presented at this meeting for comparison of these three alternatives. The 
information in the matrix included alignment length, cost, property impacts and environmental 
effects. Taking into consideration the factors within the evaluation matrix combined with feedback 
received from the public as a result of this meeting, FDOT chose to move forward with further 
refinement of Alternative 2. This alternative connects to the existing trailhead at Lake Beresford 
Park at the southern terminus and continues northward adjacent to Alexander Drive, West 
Beresford Road, South Beresford Road, South Grand Avenue and Grand Avenue until connection 
with the existing trailhead at Grand Avenue at the northern terminus.   

Alternative 2 was further refined at its southern end and along South Beresford Drive as a result 
of public feedback received at neighborhood meetings held in January and August 2019. FDOT 
approved a refined Alternative 2 as the Preferred Alternative in October 2019. This Preferred 
Alternative is used as the basis for the engineering and environmental analyses (and subsequent 
documentation) for finalization of the PD&E study. The Preferred Alternative is shown in Figure 
2-3.  

Figure 2-3 Preferred Alternative 
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 METHODOLOGY 

A preliminary evaluation of the St Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap Preferred Alternative 
alignment was conducted to determine potential contamination issues within the proposed project 
limits from properties or operations located within the vicinity of the project. The evaluation 
consisted of the following tasks: 

• A document review using the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s website; 

• A regulatory review of governmental databases for permits and or violations 
associated with environmental issues; 

• Obtaining and evaluating historical aerial photographs, topographic maps and soil 
surveys in an effort to determine potential contamination problem areas; 

• Conducting site visits to verify information provided and to identify other potential 
concerns within the vicinity of the project; and 

• Determining the contamination potential and assigning a risk rating for each 
potential contamination site within the proposed project limits. 

4.1 Regulatory Review 
An environmental database search using Environmental Data Management, Inc. (EDM) was 
conducted in June 2019 to identify sites within one-half mile of the project corridor containing 
documented or suspected petroleum contamination or other hazardous materials. The regulatory 
review of federal and state environmental records utilizes an integrated geographic information 
system database. The search was conducted as a preliminary screening tool to identify facilities 
that are registered with various county, state, and federal agencies.  

The following buffer distances are recommended on FDOT projects: 

1. 500 feet from the ROW line for petroleum, drycleaners, and non-petroleum sites. 
Corridor projects in heavily industrialized or urbanized areas with dewatering planned 
near the contaminated sites need to be addressed with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP), Water Management District, or the local delegated 
program lead.  

2. 1000 feet from the ROW line for non-landfill solid waste sites (such as recycling facilities, 
transfer stations and debris placement areas). 

3. One-half mile from the ROW line for Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), National Priorities List (NPL), or landfill sites 
if they are expected to potentially impact the project. Coordinate with Office of General 
Counsel and environmental permitting agencies, as appropriate. 

All database listings were reviewed for potential impacts to the corridor. Many of the facilities/sites 
are listed in more than one database. No CERCLA or NPL sites were identified within 1 mile of 
the proposed project. No Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability 
Information System List (CERCLIS), Leaking Underground Storage Tanks List (LUST), State 
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Designated Brownfields (BRWNFLDS), Voluntary Cleanup List (VOLCLNUP) or Dry Cleaners List 
(DRY) sites were listed within ½ mile of the proposed project. The remaining listings were located 
and identified within the study area and discussed further in Section 7.0.  

The regulatory database search report, provided by EDM, identified twelve (12) mapped facilities, 
located within one-half mile of the study area. An additional fourteen (14) proximal facilities were 
mapped outside of the study area but within close proximity to the search radius. Eight (8) non-
mapped listings were also reported.  

Applicable information from the EDM report and other regulatory sources (for those sites deemed 
to be a potential contamination concern to the project) are discussed in Section 7.0. The EDM 
database search report is presented in APPENDIX B. 

The reviewed records include information compiled by the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), FDEP and other various reporting programs. The following list is a typical summary of 
searchable databases. A complete list of all environmental record databases searched is included 
in the database search report. 

Federal Databases: 

• National Priorities List (NPL)   

• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information 
System List (CERCLIS) 

• Archived CERCLIS Sites (NFRAP)  

• Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS)  

• Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) Handlers with 
Corrective Action (CORRACTS) 

• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment, Storage and/or 
Disposal Sites (TSD)           

• RCRA Large Quantity Generators (LQG), Small Quantity generators (SQG), 
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG) and Transporters Non-
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (NONTSD)   

• Tribal Tanks List (TRIBLTANKS)    

• Tribal Lust List (TRIBLLUST)     

• Brownfields Management System (USBRWNFLDS)     

• Institutional and/or Engineering Controls (USINSTENG)  
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State Databases: 

• State NPL Equivalent (STNPL)  

• State CERCLIS Equivalent (STCERC) 

• Solid Waste Facilities List (SLDWST)  

• Leaking Underground Storage Tanks List (LUST)  

• Underground/Aboveground Storage Tanks (TANKS)     

• State Designated Brownfields (BRWNFLDS)  

• Voluntary Cleanup List (VOLCLNUP) 

• Institutional and/or Engineering Controls (INSTENG) 

• Dry Cleaners List (DRY) 

Other Ascertainable Records, including but not limited to: 

• DOT OPS   Incident and Accident Data 

• DOD     Department of Defense Sites 

• FUDS     Formerly Used Defense Sites 

• CONSENT    Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees  

• ROD     Records of Decision 

• US MINES    Mines Master Index File 

• TRIS     Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System 

• TSCA     Toxic Substances Control Act 

• ICIS     Integrated Compliance Information System 

• PADS     PCB Activity Database System  

• FINDS    Facility Index System/Facility Registry System  

• UIC     Underground Injection Wells Database Listing 

• DEDB     Ethylene Dibromide Database Results  

• NPDES    Wastewater Facility Regulation Database  

• FL Cattle Dip Vats   Cattle Dipping Vats  

• TIER 2    Tier 2 Facility Listing  

• INDIAN RESERV   Indian Reservations 

• PRP     Potentially Responsible Parties 

• 2020 COR ACTION   2020 Corrective Action Program List 

• EPA WATCH LIST   EPA WATCH LIST 
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• PCB TRANSFORMER  PCB Transformer Registration Database 

• COAL ASH DOE   Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data 

• COAL ASH EPA   Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments 

• Financial Assurance   Financial Assurance Information Listing 

4.2 Supplemental Regulatory Information 
In addition to the EDM database search report, additional regulatory records review is based on 
readily available information from various online sources including those listed below.  

• FDEP Map Direct GIS Application 

• FDEP OCULUS Electronic Document Management System 

• EPA EnviroMapper for Envirofacts Multi-System Search 

• FDOT Efficient Transportation Decision Making (ETDM), Environmental Screening 
Tool (EST) 

Other information that may be provided by FDOT is also reviewed, verified and utilized if 
applicable. Copies of applicable documentation are included, as necessary, in APPENDIX C. 
Interviews with present and past owners, operators, and/or occupants of the properties with 
contamination concerns, and local government officials, may be used to verify or supplement the 
results of desktop and field reviews. Efforts to conduct interviews with agency or local officials 
were directed to various online resources, including OCULUS, Map Direct and the County’s 
Property Appraiser websites for the latest updated information. Property owners, occupants or 
managers were not available for interview.   

4.3 Site Reconnaissance 
Site visits were conducted in June 2019 to evaluate each property along the project corridor for 
potential contamination. The reconnaissance included a systematic inspection of each parcel 
adjoining the project corridor looking for signs of potential contamination. This was achieved by 
first driving the roadways adjacent to the Preferred Alternative alignment several times in both 
directions to get generalized information on the study area, then walking specific parcels of 
interest fronting the ROW to gain specific information regarding the usage and condition of the 
parcel. Photographs of parcels were obtained during the site inspection and select images are 
included in APPENDIX D. 

Some of the typical physical indicators for contamination include: underground and/or 
aboveground storage tank (UST/AST) fill ports and vent pipes; oil/petroleum staining; drums; 
chemical containers; refuse; illicit dumping; solid waste; stressed vegetation; dry cleaning 
facilities; materials handling from adjacent businesses; petroleum dispensers; excavated areas; 
agricultural use areas; chemical mix/load areas; stormwater outfall areas; surface water 
indicators; and other property uses that may present environmental concerns.  
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The site reconnaissance in conjunction with the review of historical aerial photography, soil maps 
and topographic maps, allows the site to be rated as to the degree of environmental concerns as 
discussed in Section 7.0. 
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 LAND USES 

5.1 Project Limits 
The current limits of the proposed multi-use trail project are from Lake Beresford Park to Grand 
Avenue in Volusia County. For purposes of this report, the project study area includes the limits 
of the Preferred Alternative alignment and the recommended buffer distances from the ROW 
extending beyond those boundaries.  

5.2 Existing Land Uses 
Land use is an important factor when evaluating historical and current environmental conditions. 
Evaluating the past use of properties can assist in determining possible chemical constituents 
that may have been used or associated with a particular parcel. Current land use records, typically 
supplied by the local county or municipality, also provide environmental professionals additional 
information for identification of target areas for potential contaminants. 

The Existing Land Use data for Volusia County, effective 2016, was reviewed for this project. The 
majority of current land uses along the project corridor include a combination of upland forest, 
agricultural, and rural residential. Minor land uses along the project corridor consist of commercial, 
light industrial, and transportation communication and utilities. The general existing land uses 
along the project corridor are illustrated in Figure 5-1. 
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Figure 5-1 Existing Land Use 
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5.3 Historic Land Uses 
City Directories can be useful tools for identifying gas stations prior to registration. A review of the 
R. L. Polk City Directories for the St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap were researched back 
approximately 50 years in an effort to provide occupancy listings of the streets covering this 
location at approximately five-year intervals.  Polk City Directories for the following years were 
reviewed; 2018, 2013, 2008, 2003, 1997, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1975, 1970, and 1965.  

Historical aerial photographs were reviewed as part of the Level I CSER to develop a history of 
the previous land uses along the project corridor and to identify any areas which pose potential 
environmental concerns. The review of historical aerial photographs suggests that areas of 
potential environmental concern may exist within the project corridor. The types of agricultural, 
commercial and industrial site development identified in the review are a concern due to the 
potential association with petroleum storage tanks, commercial operations and agricultural 
processes. These types of developments typically store and use petroleum products, chemical 
fluids, solvents, and pesticides, and produce hazardous wastes as part of their daily business 
operations. Due to the rural and agricultural nature of the project area, each historical aerial was 
reviewed for any pesticide mix/load areas or indications of irrigation pump sheds that may contain 
diesel pumps and fuel ASTs. 

Historic aerial photographs were obtained from the FDOT Aerial Photograph Look Up System 
(APLUS), the Publication of Archival Library & Museum Materials (PALMM) from the University 
of Florida, and FDEP’s Land Boundary Information System (LABINS) and Environmental Data 
Management for the years 1943, 1958, 1964, 1976, 1984, 1992, 2003, 2009, and 2018, which 
are provided in APPENDIX E. 

1943 Aerial Photographs  

The project area is largely rural and agricultural with the majority of the land use appearing as 
citrus groves and/or pine plantations. The railroad is visible west of the project with a railroad spur 
intersecting the project. SR 44 is visible intersecting the project.  

1958 Aerial Photographs  

Little change is noted from the 1943 aerial photographs. 

1964 Aerial Photographs  

A small increase in the number of residential houses was observed from the 1958 aerial 
photographs. The area remains largely rural and agricultural. The landfill is visible at the 
intersection of Grand and Minnesota Avenues. 

1976 Aerial Photographs  

Little change is noted from the 1964 aerial photographs. 

1984 Aerial Photographs  

Little change is noted from the 1976 aerial photographs. 
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1992 Aerial Photographs  

An increase in the number of residential and commercial/light industrial development was 
observed in the project area. The area remains largely rural and agricultural. 

2003 Aerial Photographs  

Little change is noted from the 1992 aerial photographs. The gas station is visible at the 
intersection of Grand Avenue and SR 44. 

2009 Aerial Photographs  

Little change is noted from the 2003 aerial photographs. 

2018 Aerial Photographs  

Little change is noted from the 2009 aerial photographs. 
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 HYDROLOGIC FEATURES 

Hydrologic features can be indicators of possible environmental concerns; therefore, they are 
reviewed as part of the CSER process. The hydrologic features such as rivers, artesian wells, 
creeks, sinks, mines, well fields, etc. provided on governmental maps and identified in regional 
soils and geology literature are reviewed for the noted items which fall within the project limits. 
The features are evaluated to determine if there are any known areas, or other regional 
environmental concerns that may contribute to environmental influences within the project limits.  

6.1 Regional Physiography 
Volusia County is within the lower Atlantic Coastal Plain. The surface is covered with sandy 
marine sediments of Pleistocene to Recent age. The broad, nearly level marine terraces, relict 
shorelines, and karst ridges that characterize the landscape are of Pleistocene age. The areas 
adjacent to the Atlantic Ocean and the St. Johns River are of more recent geologic origin. The 
geologic material can be divided into an upper sequence of unconsolidated or poorly consolidated 
elastic deposits and a lower sequence of carbonate rocks. The upper surface of the rock unit· 
dips eastward toward the coast at about 3 feet per mile. At the coast, the depth to rock is about 
100 feet. At the eastern edge of the DeLand Ridge, the depth to rock is about 65 feet. The 
thickness of the elastic deposits varies from 50 to 100 feet under the DeLand Ridge because of 
differences in local relief. The St Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap sits on the edge of the St. 
Johns River Valley and the DeLand Ridge. The DeLand and Crescent City Ridges, karst ridges, 
are older marine terraces. The surface has been altered by erosion and the collapse of solution 
caverns in the underlying limestone. Of the approximately 120 lakes of more than 5 acres in the 
county, 90 percent are within these karst ridges. Local relief is greater than in any of the other 
physiographic regions. A few areas on the DeLand Ridge are slightly more than 100 feet above 
sea level. Others are less than 25 feet.  

6.2 Regional Hydrogeology 
The St. Johns River flows slowly northward along the western boundary of Volusia County. Where 
it enters the county, the elevation is only about 5 feet above sea level. Where it flows into Lake 
George, the elevation drops to about 1 foot. The St. Johns River receives slightly more than 60 
percent of the runoff from the county. The karst and shoreline ridges have little or no runoff 
because most of the rain percolates rapidly down through the sandy soil. Water that is not lost 
through evapotranspiration soon reaches the water table, where it recharges the aquifer, 
accumulates in lakes or depressions, or seeps outward from the base of the ridges. Ponce de 
Leon and Blue Springs are two large aquifer fed springs at the western boundary of the DeLand 
Ridge. In some areas there are artesian wells, where water is confined under a head of pressure 
by an impervious layer, such as clay. 

The project area is influenced predominantly by the DeLand Ridge to the east and the St. Johns 
River and Lake Beresford to the west. Therefore, the general direction of surficial drainage is to 
the west. The depths to the water table will vary greatly depending on the location within the 
project area and distance from the river. Fluctuations in the groundwater level will occur with the 
variations in rainfall, evaporation, and surface water run-off. According to United States 
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Geological Survey (USGS) maps and aerial topographic maps, regional surface drainage appears 
to be draining from east to west towards the St. Johns River. The Hydrologic Unit Code (HUC) for 
this area is 030801011701 – Lake Beresford and 030801011602 – Lake Woodruff.  

6.3 USGS Quadrangle Map 
Topographic maps are reviewed to develop an understanding of previous land uses in the project 
corridor and to identify any areas that may show historical, natural and manmade features, which 
aid in determining potential environmental concerns.    

The USGS 7.5-Minute “De Land” and “Orange City” Quadrangle topographic maps, dated 1964 
(Photo revised 1970, 1980, 1993) and 2015 were reviewed as part of this study.  

Based on a review of the topographic maps, the majority of the study area is undeveloped rural 
and agricultural. The natural ground surface elevations along the project limits appear to be within 
the range of approximately +25 to +65 feet North American Datum of 1983 (NAD 83). Copies of 
the topographic maps are provided in the EDM Report in APPENDIX B. 

6.4 USDA Soil Survey  
Maps of the National Resources Conservation Service soil types and locations for the project area 
are shown in Figure 6-1. Detailed definitions and a key to the soil classifications are provided in 
the United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey for Volusia 
County published in February 1980.  

Classification of the soils is determined according to the Unified Soil Classification System 
(USCS) and the system adopted by the American Association of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials (AASHTO). The Unified system classifies soils according to properties 
that affect their use as construction material. Soils are classified according to grain-size 
distribution of the fraction less than three inches in diameter and according to plasticity index, 
liquid limit, and organic matter content. Sandy and gravelly soils are identified as GW, GP, GM, 
GC, SW, SP, SM, and SC; silty and clayey soils as ML, CL, OL, MH, CH, and OH; and highly 
organic soils as PT. Soils exhibiting engineering properties of two groups can have a dual 
classification, for example, SP-SM. 

The AASHTO system classifies soils according to those properties that affect roadway 
construction and maintenance. In this system, the fraction of a mineral soil that is less than three 
inches in diameter is classified in one of seven groups from A-1 through A-7 on the basis of grain-
size distribution, liquid limit, and plasticity index. Soils in group A-1 are coarse grained and low in 
content of fines (silt and clay). At the other extreme, soils in group A-7 are fine grained. Highly 
organic soils are classified in group A-8 on the basis of visual inspection. 

The soil types within the project alignment are summarized in Table 6-1.  
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Figure 6-1 Map of Soil Types 
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Table 6-1 Summary of USDA Soil Survey Volusia County 
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 PROJECT IMPACTS 

After gathering and reviewing all readily available public information and conducting site 
reconnaissance, contamination risk ratings were assigned to sites of potential concern. The rating 
system is divided into four categories of risk as defined by the FDOT in Chapter 20 (January 14, 
2019) of the PD&E Manual. These four degrees of risk are “No”, “Low”, “Medium” and “High”. This 
system expresses the degree of concern for potential contamination problems. Known problems 
may not necessarily present a high cause for concern if the regulatory agencies are aware of the 
situation and actions, where necessary, are either complete or are underway, and these actions 
will not have an adverse impact on the proposed project. 

Each property is evaluated for potential contamination-related impacts to the project and assigned 
a contamination rating. These ratings are as follows: 

1. No – A review of available information on the property and a review of the 
conceptual or design plans indicates there is no potential contamination impact to the 
project. It is possible that contaminants have been handled on the property. However, 
findings from the Level I evaluation indicate that contamination impacts are not expected. 

2. Low – A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on 
the property have an ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous waste 
generator identification (ID) number, or the site stores, handles, or manufactures 
hazardous materials. However, based on the review of conceptual or design plans and/or 
findings from the Level I evaluation, it is not likely that there would be any contamination 
impacts to the project. 

3. Medium – After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I 
evaluation, a potential contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there is 
insufficient information (such as regulatory records or site historical documents) to make 
a determination as to the potential for contamination impact, and there is reasonable 
suspicion that contamination may exist, the property should be rated at least as a 
“Medium”. Properties used historically as gasoline stations and which have not been 
evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place underground 
petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should receive this rating. 

4. High – After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, 
there is appropriate analytical data that shows contamination will substantially impact 
construction activities, have implications to ROW acquisition or have other potential 
transfer of contamination related liability to the FDOT. 

A recommendation for each site with a rating of medium or high should include a listing of the 
analytical parameters of concern and media (e.g., soil, groundwater), a discussion of potential 
involvement with ROW acquisition and/or construction and if the site is anticipated to warrant 
additional (Level II or III) assessment. 
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The rating can also change based on changes in design, construction activities, construction 
methods, ROW needs, or other factors when the project progresses from design to construction. 
Where ROW acquisition is anticipated, the DCIC should inform and coordinate further related 
activities with the FDOT Project Manager, the assigned ROW agent and/or the Office of General 
Counsel as appropriate. Prior to ROW acquisition, Level II assessment must be performed to 
characterize the types, concentrations, and extent of contamination within the acquisition area 
unless this information is already available from regulatory agencies. 

Historical research, review of environmental record databases, site reconnaissance, and detailed 
file reviews were performed for a total of 13 mainline sites, located within the study area, which 
may present the potential for finding petroleum contamination or hazardous materials and 
therefore may impact the proposed improvements for this project. Specific details for each site 
are outlined in Table 7-1 and their locations are presented on aerial photographs in Figure 7-1 
and APPENDIX A. 

The regulatory database search report, provided by EDM, identified twelve mapped facilities, 
located within one-half mile of the study area. An additional fourteen proximal facilities were 
mapped outside of the study area but within close proximity to the search radius. Eight non-
mapped listings were also reported. The environmental database report provided by EDM is 
presented in APPENDIX B. Supplemental regulatory data is provided in APPENDIX C. 

Of the 13 sites investigated, the following risk ratings have been applied: 0 “High” rating site, 3 
“Medium” rating sites, and 10 “Low/No” rating sites for potential contamination concerns.   
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Figure 7-1 Contamination Sites Location Map 
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Table 7-1 Potential Contamination Sites 

Site No./Name Facility Address Facility ID 
EDM 

Regulatory 
Report 

Risk 
Rating Comments 

1 SR44 AT GRAND 
AVE 

SR44  
DELAND, FL 32720 110069996008 ECHO, FRS, 

NPDES NO 

Facilities that register with these systems do not necessarily indicate 
involvement with hazardous materials. This site was a roadway construction 
project, funded by FDOT, in which the roadway construction contractor 
obtained a general stormwater permit. There are no violations issued.  

2 CIRKLE K 
#2722102 

2185 SR44  
DELAND, FL 321020 9600127 TANKS MEDIUM 

Facility has 3 underground storage tanks, Tank #1 6,000-gal Vehicular Diesel, 
Tank #2 10,000-gal Unleaded Gas, Tank # 3 12,000-gal Unleaded Gas. All 
three tanks have been in service since November 1, 1995. Currently, no know 
fuel contamination has been documented and the facility is in compliance. 

3 FL WILBERT INC 870 WEST AVE  
DELAND, FL 32720 8622802 TANKS LOW Non-retail fuel-user with 1 3,000-gal Unleaded Gas tank installed April 1, 1971 

and removed June 30, 1989. No documented petroleum contamination. 

4 

HANSON PIPE & 
PRECAST/ 
TAYLOR 

FREECAST INC/ 
FORTERRA PIPE 

& PRECAST 

840 WEST AVE DELAND, FL 
32720 

110005642279/ 
289433/ 

110027971247/ 
FLR000032169/ 
FLR000032169/ 

8622775/ 
32720HPPDL84WAV 

ECHO, ERNS, 
FRS, NONSTD, 

STRCRA, 
TANKS, TRIS 

LOW 

On 10/24/1992, an unknown amount of freon came in contact with the soil. The 
facility in a non-retail fuel user. Tank #1 underground 1,000-gal Vehicular 
Diesel, Tank #2 underground 550-gal Vehicular Diesel, Tank #3 underground 
550-gal Vehicular Diesel were installed July 1978 and removed June 1989. 
Tank #4 aboveground 10,000-gal Vehicular Diesel in service since July 1989. 
No know contamination. The facility received Formal Enforcement Actions in 
2005. Facility is registered in TRIS for point source air release of hazardous 
material in the form of lead and nitrate compounds from 2006 to 2016. 

5 
KENNETH D 

RICHARDSON 
FERNERIES INC 

630 RICHFERN RD DELAND, 
FL 32721 8838197 TANKS NO 

Closed agricultural facility. Tank #1 installed June 1975 3,000-gal generator 
diesel aboveground and removed July 1997. Tank #2 installed March 1981 
2,000-gal generator diesel aboveground removed July 1997. Tank #3 550-gall 
generator diesel underground removed June 1976. Tanks #4 &#5 550-gal 
generator diesel underground removed May 1992. Tank #6 250-gal generator 
diesel aboveground removed March 1999. Tanks #7 & #8 installed April 1997 
500-gal generator diesel aboveground removed March 1999. No documented 
petroleum contamination. 

6 

LINKOVICH 
LANDFILL/CLASS 

III/ HTS 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

C&D DEBRIS 
DISPOSAL AND 

RECYCLING 
FACILITY 

W JCT GRAND AVE & 
MINNESOTA AVE DELAND, 

FL 32724/480 GRAND 
AVENUE  

ORANGE CITY, FL 32774 

110013933039/ 
27807 FRS, SLDWST MEDIUM 

300/310 Class III Landfill / Yard Trash- Status: Closed, No GW Monitoring, No 
Further Action.  330 Source Separated Organics Processing Facility- Status: 
Registered. 540/Construction/Demolition Debris Disposal- Status: Active. 

7 BURL G COFFIN 
III 

2051 HWY 44 W  
DELAND, FL 32720 8837899 TANKS NO 

Closed agricultural facility. Tank #1 installed July 1983 550-gal generator diesel 
aboveground and removed August 1992. Tank #2 installed July 1983 550-gal 
vehicular diesel aboveground removed October 1991. No documented 
petroleum contamination. 

8 
FLORIDA 

CONTRACTING 
COMPANY 

2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE 
DELAND, FL 32720 

110020551204/ 
FLR10Q328 

ECHO, FRS, 
NPDES, PCS NO 

Facilities that register with these systems do not necessarily indicate 
involvement with hazardous materials. This site is a privately-owned company 
that obtained a general stormwater permit. There are no violations issued.  
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Site No./Name Facility Address 
Facility 

ID 

EDM 
Regulatory 

Report 

Risk 
Rating 

Comments 

9 HORRACE BELL 
HONEY 

1058 S RIDGEWOOD AVE 
DELAND, FL 32720 8736207 TANKS NO 

Closed agricultural facility. Tank #1 1,000-gal leaded gas aboveground and removed 
August 1991. Tanks #2 & #3 4,000-gal vehicular diesel aboveground removed August 
1991. Tank #4 installed August 1991 8,000-gal vehicular diesel aboveground closed in 
place April 2009. No documented petroleum contamination. 

10 

DOMINION 
METAL 

RECYCLING 
CENTER-DELAND 

2400 WEST NEW YORK AVE 
DELAND, FL  105770 SLDWST NO 900 Class Landfill / Recovered Materials Processing Facility- Status: Active. No 

documented contamination. 

11 

CWI OF FLORIDA 
INC/ DELAND 

LANDFILL CLASS 
III 

1988 W PLYMOUTH AVE  29244/ 
29480 SLDWST LOW 

300 Class III Landfill - Status: Active. 330 Source Separated Organics Processing 
Facility- Status: No Further Action. 540/Construction/Demolition Debris Disposal- 
Status: Inactive. 910 Disaster Debris Management Site - Status: Pre-
Authorized/Inactive. No documented contamination. 

12 

FOGLE LAND 
CLEARING 
DISPOSAL 
FACILITY 

RIDGEWOOD AND 
BERESFORD AVENUES 104420 SLDWST NO 310 Yard Trash Disposal Facility- Status: Not Yet Determined. No documented 

contamination. 

13 
SEABOARD 
COAST LINE 
RAILROAD 

S. GRAND AVE. AND  
S. BERESFORD RD. N/A N/A MEDIUM 

Historically, railroads used arsenic based pesticides/herbicides for vegetation and 
weed control along its corridors. Additionally, the use of petroleum based and creosote 
compounds were used to preserve railroad ties. These compounds have typically been 
identified in the surficial soils within railroad beds tested. 
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SITE 2 – Rating: MEDIUM – Circle K # 2722102, 2185 SR44 DELAND, FL 32720. Facility has 
three underground storage tanks, Tank #1, a 6,000-gal Vehicular Diesel, Tank #2, a 10,000-gal 
Unleaded Gas, and Tank # 3, a 12,000-gal Unleaded Gas. All three tanks have been in service 
since November 1, 1995. Currently, no known fuel contamination has been documented and the 
facility is in compliance. The facility is located adjacent to the proposed project corridor. Based on 
all available information, there is no reason to believe there would be any involvement with 
contamination, however, based on the FDOT rating system active retail fuel facilities are rated as 
MEDIUM.   

SITE 6 – Rating: MEDIUM – 27807 – HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND 
RECYCLING FACILITY, 480 Grand Avenue, DeLand, FL 32763, located west of the junction of 
Grand Ave. & Minnesota Ave. is listed in the FDEP Solid Waste Facilities List as an active Solid 
Waste Facility.  

A PERMIT RENEWAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING TECHNICAL REPORT was completed 
December 2018, covering the period of monitoring from June 2016 through June 2018. Based on 
groundwater analysis, parameters exceeding the Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) 
in the compliance wells consist of aluminum and iron. Laboratory analysis of groundwater 
samples collected during the applicable monitoring period detected the following constituents 
exceeding GCTLs specified in Chapter 62-777 Florida Administrative Code (FAC), Table I, or 
where referenced by Chapter 62-777 FAC, the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) specified 
in Chapter 62-520 FAC and/or Chapter 62-550 FAC, Table 4, as applicable, in one or more of the 
monitoring wells: Isolated Incidents (arsenic, benzene, chromium, and lead); Multiple Incidents 
(aluminum and iron). An Isolated Incident is defined as one which exceeds the applicable GCTL 
in no more than two wells during any one single sampling event and does not exceed the GCTL 
in more than two sampling events during the monitoring period of this report. For Multiple Incidents 
the discussion of averages and percentages of the parameters (aluminum and iron) are based on 
five semi-annual sampling events. 

ALUMINUM (GCTL = 200 ìg/L) The average level of aluminum for the compliance wells for the 
monitoring period is 3,720 ìg/L, and the maximum level of 32,000 ìg/L was recorded in well HTS-
5 during the June 2018 sampling event. Incidents of aluminum exceeding the GCTL were 
recorded in all compliance wells during the monitoring period. Wells HTS-1, HTS-3, HTS-4, and 
HTS-5 recorded the maximum number of incidents exceeding the GCTL at 100% of the sampling 
events. 

IRON (GCTL = 300 ìg/L) The average level of iron for the compliance wells for the monitoring 
period is 2,195 ìg/L, and the maximum level of 16,000 ìg/L was recorded in well HTS-2 during the 
June 2017 sampling event.  

The report was prepared solely for the use of FDEP to evaluate potential groundwater impacts 
which may be associated with the landfill activities at the subject property. After a review of all 
available information, indications were found that identified groundwater contaminants exceeded 
GCTLs. Contaminants may be present and may affect in-ground work and dewatering efforts 
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concerning NPDES permitting and treatment. Further assessment may be required to determine 
the actual presence and/or levels of contamination and/or the need for additional action by FDOT. 

SITE 13 – Rating: MEDIUM SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD – The proposed project 
crosses the railroad tracks at the intersection of S. Beresford Road and S. Grand Avenue. 
Historically, railroads used arsenic based pesticides/herbicides for vegetation and weed control 
along its corridors. Additionally, the use of petroleum based and creosote compounds were used 
to preserve railroad ties. These compounds have typically been identified in the surficial soils 
within railroad beds tested. No evidence of illicit dumping or trash disposal was evident along this 
portion of the railroad corridor. Based on its proximity to the ROW, this facility is given a risk rating 
of MEDIUM for potential contamination to impact the project corridor.  
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 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the findings of the study and the risk ratings noted in Section 7.0, the following 
conclusions are being made: 

For the sites rated “No” for potential contamination, no further action is planned. These sites have 
been evaluated and determined not to have any potential environmental risk to the study area at 
this time. 

For sites rated “Low” for potential contamination, no further action is required at this time. These 
sites/facilities have potential to impact the study area, but based on select variables have been 
determined to have low risk to the corridor at this time. Variables that may change the risk rating 
include a facility’s non-compliance to environmental regulations, new discharges to the soil or 
groundwater, and modifications to current permits. Should any of these variables change, 
additional assessment of the facilities would be conducted. 

For those locations with a risk rating of “Medium” or “High”, the FDOT Project Manager and the 
DCIC will coordinate on further actions that must be taken to best address the contamination 
issue. This may include determining if the FDEP/FDOT MOU applies to any sites, conducting 
Level II activities or recommending Level III or remedial activities, notes on the plans, design 
modifications and /or special provisions prior to or during construction.  

SITE 2 – Rating: MEDIUM – Circle K # 2722102, 2185 SR44 DELAND, FL 32720. Facility 
has three underground storage tanks, Tank #1, a 6,000-gal Vehicular Diesel, Tank #2, a 
10,000-gal Unleaded Gas, and Tank # 3, a 12,000-gal Unleaded Gas. All three tanks have 
been in service since November 1, 1995. Currently, no known fuel contamination has been 
documented and the facility is in compliance. The facility is located adjacent to the 
proposed project corridor. Based on all available information, there is no reason to believe 
there would be any involvement with contamination, however, based on the FDOT rating 
system, active retail fuel facilities are rated as MEDIUM.   

SITE 6 – Rating: MEDIUM – 27807 – HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL 
AND RECYCLING FACILITY, 480 Grand Avenue, DeLand, FL 32763, located west of the 
junction of Grand Ave. & Minnesota Ave. is listed in the FDEP Solid Waste Facilities List 
as an active Solid Waste Facility. A PERMIT RENEWAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
TECHNICAL REPORT was completed December 2018, covering the period of monitoring 
from June 2016 through June 2018. Based on groundwater analysis, parameters 
exceeding the GCTLs in the compliance wells consist of aluminum and iron. After a review 
of all available information, indications were found that identified groundwater 
contaminants exceeding GCTLs. Contaminants may be present and may affect in-ground 
work and dewatering efforts concerning NPDES permitting and treatment. Further 
assessment may be required to determine the actual presence and/or levels of 
contamination and/or the need for additional action by FDOT. 
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SITE 13 – Rating: MEDIUM – SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD – The proposed 
project crosses the railroad tracks at the intersection of S. Beresford Road and S. Grand 
Avenue. Historically, railroads used arsenic based pesticides/herbicides for vegetation 
and weed control along its corridors. Additionally, the use of petroleum based and 
creosote compounds were used to preserve railroad ties. These compounds have typically 
been identified in the surficial soils within railroad beds tested. No evidence of illicit 
dumping or trash disposal was evident along this portion of the railroad corridor. Based on 
its proximity to the ROW, this facility is given a risk rating of MEDIUM for potential 
contamination to impact the project corridor.  

Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from the time 
this report was prepared and should be considered prior to acquiring ROW and/or proceeding 
with roadway construction. 
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Environmental Data Management, Inc. 
2840 West Bay Drive, Suite 208 
Largo, Florida 33770 
(727) 586-1700  
edm-net.com 

 

 

June 5, 2019  
  
 
Patrick Griffin 
AIM Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
3802 Corporex Park Drive Suite 225 
Tampa, FL 33619 
 
Subject: City Directory Research Report-- EDM Project #: 24821 
 
Dear Mr. Griffin: 
 
Thank you for choosing Environmental Data Management, Inc.  The following report is a collection of images from 
the listings found in our R.L. Polk City Directory resources for the following location: 
 

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap 
PD&E Study 

Volusia County, Florida  
 

EDM obtains their information from a centralized repository.  Our available records were researched back 
approximately 50 Years in an effort to provide you with an occupancy listing of the streets covering this location at 
approximate five (5) year intervals, where available.  Please see our Research Notes on Page 3 of this report for 
information on Data Gaps and other available resources.  
 
Should you have any questions regarding this report or our service, please feel free to contact us.  We appreciate the 
opportunity to be of service to you and look forward to working with you in the future. 
 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT, INC. 
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Environmental Data Management, Inc. 
2840 West Bay Drive, Suite 208 

Largo, Florida 33770 
(727) 586-1700 

edm-net.com 
 

 

 
 
 
City Directory Search for:    St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap PD&E Study, Volusia County, Florida 
 
Research Notes:   
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Environmental Data Management, Inc.  
2840 West Bay Drive, Suite 208
Largo, Florida 33770                           
Tel. (727) 586-1700
http://www.edm-net.com

June 02, 2019

Patrick Griffin
AIM Engineering & Surveying, Inc.
3802 Corporex Park Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Subject: Premium ASTM Research - EDM Project #24821

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap

Volusia County, Florida 

Dear Mr. Griffin
Thank you for choosing Environmental Data Management, Inc.  The following report provides the 
results of our environmental data research that you requested for the following location:

The following is a summary of the components contained within this report: 
 
 Executive Summary –lists the databases that were searched for this report, the search distance criteria and the 

number of sites identified for each database.   
  
 Map of Study Area– street map showing the location of the Subject Property and any regulatory listed sites 

identified within the search criteria.   
 
 Site Summary Table –displays the Map ID number, Permit or Registration number, Name/Address and the 

Government Database(s) for the identified regulatory listed sites. 
   

 Detail Reports – data detail for each database record identified.   
 

 Proximal Records Table – a listing of potentially relevant sites identified just beyond the search criteria.   
  

 Non-Mapped Records Table - lists those government records that do not contain sufficient address 
information to plot within our GIS system, but may still exist within your study area.  

 

 Addl Maps (where applicable) – includes Recent Aerial Photo, USGS Topographic maps, FEMA Floodplain & 
NWI Wetland Map,  map of statewide American Indian Lands and our Environmental Impact Areas map, 
showing the location of suspect sites such as NPL/STNPL, Brownfields, FUDS, etc....  Our Florida well data 
report is also include with the Standard and Comprehensive formats.    

 

 Agency List Descriptions – defines the regulatory databases included in this report along with the dates that 
each database was last updated by the respective agency and EDM. 

 

At EDM we take great pride in our work, and continually strive to provide you with the most accurate and thorough 
research service available.  This report is only intended as a means to assist in identifying locations that may pose 
an environmental concern relative to the property under evaluation.  Its use is not intended to replace the need for a 
complete environmental assessment or regulatory file review, but rather as a supplement to the overall evaluation.  
 
Thank you again for selecting EDM as your data research provider.  Should you have any questions regarding this 
report or our service, please feel free to contact us.  We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you and look 
forward to working with you in the future. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT, INC.

PD&E Study
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Executive Summary
Report Date: 6/2/2019

Client Information Project Information
AIM Engineering & Surveying, Inc. Premium ASTM Research

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap

Volusia County, Florida
PD&E Study

The following table displays the databases that were included in the research provided, the respective search distance for each database and the number of records 
identified for each database.  The distance values indicated are measured from the centroid of the Subject Property. The absence of records in this table and the 
Site Summary Tables indicates that our research found no data for other sites located within the specified search distances.

Client Job No:
Client P.O. No: 24821EDM Job No#

3802 Corporex Park Drive Suite 225
Tampa FL 33619

From
.13 - .25 mi

From
.26 - .5 mi

From
.51 - 1.0 mi

Greater
than 1
Mile

Totals
Search 
Radius
(Miles)

From
0 - .13 mi

EPA DATABASES
National Priorities List(NPL) 0 0 0 N/A 01.00 0
Superfund Enterprise Management System Active Site Inventory 
List(SEMSACTV)

0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0

Comprehensive Env Response, Compensation & Liability 
Information System List(CERCLIS)

0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0

Superfund Enterprise Management System Archived Site 
Inventory List(SEMSARCH)

0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0

Archived Cerclis Sites(NFRAP) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
Emergency Response Notification System List(ERNS) 0 N/A N/A N/A 10.25 1
RCRIS Handlers with Corrective Action(CORRACTS) 0 0 0 N/A 01.00 0
RCRA-Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal Sites(TSD) 0 0 0 N/A 01.00 0
RCRA-LQG,SQG,CESQG and Transporters(NONTSD) 0 N/A N/A N/A 10.25 1
Tribal Tanks List(TRIBLTANKS) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
Tribal Lust List(TRIBLLUST) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
Brownfields Management System(USBRWNFLDS) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(USINSTENG) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
Enforcement and Compliance History(ECHO) 1 N/A N/A N/A 30.25 2
NPL Liens List(NPLLIENS) 0 0 0 N/A 01.00 0

FDEP DATABASES
State NPL Equivalent(STNPL) 0 0 0 N/A 01.00 0
State CERCLIS/SEMS Equivalent(STCERC) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
Solid Waste Facilities List(SLDWST) 1 5 N/A N/A 60.50 0
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks List(LUST) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
Underground/Aboveground Storage Tanks(TANKS) 2 N/A N/A N/A 60.25 4
State Designated Brownfields(BRWNFLDS) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
Voluntary Cleanup List(VOLCLNUP) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(INSTENG) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
Dry Cleaners List(DRY) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
State Hazardous Waste Notifiers(STRCRA) 0 N/A N/A N/A 10.25 1
FDEP Public Water Systems(FLPWS) 0 0 N/A N/A 10.50 1

Please understand that the regulatory databases we utilize were not originally intended for our use, but rather for the source agency's internal tracking of sites for which they have jurisdiction or other interest. As a result of 
this difference in intended use, their data is frequently found to be incomplete or inaccurate, and is less than ideal for our use. Additionally, limitations exist in mapping data detail and accuracy. Our report is not to be relied 
upon for any purpose other than to "point" at approximate locations where further evaluation may be warranted. No conclusion can be based solely upon our report. Rather, our report should be used in conjunction with other 
relevant information to direct your attention at potential problem areas; which should be followed up by site inspections, interviews with relevant personnel and regulatory file review. Readers proceed at their own risk in 
relying upon this data, in whole or in part, for use within any evaluation. The EDM Service Request Form contains more detailed language with regard to such limitations, the terms of which the reader must accept in their 
entirety before utilizing this report. If the signed contract is not available to the reader, EDM will gladly furnish a copy upon request.  Requests via email authorization are construed to be in accordance with these terms. 

*** Disclaimer ***

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.

3



From
.13 - .25 mi

From
.26 - .5 mi

From
.51 - 1.0 mi

Greater
than 1
Mile

Totals
Search 
Radius
(Miles)

From
0 - .13 mi

FDOH DATABASES
FDOH Well Surveillance Program Public Water 
Wells(WELLSADOHC)

0 3 N/A N/A 50.50 2

FDOH Well Surveillance Program Private Water 
Wells(WELLSADOHN)

0 N/A N/A N/A 20.25 2

Supplemental DATABASES
Record Of Decisions System(RODS) 0 0 0 N/A 01.00 0
RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System(RAATS) 0 0 0 N/A 01.00 0
Hazardous Waste Data Management System(HWDMS) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
RCRAInfo Data System Hazardous Waste Biennial Report(BRS) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
PCB Activity Data System(PADS) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
Permit Compliance System(PCS) 1 N/A N/A N/A 20.25 1
Facility Registry System(FRS) 3 N/A N/A N/A 70.25 4
Toxic Release Inventory System(TRIS) 0 N/A N/A N/A 20.25 2
Industrial Wastewater Facilities Report(INDWST) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System(NPDES) 1 N/A N/A N/A 30.25 2
WMD DATABASES
SWFWMD Public Water Supply Report(SWFWMDPUB) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
SWFWMD Domestic Water Supply Report(SWFWMDDOM) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0
SJRWMD Public Water Supply Report(SJRWMDPUB) 1 6 N/A N/A 90.50 2
SJRWMD Private Water Well Report(SJRWMDPRV) 5 N/A N/A N/A 100.25 5
SFWMD Public Water Supply Report(SFWMDPUB) 0 0 N/A N/A 00.50 0
SFWMD Private Water Well Report(SFWMDPRV) 0 N/A N/A N/A 00.25 0

Please understand that the regulatory databases we utilize were not originally intended for our use, but rather for the source agency's internal tracking of sites for which they have jurisdiction or other interest. As a result of 
this difference in intended use, their data is frequently found to be incomplete or inaccurate, and is less than ideal for our use. Additionally, limitations exist in mapping data detail and accuracy. Our report is not to be relied 
upon for any purpose other than to "point" at approximate locations where further evaluation may be warranted. No conclusion can be based solely upon our report. Rather, our report should be used in conjunction with other 
relevant information to direct your attention at potential problem areas; which should be followed up by site inspections, interviews with relevant personnel and regulatory file review. Readers proceed at their own risk in 
relying upon this data, in whole or in part, for use within any evaluation. The EDM Service Request Form contains more detailed language with regard to such limitations, the terms of which the reader must accept in their 
entirety before utilizing this report. If the signed contract is not available to the reader, EDM will gladly furnish a copy upon request.  Requests via email authorization are construed to be in accordance with these terms. 

*** Disclaimer ***

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Source:  US Census Bureau TIGER Files Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Premium ASTM Research Report
Street Map

Subject Property
Approximate Site Boundary

NPL, NPLLIENS, STNPL,  CORRACTS,
TSD, RODS & RAATS sites - 1 Mile Radius

ERNS, NONTSD, ECHO, TANKS, INSTENG,
STRCRA, HWDMS, BRS, PADS, PCS, TRIS,
FRS, NPDES & INDWST sites - 1/4 Mile Radius

CERCLIS, SEMSACTV, NFRAP, SEMSARCH,
STCERC, SLDWST, LUST, BRWNFLDS,
VOLCLNUP & DRY sites - 1/2 Mile Radius

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Premium ASTM Research Report
2018 Aerial Photo
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Source:  FDEP and USEPA Geodata Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Premium ASTM Research Report
Environmental Impact Areas Map
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test

 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

MapID &
Pgm List

Site Dist(Mi)
& Direction Site Name Site AddressFac ID No

Report Date: 6/2/2019 Page 1 of 1
Site Summary Table

Premium ASTM Research

1
110069996008 SR44 AT GRAND AVE SR44 DELAND, FL 327200.00 SECHO

110069996008 SR44 AT GRAND AVE SR44  DELAND, FL 327200.00 SFRS

110069996008 SR44 AT GRAND AVE SR44  DELAND, FL 327200.00 SNPDES

2
9600127 CIRCLE K #2722102 2185 SR 44 DELAND, FL 321200.04 STANKS

3
8622802 FL WILBERT INC 870 WEST AVE DELAND, FL 327200.08 STANKS

4
110005642279 HANSON PIPE & PRECAST 840 WEST AVE DELAND, FL 327200.08 SECHO

289433 TAYLOR FREECAST INC 840 W AVE DELAND, FL 327200.08 SERNS

110005642279 TAYLOR PRECAST INC 840 W AVE  DELAND, FL 327200.08 SFRS

110027971247 HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC 840 WEST AVE  DELAND, FL 3272035280.08 SFRS

FL0002073054 TAYLOR PRECAST INC 840 W AVE DELAND, FL 327210.08 SFRS

FLR000032169 HANSON PIPE & PRECAST 840 WEST AVE  DELAND, FL 3272035280.08 SNONTSD

110005642279 HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC 840 WEST AVE  DELAND, FL 327210.08 SNPDES

FLR05B451 HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC- 840 WEST AVE DELAND, FL 0.08 SPCS

FLR000032169 Hanson Pipe & Products Inc 840 West Ave Deland, FL 327200.08 SSTRCRA

8622775 FORTERRA PIPE & PRECAST - DELAND 840 WEST AVE DELAND, FL 327200.08 STANKS

32720-HPPDL-84W HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC DELAND 840 W AVE DELAND, FL 327200.08 STRIS

32720HPPDL84WAV FORTERRA PIPE & PRECAST - DELAND 840 WEST AVE DELAND, FL 327200.08 STRIS

5
8838197 KENNETH D RICHARDSON FERNERIES INC 630 RICHFERN RD DELAND, FL 327210.12 NTANKS

6
110013933039 LINKOVICH LANDFILL / CLASS III W JCT GRAND AVE & MINNESOTA AV  DELAND, FL 327240.13 WFRS

27807 HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND 
RECYCLING FACILITY

480 GRAND AVENUE ORANGE CITY, FL 327740.13 WSLDWST

7
8837899 BURL G COFFIN III 2051 HWY 44 W DELAND, FL 327200.13 SETANKS

8
110020551204 FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF 2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE DELAND, FL 327200.21 SECHO

110020551204 FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF 2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE  DELAND, FL 3272028070.21 SFRS

110035641909 FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OFFICE - 2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE  DELAND, FL 3272028070.21 SFRS

110020551204 FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF 2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE  DELAND, FL 327210.21 SNPDES

FLR10Q328 FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF- 2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE DELAND, FL 0.21 SPCS

9
8736207 HORRACE BELL HONEY 1058 S RIDGEWOOD AVE DELAND, FL 327200.22 STANKS

10
105770 DOMINION METAL RECYCLING CENTER-DELAND 2400 WEST NEW YORK AVENUE DELAND, FL 0.28 SSLDWST

11
000FIX72 CWI OF FLORIDA INC (C & D) 1988 W PLYMOUTH AVE  39-17S-29E DELAND, FL 0.41 NWSLDWST

29244 DELAND LANDFILL CLASS III 1988 W PLYMOUTH AVENUE POMPANO BEACH, FL 330730.41 NWSLDWST

29480 CWI OF FLORIDA INC (SEE DELAND LANDFILL) SEE DELAND LANDFILL WACS#29244 (39-17S-29E) DELAND, FL 327200.41 NWSLDWST

12
104420 FOGLE LAND CLEARING DISPOSAL FACILITY RIDGEWOOD AND BERESFORD AVENUES , FL 0.43 SSLDWST

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 1 of 1

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

110069996008 1 F
R
S

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION MAP ID NUMBER:

SR44 AT GRAND AVE

DELAND, FL 32720
SR44 

Dist (Miles): 0.00

Direction: S

Location Descr:Site Type: STATIONARY
Create Dt: 12/7/2016

Fed Fac ? Fed Agcy: Tribal Fac?: Tribal Agcy:

Update Dt:

FRS FACILTY DETAIL ON LINE REPORTS
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110069996008

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

Info Sys ID & Name: FLR20AW28--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Interest Type: STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt: 2/23/2017 PERMIT TERMINATION DATE

Update Dt:Create Dt: 12/8/2016

Data Source: FEDERAL--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY
Supp Interest Start Dt: ACTUAL ACTIVITY DATE
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt: 12/11/2016

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

Info Sys ID & Name: FLR20AW28--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Interest Type: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt: 2/23/2017 PERMIT TERMINATION DATE

Update Dt:Create Dt: 12/8/2016

Data Source: FEDERAL--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY
Supp Interest Start Dt: ACTUAL ACTIVITY DATE
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt: 12/11/2016

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 NPDES Page 1 of 1

 USEPA ICIS-NATIONAL POLLUTANT 
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

(NPDES)

110069996008
1FRS ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION: MAP ID NUMBER:

SR44 AT GRAND AVE

DELAND, FL 32720
SR44 

N
P
D
E
S

Dist (Miles): 0.00

Direction: S

Des Flow(MGD):
Avg Flow(MGD)

Permit Type: General Permit Covered Facility

Fac Type: NON-POTW/Privately Owned Facility

Permit Iss: 08/11/2016

SIC Code: -

INSPECTION DATA

NPDES ID No: FLR20AW28

NAICS Code: -

Permit Status: Terminated
Maj/Mnr Disch: Minor

Permit Eff: 08/11/2016
Permit Exp: 08/10/2021
Permit Trm: 02/23/2017
Permit Ret:

Disch Waterbody:

Permit Agency: Florida Department of Environmental Protection

ICIS FAC INTEREST ID: 3600222340
Permit Name: Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation

Permit Org Iss: 08/11/2016

PERMIT DATA

PERMIT VIOLATION DATA

DISCH MON RPT VIOLATIONS

COMPL SCHEDULE VIOLATIONS

SINGLE EVENT VIOLATIONS

ENFORCEMENT

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 ECHO Page 1 of  2

USEPA ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY

(ECHO)

110069996008
1 E

C
H
O

FRS ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION:

SR44 AT GRAND AVE

DELAND, FL 32720
SR44

MAP ID NUMBER:
Dist (Miles): 0.00

Direction: S

ECHO ON LINE REPORTS
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069996008

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

EPA REG: 04
TRIBAL?: N
FED FAC?:
COUNTY: LAKE COUNTY
AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.026558/ -81.347219

ICIS AIR ID:
CAA PERMIT TYPE:
NAICS CODE:
SIC CODE:
CAA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS:
CAA DAYS LAST INSPN:
# CAA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# CAA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
CAA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

CAA TOTAL PENALTIES:
CAA LAST PENALTY DATE:
CAA LAST PENALTY AMT:
CAA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS:

CAA CURR COMPL:
CAA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
CAA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:

CLEAN AIR ACT INFO:

NPDES ID: FLR20AW28
CWA PERMIT TYPE: Minor
NAICS CODE:
SIC CODE:
CWA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS:
CWA DAYS LAST INSPN:
# CWA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# CWA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
CWA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

CWA TOTAL PENALTIES:
CWA LAST PENALTY DATE:
CWA LAST PENALTY AMT:
CWA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0

CWA CURR COMPL: No Violation
CWA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
CWA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:
_________UU__

CLEAN WATER ACT INFO:

FIPS CODE: 12069

AIR NAA?
HUC CODE: 03080101

TRIBAL WITHIN 25 MI:

WBD CODE:
CONG DIST: 06
CENSUS BLK: 12127090204208

% MINORITY WITHIN 3 MI: 32.472
POP /SQ MI WITHIN 3 MI: 864.22

MAJ FAC?:
ACTV PERM?:

# INSPS IN 5 YRS: 0
LAST INSP:
DAYS LAST INSP:
# INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS : 0
LAST INFORMAL ENF ACT :
# FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS : 0
LAST FORMAL ENF ACT :
# PENALTIES ASSESSED LAST 5 YRS : 0
TOTAL PENALTIES ASSESSED : 0
LAST PENALTY AMT :

QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0
PGMS IN NONCOMPL: 0
CURR COMPL: No Violation
CURR IN SNC?: N

GENERAL FACILITY INFO:

3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:

________UU__

AFS ID?: N
NPDES ID?: Y
SDWISID?: N
RCRAInfo ID?: N
TRIS ID?: N
GHG ID?: N
FAC SIC CODES:
FAC NAICS CODES:

LAST EPA INSP:
LAST STATE INSP:
LAST FORMAL EPA ENF:
LAST FORMAL STATE ENF:
LAST INFORMAL EPA ENF:
LAST INFORMAL STATE ENF:
FAC FED AGENCY:

TRIS REPORTER?:

FAC IMP WATERS DISCHARGER:

CWA 3YR QRTS EFFL EXCEED:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 ECHO Page 2 of  2

USEPA ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY

(ECHO)

RCRA ID:
RCRA PERMIT TYPE:
NAICS CODE:
RCRA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS:
RCRA DAYS LAST EVAL:
# RCRA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# RCRA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
RCRA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

RCRA TOTAL PENALTIES:
RCRA LAST PENALTY DATE:
RCRA LAST PENALTY AMT:
RCRA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS:

RCRA CURR COMPL:
RCRA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
RCRA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATU

RCRIS INFO:

SDWA ID:
SWDA SYST TYPE:
# SDWA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# SDWA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
SDWA CURR COMPL:
SDWA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N

SDWA INFO:

TRIS ID:
TRIS TOTAL LBS ONSITE/OFFSITE:
TRIS LBS REL ONSITE:

TRIS PAST RPTS?:

GHG ID: GHG EMMISSIONS MT: N

TRIS INFO:

TOTAL FEC CASES 5 YRS:
FEC LAST DATE:

FED ENF INFO:

FEC TOTAL PENLTY:

GRN HOUSE GAS INFO:

TRIS LBS TXFR OFFSITE:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TANKS Page 1 of  1(TANKS)

FDEP STORAGE TANKS REPORT

CONTACT: GRAHAM BIGGS
CONTACT TEL #: (919) 774-6700 FACILTY TEL #: (919) 774-6700

9600127

FAC TYPE: Retail StationFAC STATUS: OPEN

2MAP ID NUMBER:

RALEIGH, NC  27606
1100 SITUS CT ATTN: STORAGE TAN

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

CIRCLE K STORES INC

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION T
A
N
K
S

CIRCLE K #2722102

DELAND, FL 32120 COUNTY: 64

2185 SR 44

Dist (Miles): 0.04

VOLUSIA

Direction: S

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/9600127/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGCY LAT/LON: 29 1 36 / 81 20 52

TANK #:

1

TANK VOL(GALS):

6000

INST.DATE:

01-Nov-1995
TANK CONTENTS:

Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

IN SERVICE 01-Nov-1995

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: BALL CHECK VALVE/FIBERGLASS/DOUBLE WALL/SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET/LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS

PIPING TYPE: FIBERGLASS/DOUBLE WALL/PRESSURIZED PIPING SYSTEM/DISPENSER LINERS

LEAK MONITORING: VISUAL INSPECT PIPE SUMPS/VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSER LINERS/MONITOR DBL WALL TANK SPACE/MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 
DETECTOR/MONITOR DBL WALL PIPE SPACE

AEIMP

CFJK

24FHK

TANK #:

2

TANK VOL(GALS):

10000

INST.DATE:

01-Nov-1995
TANK CONTENTS:

Unleaded Gas

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

IN SERVICE 01-Nov-1995

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: BALL CHECK VALVE/FIBERGLASS/DOUBLE WALL/SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET/LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS

PIPING TYPE: FIBERGLASS/DOUBLE WALL/PRESSURIZED PIPING SYSTEM/DISPENSER LINERS

LEAK MONITORING: VISUAL INSPECT PIPE SUMPS/VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSER LINERS/MONITOR DBL WALL TANK SPACE/MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 
DETECTOR/MONITOR DBL WALL PIPE SPACE

AEIMP

CFJK

24FHK

TANK #:

3

TANK VOL(GALS):

12000

INST.DATE:

01-Nov-1995
TANK CONTENTS:

Unleaded Gas

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

IN SERVICE 01-Nov-1995

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: BALL CHECK VALVE/FIBERGLASS/DOUBLE WALL/SPILL CONTAINMENT BUCKET/LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS

PIPING TYPE: FIBERGLASS/DOUBLE WALL/PRESSURIZED PIPING SYSTEM/DISPENSER LINERS

LEAK MONITORING: VISUAL INSPECT PIPE SUMPS/VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSER LINERS/MONITOR DBL WALL TANK SPACE/MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 
DETECTOR/MONITOR DBL WALL PIPE SPACE

AEIMP

CFJK

24FHK

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TANKS Page 1 of  1(TANKS)

FDEP STORAGE TANKS REPORT

CONTACT: WILLIAM H. MADDOX, J
CONTACT TEL #: (904) 765-2641 FACILTY TEL #: (904) 734-3414

8622802

FAC TYPE: Fuel user/Non-retailFAC STATUS: CLOSED

3MAP ID NUMBER:

DELAND, FL  32723
PO BOX 3559 

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

FL WILBERT INC DELAND

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION T
A
N
K
S

FL WILBERT INC

DELAND, FL 32720 COUNTY: 64

870 WEST AVE

Dist (Miles): 0.08

VOLUSIA

Direction: S

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8622802/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGCY LAT/LON: 29 0 47 / 81 21 0

TANK #:

1

TANK VOL(GALS):

3000

INST.DATE:

01-Apr-1971
TANK CONTENTS:

Unleaded Gas

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 30-Jun-1989

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 ERNS Page 1 of  1

USEPA/USCG-NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER
EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM LIST

(ERNS)

289433
4MAP ID NUMBER: E

R
N
S

INCIDENT ID NUMBER AND LOCATION:

COUNTY: VOLUSIA

TAYLOR FREECAST INC

DELAND, FL 32720
840 W AVE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

840 W AVE DELAND,FL 32720

FED AGENCY NOTIFIED:
STATE AGENCY NOTIFIED:

STATE AGENCY ON SCENE:
STATE AGENCY RPT NO:

Dist (Miles): 0.08
Direction: SORG TYPE: PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

RPT RCVD:
ENTRY CMPLT:
CALL TYPE:

AGNCY LAT: -- 
AGNCY LON: -- 
AGNCY STR: --

10/24/1992 FREON 0 UNKNOWN AMOUNT

CHRIS CODE: NCC CAS NO: UN NO:
IF REACHED WATER: YES AMT IN WATER: 0 UNKNOWN AMOUNT
CONT RELEASE UPPER BOUNDS:  /

INCIDENT DATE AND TIME: MATERIAL AND QUANTITY SPILLED:

DESCRIPTION:
RESPONSE: NONE
ADDL INFO:

MEDIA AFFECTED: LAND SOIL

INCIDENT CAUSE:TYPE OF INCIDENT:
INCIDENT DTG:

MOBILE DETAILS:

DIST-DIR FROM CITY:   

VEH FUEL CAP:
HAZMAT CARRIER:

CARGO CAP:  MOBILE TYPE:
VEHICLE NO:

AMT ON BOARD:  

CARRIER LIC: NONCOMPL WITH HAZMAT: TRAILER NO:

TRAIN DETAILS:

INCIDENT DETAILS:

FIRE EXT?:
INJURIES?: U

WHO EVACUATED:

FIRE ?: N

RAD OF EVAC:

EVAC?: N
NUM EVAC:

NUM INJURED:
NUM HOSP:

NUM FATAL:

AIRWAY CLOSED?:

FATAL ?: U

WATERWAY CLOSED?:

DAMAGES?: N
DAMAGE AMT:

ROAD CLOSED?:
TRACK CLOSED?:
BODY OF WATER:
TRIBUTARY OF:

REL SECURED?:
EST DURATION:  
REL RATE:  /

RAILROAD NAME:
NO OF LOCOMOTIVES:

TRAIN TYPE:TRAIN ID:

NO DERAILED:
TRACK SPEED:

NO OF CARS: NONCOMPL WITH HAZMAT:
TRAIN SPEED: TRAIN DIR:

DERAILED UNITS:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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USEPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT 
INFORMATION  (RCRAInfo)

Report Date: 6/2/2019 NONTSD Page 1 of  2(NONTSD)

FLR000032169
4 N

O
N
T
S
D

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION

Contact: DAVID ALLEN
Contact Telephone: 386-734-6228

CONTACT INFORMATION:
840 WEST AVE 
DELAND FL 32720-3528

MAP ID NUMBER:

HANSON PIPE & PRECAST

DELAND, FL 32720-3528
840 WEST AVE Contact Email:

Dist (Miles): 0.08
Direction: S

Agency Lat - Lon: 29.013856 -81.349768

EPA ENVIROFACTS ON LINE REPORT
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facility_information?pgm_sys_id=FLR000032169

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

BRS Reported Waste:

RCRIS INFORMATION

VIOLATION   INFO

NOTIFICATION DATE: 12/13/2004 SOURCE: INSPECTION

GEN STATUS(Fed): CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SQG(<100 KG PER MONTH)

TRANSPORTER?: NOT A TRANSPORTER,VERIFIED

NO UNDERGROUND INJECTUNDGRND INJ?:

TSD?: NOT A TSD,VERIFIED

NON-NOTIFIER?:
RECYCLER?: N

XFER FAC?: N

UO BURNER?: N
UO PROC?: N
UO RECY?: N

ON SITE BURNER?: N
FURNACE?: N

UO XFER?: N
UO TRANS?: N

GEN STATUS(State): CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SQG(<100 KG PER MONTH)

IMPORTER?: N
MIXED WSTE GEN?: N

SHRT TRM GEN?: N

UNIV WST DEST?: N

UO SPEC MRKT?: N
UO MRKT BRN?: N

OFFSITE RECPT?: N

NOTIFICATION DATE: 6/27/1997 SOURCE: INSPECTION

GEN STATUS(Fed): CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SQG(<100 KG PER MONTH)

TRANSPORTER?: NOT A TRANSPORTER,VERIFIED

NO UNDERGROUND INJECTUNDGRND INJ?:

TSD?: NOT A TSD,VERIFIED

NON-NOTIFIER?:
RECYCLER?: NO

XFER FAC?:

UO BURNER?: NO
UO PROC?: NO
UO RECY?: NO

ON SITE BURNER?: NO
FURNACE?: NO

UO XFER?: NO
UO TRANS?: NO

GEN STATUS(State): CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SQG(<100 KG PER MONTH)

IMPORTER?: NO
MIXED WSTE GEN?: NO

SHRT TRM GEN?:

UNIV WST DEST?: NO

UO SPEC MRKT?: NO
UO MRKT BRN?: NO

OFFSITE RECPT?:

NOTIFICATION DATE: 6/27/1997 SOURCE: NOTIFICATION

GEN STATUS(Fed): SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR(<1000 KG PER MONTH)

TRANSPORTER?: NOT A TRANSPORTER,VERIFIED

NO UNDERGROUND INJECTUNDGRND INJ?:

TSD?: NOT A TSD,VERIFIED

NON-NOTIFIER?:
RECYCLER?: N

XFER FAC?: N

UO BURNER?: N
UO PROC?: N
UO RECY?: N

ON SITE BURNER?: N
FURNACE?: N

UO XFER?: N
UO TRANS?: N

GEN STATUS(State): SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR(<1000 KG PER MONTH)

IMPORTER?: N
MIXED WSTE GEN?: N

SHRT TRM GEN?: N

UNIV WST DEST?: N

UO SPEC MRKT?: N
UO MRKT BRN?: N

OFFSITE RECPT?: N

EVAL DT: 20041213 EVAL AGCY: S EVAL TYPE: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

VIOL FOUND?: Y

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.

20



USEPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT 
INFORMATION  (RCRAInfo)

Report Date: 6/2/2019 NONTSD Page 2 of  2(NONTSD)
VIOL TYPE: 279.C Used Oil - Generators                                                           

COMPL DT: 20041213
ENF TYPE: INFORMAL VERBAL ENFORCEMENT

VIOL DT: 20041213 VIOL RESP AGCY: S
ENF DT: 20041213 ENF AGCY: S

VIOL DETER AGCY: S

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TANKS Page 1 of  1(TANKS)

FDEP STORAGE TANKS REPORT

CONTACT: CHARLES J PIWOWARS
CONTACT TEL #: (386) 337-3932 FACILTY TEL #: (386) 734-6228

8622775

FAC TYPE: Fuel user/Non-retailFAC STATUS: OPEN

4MAP ID NUMBER:

DELAND, FL  32720
840 WEST AVE ATTN:  AREA ENVIRO

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

FORTERRA PIPE & PRECAST LL

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION T
A
N
K
S

FORTERRA PIPE & PRECAST - DELAND

DELAND, FL 32720 COUNTY: 64

840 WEST AVE

Dist (Miles): 0.08

VOLUSIA

Direction: S

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8622775/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGCY LAT/LON: 29 0 53 / 81 20 52

TANK #:

1

TANK VOL(GALS):

1000

INST.DATE:

01-Jul-1978
TANK CONTENTS:

Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 30-Jun-1989

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

TANK #:

2

TANK VOL(GALS):

550

INST.DATE:

01-Jul-1978
TANK CONTENTS:

Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 30-Jun-1989

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

TANK #:

3

TANK VOL(GALS):

550

INST.DATE:

01-Jul-1978
TANK CONTENTS:

Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 30-Jun-1989

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

TANK #:

4

TANK VOL(GALS):

10000

INST.DATE:

01-Jul-1989
TANK CONTENTS:

Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

IN SERVICE 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL/AST CONTAINMENT

PIPING TYPE: ABV, NO SOIL CONTACT/STEEL/GALVANIZED METAL/SUCTION PIPING SYSTEM

LEAK MONITORING: DEP APPROVED MONITORING

CK

ABI

Z

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 PCS Page 1 of 1

 USEPA Permit Compliance System

(PCS)

4FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION: MAP ID NUMBER:

FLR05B451
HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC-

DELAND, FL 
840 WEST AVE

P
C
S

Dist (Miles): 0.08
Direction: S

Activity Status:

ACTIVE

Discharge Status:

MINOR

Permit Type:

STORMWATER 
GENERAL

Facility Type:

INDUSTRIAL

Permit Expiration:

06/01/2011

SIC Description:

CONCRETE PROD EXC BLCK & BRICK3272

INSPECTIONS

VIOLATIONS

ENFORCEMENT

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 1 of 6

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

110005642279 4 F
R
S

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION MAP ID NUMBER:

TAYLOR PRECAST INC

DE LAND, FL 32721
840 W AVE 

Dist (Miles): 0.08

Direction: S

Location Descr:Site Type:
Create Dt: 3/1/2000

Fed Fac ? Fed Agcy: Tribal Fac?: Tribal Agcy:

Update Dt: 10/31/2005

FRS FACILTY DETAIL ON LINE REPORTS
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005642279

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

Info Sys ID & Name: FL0000001212700079--AIR/ Air Facility Program

Interest Type: AIR SYNTHETIC MINOR
Interest Start Dt: 10/19/2014 OPR
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 10/7/2016Create Dt: 12/4/2015

Data Source: FEDERAL--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 2/29/2016

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE: 327332 / PRIMARY-- CONCRETE PIPE MANUFACTURING.
SIC CODE: 3272 / PRIMARY-- CONCRETE PRODUCTS, EXCEPT BLOCK AND BRICK

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

Info Sys ID & Name: FL0000001212700079--AIR/ Air Facility Program

Interest Type: AIR MAJOR
Interest Start Dt: 10/19/2014 OPR
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 1/10/2015Create Dt: 3/1/2000

Data Source: FEDERAL--/ Air Facility Program

Last Rpt Dt: 10/19/2014

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 2 of 6

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

Info Sys ID & Name: 1212700079--AIRS/AFS/ Aerometric Information Retrieval System/AIRS Facility Subsystem

Interest Type: AIR SYNTHETIC MINOR
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 10/1/2014Create Dt: 8/2/2007

Data Source: FEDERAL--AIRS/AFS/ Aerometric Information Retrieval System/AIRS Facility Subsystem

Last Rpt Dt: 8/11/2014

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE: 327390 / PRIMARY-- OTHER CONCRETE PRODUCT MANUFACTURING.
SIC CODE: 3272 / PRIMARY-- CONCRETE PRODUCTS, EXCEPT BLOCK AND BRICK

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

Info Sys ID & Name: 9769211--EIS/ Emission Information System

Interest Type: CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 7/17/2014Create Dt: 3/1/2000

Data Source: FEDERAL--/ Emission Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

Info Sys ID & Name: 9769211--EIS/ Emission Information System

Interest Type: AIR SYNTHETIC MINOR
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 6/1/2017Create Dt: 4/14/2015

Data Source: FEDERAL--EIS/ Emission Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 10/19/2017

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE: 327390 / PRIMARY-- OTHER CONCRETE PRODUCT MANUFACTURING.
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 3 of 6

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

Info Sys ID & Name: 26948--FDM/ Florida - Fiesta Data Maintenance

Interest Type: STATE MASTER
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 3/13/2009Create Dt: 1/12/2007

Data Source: STATE--FLORIDA DEP/ FLORIDA DEP

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: FLR000032169--CHAZ/ Compliance and Enforcement Tracking for Hazardous Wastes

Supp Interest Type: HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM
Supp Interest Start Dt: 6/27/1997 DATE OF FIRST REPORT
Supp Interest End Dt: DATE OPERATIONS ENDED

Update Dt: 12/8/2008Create Dt: 5/7/2008

Supp Data Source: FDM/ Florida - Fiesta Data Maintenance

Last Rpt Dt:

Info Sys ID & Name: 7426058--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Interest Type: FORMAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION
Interest Start Dt: 9/12/2005 FINAL ORDER ISSUED
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt: 1/19/2006

Data Source: FEDERAL--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 9/27/2005

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE: 3272 / SECONDARY-- CONCRETE PRODUCTS, EXCEPT BLOCK AND BRICK

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: 04-2005-9937--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: FORMAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION
Supp Interest Start Dt: 9/12/2005 FINAL ORDER ISSUED
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt: 2/24/2007

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 9/27/2005

Info Sys ID & Name: 7426058--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Interest Type: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY
Interest Start Dt: 8/13/2004 ACTUAL ACTIVITY DATE
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 10/27/2005Create Dt: 10/13/2005

Data Source: FEDERAL--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 7/14/2005

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE: 3272 / SECONDARY-- CONCRETE PRODUCTS, EXCEPT BLOCK AND BRICK

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: 04-2005-9937--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: FORMAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION
Supp Interest Start Dt: 9/12/2005 FINAL ORDER ISSUED
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt: 2/24/2007

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 9/27/2005

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 4 of 6

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

Info Sys ID & Name: FLR05B451--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Interest Type: STORM WATER INDUSTRIAL
Interest Start Dt: 6/2/2006 ORIGINAL PERMIT ISSUE DATE
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 9/3/2016Create Dt: 8/18/2015

Data Source: FEDERAL--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 6/5/2016

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE: 3272 / PRIMARY-- CONCRETE PRODUCTS, EXCEPT BLOCK AND BRICK

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY
Supp Interest Start Dt: 4/23/2010 ACTUAL ACTIVITY DATE
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 9/7/2016Create Dt: 8/18/2016

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 2/19/2011

Info Sys ID & Name: FLR05B451--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Interest Type: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR
Interest Start Dt: 6/2/2006 ORIGINAL PERMIT ISSUE DATE
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 9/3/2016Create Dt: 5/29/2011

Data Source: FEDERAL--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 6/5/2016

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE: 3272 / PRIMARY-- CONCRETE PRODUCTS, EXCEPT BLOCK AND BRICK

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY
Supp Interest Start Dt: 4/23/2010 ACTUAL ACTIVITY DATE
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 9/7/2016Create Dt: 8/18/2016

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 2/19/2011

Info Sys ID & Name: FLR000032169--RCRAINFO/ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

Interest Type: CESQG
Interest Start Dt: 6/27/1997 FIRST NOTIFICATION DATE
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 10/24/2016Create Dt: 11/23/2007

Data Source: FEDERAL--RCRAINFO/ Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

Last Rpt Dt: 12/14/2016

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 5 of 6

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

Info Sys ID & Name: 32720HPPDL84WAV--TRIS/ Toxic Release Inventory System

Interest Type: TRI REPORTER
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 6/28/2017Create Dt: 8/30/2013

Data Source: --TRIS/ Toxic Release Inventory System

Last Rpt Dt: 6/28/2017

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE: 327390 / PRIMARY-- OTHER CONCRETE PRODUCT MANUFACTURING.
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

--HISTORICAL ENTRY--110027971247 4 F
R
S

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION MAP ID NUMBER:

HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC

DELAND, FL 327203528
840 WEST AVE 

Dist (Miles): 0.08
Direction: S

Location Descr:Site Type:
Create Dt:

Fed Fac ? Fed Agcy: Tribal Fac?: Tribal Agcy:

Update Dt:

FRS FACILTY DETAIL ON LINE REPORTS (May Not Be Available For All Records)

Info Sys ID & Name: 26948--FDM/ Florida - Fiesta Data Maintenance

Interest Type: --
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Data Source: --FLORIDA DEP/ FLORIDA DEP

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 6 of 6

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

Info Sys ID & Name: 110027971247--FRS/ Facility Registry System

Interest Type: --
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Data Source: --FDM/ Florida - Fiesta Data Maintenance

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

--HISTORICAL ENTRY--FL0002073054 4 F
R
S

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION MAP ID NUMBER:

TAYLOR PRECAST INC

DELAND, FL 32721
840 W AVE

Dist (Miles): 0.08
Direction: S

Location Descr:Site Type:
Create Dt:

Fed Fac ? Fed Agcy: Tribal Fac?: Tribal Agcy:

Update Dt:

FRS FACILTY DETAIL ON LINE REPORTS (May Not Be Available For All Records)

Info Sys ID & Name: FL0002073054--RCRIS/ Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

Interest Type: --
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Data Source: --/ 

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TRIS Page 1 of  4

USEPA TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM LIST

(TRIS)

32720-HPPDL-84W
4MAP ID NUMBER: T

R
I
S

TRIS FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION

EPA ID #:

NPDES #: FLR05B451

FAC DUN/BRAD #: 51055945

SIC CODE: 3272
 CONCRETE PRODUCTS, NEC

UIC ID#:

RCRA ID #: FLR000032169

HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC DELAND

DELAND, FL 32720
840 W AVE

PUB CONT:
PUB CONT TEL:
PARENT CO: HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC
PARENT CO DUN/BRAD: 051055945

Entire Fac?: YES
Partial Fac?: NO
Fed Fac?: NO
Govt Controlled?: NO

Dist (Miles): 0.08

Direction: S

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2004

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.99

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1304202670042
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 007439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

YES

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

NO

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

0.99

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

32720HPPDL84WAV
4MAP ID NUMBER: T

R
I
S

TRIS FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION

EPA ID #:

NPDES #:

FAC DUN/BRAD #:

SIC CODE:

UIC ID#:

RCRA ID #:

FORTERRA PIPE & PRECAST - DELAND

DELAND, FL 32720
840 WEST AVE

PUB CONT: TOM GARRED
PUB CONT TEL: 3867346228
PARENT CO: FORTERRA
PARENT CO DUN/BRAD: 47663716

Entire Fac?: YES
Partial Fac?: NO
Fed Fac?: NO
Govt Controlled?: NO

Dist (Miles): 0.08

Direction: S

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2016

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.118058

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.003518

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1316215494168
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 7439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

0.121576

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):

0

RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

0

CHEMICAL NAME: NITRATE COMPOUNDS

REPORTING YEAR: 2016

MAX ONSITE (LBS):

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

UG INJECTION (LBS): LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1316215494170
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO:

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

NO

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):
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USEPA TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM LIST

(TRIS)

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2015

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.113709

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.003686

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1315214142503
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 7439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

0.117395

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):

0

RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

0

CHEMICAL NAME: NITRATE COMPOUNDS

REPORTING YEAR: 2015

MAX ONSITE (LBS):

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

UG INJECTION (LBS): LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1315214142527
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: N511

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

NO

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2014

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.36

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1314212512584
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 7439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

0.36

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):

0

RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

0

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2013

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.25

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1313211591211
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 7439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:
NO

IMPORT:
NO

ON-SITE USE:
NO

SALE OR DISTR:
NO

BYPRODUCT:
NO

MANUF IMPURITY:
NO

REACTANT:
NO

FORMULA COMP:
NO

ARTICLE COMP:
NO

REPACK:
NO

IMPURITY:
YES

PROCESS AID:
NO

MANUF AID:
NO

OTHER USE:
NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

0.25

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):

0

RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

0

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2012

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.14

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1312210471114
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 007439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

.14

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):

0

RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

0
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USEPA TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM LIST

(TRIS)

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2011

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.15

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1311209440561
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 007439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

.15

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):

0

RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

0

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2010

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1310208496315
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 007439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK: IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

.12

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2009

MAX ONSITE (LBS):

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):
0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):
0.19

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0.19

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):
0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):
0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1309207452160
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 7439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD: IMPORT: ON-SITE USE: SALE OR DISTR: BYPRODUCT: MANUF IMPURITY: REACTANT: FORMULA COMP: ARTICLE COMP: REPACK: IMPURITY: PROCESS AID: MANUF AID: OTHER USE:

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):WW TREATMENT (LBS):

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2008

MAX ONSITE (LBS):

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0.2

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0.2

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1308206701625
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 007439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD: IMPORT: ON-SITE USE: SALE OR DISTR: BYPRODUCT: MANUF IMPURITY: REACTANT: FORMULA COMP: ARTICLE COMP: REPACK: IMPURITY: PROCESS AID: MANUF AID: OTHER USE:

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):WW TREATMENT (LBS):

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2007

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99 lbs

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

.61

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1307205358753
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 007439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

.61

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) : RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS): ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS): OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):
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USEPA TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM LIST

(TRIS)
00 0 0 0

CHEMICAL NAME: LEAD

REPORTING YEAR: 2006

MAX ONSITE (LBS): 0  to  99

NON-POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

0

POINT AIR RELEASE (LBS):

.85

UG INJECTION (LBS):

0

LAND DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

LAND TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE POTW (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (LBS):

0

EPA SUBMISSION #: 1306204323479
GENERIC NAME: CAS NO: 007439921

4MAP ID NUMBER:

Pounds

PROD:

NO

IMPORT:

NO

ON-SITE USE:

NO

SALE OR DISTR:

NO

BYPRODUCT:

NO

MANUF IMPURITY:

NO

REACTANT:

NO

FORMULA COMP:

NO

ARTICLE COMP:

NO

REPACK:

NO

IMPURITY:

YES

PROCESS AID:

NO

MANUF AID:

NO

OTHER USE:

NO

TOTAL AIR EMISSIONS (LBS):

.85

SUR WATER DISCH (LBS):

0

SUR IMPOUNDMENT (LBS):

0

STORAGE ONLY (LBS):

0

WW TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OFF-SITE WST MGT (LBS):

0

ENERGY RECOVERY ONSITE (LBS) :

0

RECYCLED ONSITE (LBS):

0

ONSITE TREATMENT (LBS):

0

OTHER ON-SITE WASTE MGT (LBS):

0

OTHR LAND REL (LBS):RCRA C LNDFL (LBS):
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STRCRA Page 1 of  1

FDEP HAZARDOUS WASTE COMPLIANCE AND 
ENFORCEMENT TRACKING SYSTEM

(STRCRA)
Report Date: 6/2/2019

FLR000032169
4 S

T
R
C
R
A

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION:
SITE ID:-HISTORICAL ENTRY-

Hanson Pipe & Products Inc

Deland, FL 32720
840 West Ave

MAP ID NUMBER:

STATUS: CES 

Dist (Miles): 0.08

Direction: SDATE NOTIFIED: 12/13/2004
LAST INSP DAT
FAC/INSP TYPE:

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/FLR000032169/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

COUNTY: Volusia
DISTRICT:

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/www_RCRA/Reports/handler_results.asp?user=in&epaid=FLR000032169

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: /

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
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 USEPA ICIS-NATIONAL POLLUTANT 
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

(NPDES)

110005642279
4FRS ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION: MAP ID NUMBER:

HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC

DELAND, FL 32721
840 WEST AVE 

N
P
D
E
S

Dist (Miles): 0.08

Direction: S

Des Flow(MGD):
Avg Flow(MGD)

Permit Type: General Permit Covered Facility

Fac Type: NON-POTW/Privately Owned Facility

Permit Iss: 06/02/2006

SIC Code: 3272-Concrete Products

INSPECTION DATA

NPDES ID No: FLR05B451

NAICS Code: -

Permit Status: Administratively Continued
Maj/Mnr Disch: Minor

Permit Eff: 06/02/2006
Permit Exp: 06/01/2011
Permit Trm:
Permit Ret: 06/03/2011

Disch Waterbody: ST JOHNS RIVER

Permit Agency:

ICIS FAC INTEREST ID: 2400050998
Permit Name: HANSON PIPE & PRODUCTS INC

Permit Org Iss: 06/02/2006

PERMIT DATA

INSP BEG DT: 04/12/2017 INSP TYPE: Evaluation
INSP LEAD: State

INSP COMPL DT: 4/12/2017
ACTIVITY ID: 3601033050ACTVITY TYPE: INSPECTION ACTIVITY OUTCOME:

INSP BEG DT: INSP TYPE: Evaluation
INSP LEAD: State

INSP COMPL DT: 4/23/2010
ACTIVITY ID: 2400334008ACTVITY TYPE: INSPECTION ACTIVITY OUTCOME:

PERMIT VIOLATION DATA

DISCH MON RPT VIOLATIONS

COMPL SCHEDULE VIOLATIONS

SINGLE EVENT VIOLATIONS

ENFORCEMENT

VIOL DESCR: BN19B-WW Storm Water Non-Construction - Failure to properly operate and maintain BMPs

RNC DET DESCR: -
RNC RES DT:

SNGL EVENT VIOL DT: 4/12/2017

RNC DET DT:
RNC RES DESCR: -

VIOL ID: 362126001VIO TYPE: Single Event Violation

SNGL EVENT END DT: 4/12/2017 SNGL EVENT COMMENT:

SETTLEMENT DT: 5/15/2017
Enf Lead: State ST/LOC PENALTY:FED PENALTY:

ENF TYPE: NONC-Notice of Noncompliance Issued
ENF CASE NO: FL-NCOME

ACTIVITY ID:ACTIVITY TYPE: AIF-Administrative - Informal

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 ECHO Page 1 of  2

USEPA ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY

(ECHO)

110005642279
4 E

C
H
O

FRS ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION:

HANSON PIPE & PRECAST

DELAND, FL 32720
840 WEST AVE

MAP ID NUMBER:
Dist (Miles): 0.08

Direction: S

ECHO ON LINE REPORTS
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005642279

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

EPA REG: 04
TRIBAL?: N
FED FAC?:
COUNTY: VOLUSIA COUNTY
AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.013856/ -81.349768

ICIS AIR ID: FL0000001212700079
CAA PERMIT TYPE: Synthetic Minor Emissions
NAICS CODE: 327332
SIC CODE: 3272
CAA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS: 1
CAA DAYS LAST INSPN: 675
# CAA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# CAA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
CAA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION: 06/10/2005

CAA TOTAL PENALTIES:
CAA LAST PENALTY DATE: 06/10/2005
CAA LAST PENALTY AMT: 30043
CAA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0

CAA CURR COMPL: Not Available
CAA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
CAA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:
____________

CLEAN AIR ACT INFO:

NPDES ID: FLR05B451
CWA PERMIT TYPE: Minor
NAICS CODE:
SIC CODE: 3272
CWA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS: 1
CWA DAYS LAST INSPN: 270
# CWA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS: 1
# CWA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
CWA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

CWA TOTAL PENALTIES:
CWA LAST PENALTY DATE:
CWA LAST PENALTY AMT:
CWA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0

CWA CURR COMPL: No Violation
CWA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
CWA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:
_____________

CLEAN WATER ACT INFO:

FIPS CODE: 12127

AIR NAA?
HUC CODE: 03080101

TRIBAL WITHIN 25 MI:

WBD CODE:
CONG DIST: 06
CENSUS BLK: 12127090701102

% MINORITY WITHIN 3 MI: 34.389
POP /SQ MI WITHIN 3 MI: 749.13

MAJ FAC?:
ACTV PERM?: Y

# INSPS IN 5 YRS: 2
LAST INSP: 4/12/2017
DAYS LAST INSP:
# INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS : 1
LAST INFORMAL ENF ACT : 5/15/2017
# FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS : 0
LAST FORMAL ENF ACT : 6/10/2005
# PENALTIES ASSESSED LAST 5 YRS : 0
TOTAL PENALTIES ASSESSED : 0
LAST PENALTY AMT : 30043

QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0
PGMS IN NONCOMPL: 0
CURR COMPL: No Violation
CURR IN SNC?: N

GENERAL FACILITY INFO:

3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:

____________

AFS ID?: Y
NPDES ID?: Y
SDWISID?: N
RCRAInfo ID?: Y
TRIS ID?: Y
GHG ID?: N
FAC SIC CODES: 3272
FAC NAICS CODES: 327332 327390 212321

LAST EPA INSP:
LAST STATE INSP: 4/12/2017
LAST FORMAL EPA ENF:
LAST FORMAL STATE ENF: 6/10/2005
LAST INFORMAL EPA ENF:
LAST INFORMAL STATE ENF: 5/15/2017
FAC FED AGENCY:

TRIS REPORTER?: Y

FAC IMP WATERS DISCHARGER:

CWA 3YR QRTS EFFL EXCEED:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 ECHO Page 2 of  2

USEPA ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY

(ECHO)

RCRA ID: FLR000032169
RCRA PERMIT TYPE: CESQG
NAICS CODE:
RCRA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS:
RCRA DAYS LAST EVAL: 4773
# RCRA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# RCRA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
RCRA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

RCRA TOTAL PENALTIES:
RCRA LAST PENALTY DATE:
RCRA LAST PENALTY AMT:
RCRA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0

RCRA CURR COMPL: No Violation
RCRA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
RCRA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATU
____________

RCRIS INFO:

SDWA ID:
SWDA SYST TYPE:
# SDWA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# SDWA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
SDWA CURR COMPL:
SDWA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N

SDWA INFO:

TRIS ID: 32720HPPDL84WAV
TRIS TOTAL LBS ONSITE/OFFSITE: 0
TRIS LBS REL ONSITE: 0

TRIS PAST RPTS?: 0

GHG ID: GHG EMMISSIONS MT: N

TRIS INFO:

TOTAL FEC CASES 5 YRS:
FEC LAST DATE:

FED ENF INFO:

FEC TOTAL PENLTY:

GRN HOUSE GAS INFO:

TRIS LBS TXFR OFFSITE: 0

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TANKS Page 1 of  2(TANKS)

FDEP STORAGE TANKS REPORT

CONTACT: KENNETH D. RICHARDS
CONTACT TEL #: (904) 734-3748 FACILTY TEL #: (904) 734-3748

8838197

FAC TYPE: AgriculturalFAC STATUS: CLOSED

5MAP ID NUMBER:

DELAND, FL  32720
PO BOX 121 

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

KENNETH RICHARDSON FERNERI

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION T
A
N
K
S

KENNETH D RICHARDSON FERNERIES INC

DELAND, FL 32721 COUNTY: 64

630 RICHFERN RD

Dist (Miles): 0.12

VOLUSIA

Direction: N

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8838197/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGCY LAT/LON: 29 2 9 / 81 20 51

TANK #:

1

TANK VOL(GALS):

3000

INST.DATE:

01-Jun-1975
TANK CONTENTS:

Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Jul-1997

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: DEP APPROVED MONITORING

C

Z

TANK #:

2

TANK VOL(GALS):

2000

INST.DATE:

01-Mar-1981
TANK CONTENTS:

Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Jul-1997

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: DEP APPROVED MONITORING

C

Z

TANK #:

3

TANK VOL(GALS):

550

INST.DATE: TANK CONTENTS:
Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Jun-1976

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: DEP APPROVED MONITORING

C

Z

TANK #:

4

TANK VOL(GALS):

550

INST.DATE: TANK CONTENTS:
Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 31-May-1992

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

TANK #:

5

TANK VOL(GALS):

550

INST.DATE: TANK CONTENTS:
Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

UNDERGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 31-May-1992

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

TANK #:

6

TANK VOL(GALS):

250

INST.DATE: TANK CONTENTS:
Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 16-Mar-1999

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: DEP APPROVED MONITORING

C

Z

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TANKS Page 2 of  2(TANKS)

FDEP STORAGE TANKS REPORT

TANK #:

7

TANK VOL(GALS):

500

INST.DATE:

01-Apr-1997
TANK CONTENTS:

Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 16-Mar-1999

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: MANUAL TANK GAUGING-USTS

C

M

TANK #:

8

TANK VOL(GALS):

500

INST.DATE:

01-Apr-1997
TANK CONTENTS:

Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 16-Mar-1999

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: MANUAL TANK GAUGING-USTS

C

M

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SLDWST Page 1 of  1

FDEP SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST 

(SLDWST)

27807 6MAP ID NUMBER: S
L
D
W
S
T

FACILITY ID, NAME AND LOCATION:

RESP AUTHORITY:
HTS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
1200 S LEAVITT AVE

(386) 775-1005

SEC/TWN/RN 40 /17S /29E HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND 

DELAND, FL 32763
480 GRAND AVENUE

Dist (Miles): 0.13

Direction: W

LAND OWNER:
HTS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
1200 S. LEAVITT AVE
ORANGE, FL 
(386) 775-5385

AGENCY LAT: 29:2:5.0334 

COUNTY VOLUSIA
DISTRICT CD  

SITE CONTACT:
TREA EVANS
1200 S LEAVITT AVE
ORANGE CITY, FL 32763
(386) 775-5385

AGENCY LON: 81:20:51.161 

ORANGE CITY, FL 32720

FACILITY CLASS: 300/CLASS III LANDFILL 

CLASS STATUS: CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING (J) 

FACILITY CLASS: 300  /CLASS III LANDFILL  
CLASS STATUS: CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING  (J) 

FACILITY CLASS: 310/YARD TRASH DISPOSAL FACILITY 

CLASS STATUS: NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F) 

FACILITY CLASS: 310  /YARD TRASH DISPOSAL FACILITY  
CLASS STATUS: NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION  (F) 

FACILITY CLASS: 330/SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF) 
CLASS STATUS: REGISTERED (R) 

FACILITY CLASS: 330  /SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF)  
CLASS STATUS: REGISTERED  (R) 

FACILITY CLASS: 540/CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS DISPOSAL 
CLASS STATUS: ACTIVE (A) 

FACILITY CLASS: 540  /CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS DISPOSAL  

CLASS STATUS: ACTIVE  (A) 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/27807/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE REPORTS
https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=27807

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 1 of 1

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

110013933039 6 F
R
S

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION MAP ID NUMBER:

LINKOVICH LANDFILL / CLASS III

DELAND, FL 32724
W JCT GRAND AVE & MINNESOTA AV 

Dist (Miles): 0.13

Direction: W

Location Descr:Site Type: STATIONARY
Create Dt: 4/11/2003

Fed Fac ? Fed Agcy: Tribal Fac?: Tribal Agcy:

Update Dt: 6/1/2017

FRS FACILTY DETAIL ON LINE REPORTS
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110013933039

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

Info Sys ID & Name: 2731311--EIS/ Emission Information System

Interest Type: CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 7/17/2014Create Dt: 4/11/2003

Data Source: FEDERAL--/ Emission Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

Info Sys ID & Name: 2731311--EIS/ Emission Information System

Interest Type: AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 6/1/2017Create Dt: 4/14/2015

Data Source: FEDERAL--EIS/ Emission Information System

Last Rpt Dt: 1/14/2017

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE: 562212 / PRIMARY-- SOLID WASTE LANDFILL.
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TANKS Page 1 of  1(TANKS)

FDEP STORAGE TANKS REPORT

CONTACT:
CONTACT TEL #: (904) 734-5849 FACILTY TEL #: (904) 734-5849

8837899

FAC TYPE: AgriculturalFAC STATUS: CLOSED

7MAP ID NUMBER:

DELAND, FL  32720
2051 HWY 44 W 

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

COFFIN, BURL G

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION T
A
N
K
S

BURL G COFFIN III

DELAND, FL 32720 COUNTY: 64

2051 HWY 44 W

Dist (Miles): 0.13

VOLUSIA

Direction: SE

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8837899/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGCY LAT/LON: 29 1 3 / 81 14 10

TANK #:

1

TANK VOL(GALS):

550

INST.DATE:

01-Jul-1983
TANK CONTENTS:

Generator/Pump Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Aug-1992

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

TANK #:

2

TANK VOL(GALS):

550

INST.DATE:

01-Jul-1983
TANK CONTENTS:

Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Oct-1991

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: UNKNOWN

C

Y

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 PCS Page 1 of 1

 USEPA Permit Compliance System

(PCS)

8FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION: MAP ID NUMBER:

FLR10Q328
FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF-

DELAND, FL 
2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE

P
C
S

Dist (Miles): 0.21
Direction: S

Activity Status:

ACTIVE

Discharge Status:

MINOR

Permit Type:

STORMWATER 
GENERAL

Facility Type:

OTHER

Permit Expiration:

03/03/2009

SIC Description:

INSPECTIONS

VIOLATIONS

ENFORCEMENT

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 1 of 3

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

110020551204 8 F
R
S

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION MAP ID NUMBER:

FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF

DELAND, FL 32720-2807
2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE 

Dist (Miles): 0.21

Direction: S

Location Descr:Site Type: STATIONARY
Create Dt: 1/25/2005

Fed Fac ? Fed Agcy: Tribal Fac?: Tribal Agcy:

Update Dt: 3/5/2013

FRS FACILTY DETAIL ON LINE REPORTS
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020551204

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

Info Sys ID & Name: 24650--FDM/ Florida - Fiesta Data Maintenance

Interest Type: STATE MASTER
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt: 3/13/2009Create Dt: 4/24/2008

Data Source: STATE--FLORIDA DEP/ FLORIDA DEP

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

Info Sys ID & Name: FLR10Q328--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Interest Type: STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt: 4/24/2012 PERMIT TERMINATION DATE

Update Dt: 9/3/2016Create Dt: 8/18/2015

Data Source: FEDERAL--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY
Supp Interest Start Dt: ACTUAL ACTIVITY DATE
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt: 6/1/2011

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 2 of 3

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

Info Sys ID & Name: FLR10Q328--NPDES/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Interest Type: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt: 4/24/2012 PERMIT TERMINATION DATE

Update Dt: 9/3/2016Create Dt: 5/29/2011

Data Source: FEDERAL--ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Supp Interest Type: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY
Supp Interest Start Dt: ACTUAL ACTIVITY DATE
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt: 6/1/2011

Supp Data Source: ICIS/ Integrated Compliance Information System

Last Rpt Dt:

--HISTORICAL ENTRY--110035641909 8 F
R
S

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION MAP ID NUMBER:

FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OFFICE - 

DELAND, FL 327202807
2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE 

Dist (Miles): 0.21
Direction: S

Location Descr:Site Type:
Create Dt:

Fed Fac ? Fed Agcy: Tribal Fac?: Tribal Agcy:

Update Dt:

FRS FACILTY DETAIL ON LINE REPORTS (May Not Be Available For All Records)

Info Sys ID & Name: 24650--FDM/ Florida - Fiesta Data Maintenance

Interest Type: --
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Data Source: --FLORIDA DEP/ FLORIDA DEP

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FRS Page 3 of 3

 USEPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

(FRS)

Info Sys ID & Name: 110035641909--FRS/ Facility Registry System

Interest Type: --
Interest Start Dt:
Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Data Source: --FDM/ Florida - Fiesta Data Maintenance

Last Rpt Dt:

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

NAICS CODE:  / -- 
SIC CODE:  / -- 

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST DATA:

Supp Info Sys ID & Name: --/ 

Supp Interest Type:
Supp Interest Start Dt:
Supp Interest End Dt:

Update Dt:Create Dt:

Supp Data Source: / 

Last Rpt Dt:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 NPDES Page 1 of 1

 USEPA ICIS-NATIONAL POLLUTANT 
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

(NPDES)

110020551204
8FRS ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION: MAP ID NUMBER:

FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF

DELAND, FL 32721
2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE 

N
P
D
E
S

Dist (Miles): 0.21

Direction: S

Des Flow(MGD):
Avg Flow(MGD)

Permit Type: General Permit Covered Facility

Fac Type: NON-POTW/Privately Owned Facility

Permit Iss: 03/04/2004

SIC Code: -

INSPECTION DATA

NPDES ID No: FLR10Q328

NAICS Code: -

Permit Status: Terminated
Maj/Mnr Disch: Minor

Permit Eff: 03/04/2004
Permit Exp: 03/03/2009
Permit Trm: 04/24/2012
Permit Ret:

Disch Waterbody:

Permit Agency:

ICIS FAC INTEREST ID: 2400017601
Permit Name: FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF

Permit Org Iss: 03/04/2004

PERMIT DATA

PERMIT VIOLATION DATA

DISCH MON RPT VIOLATIONS

COMPL SCHEDULE VIOLATIONS

SINGLE EVENT VIOLATIONS

ENFORCEMENT

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 ECHO Page 1 of  2

USEPA ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY

(ECHO)

110020551204
8 E

C
H
O

FRS ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION:

FLORIDA CONTRACTING COMPANY OF

DELAND, FL 32720
2460 OLD NEW YORK AVE

MAP ID NUMBER:
Dist (Miles): 0.21

Direction: S

ECHO ON LINE REPORTS
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110020551204

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

EPA REG: 04
TRIBAL?: N
FED FAC?:
COUNTY: VOLUSIA
AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.01723/ -81.3511

ICIS AIR ID:
CAA PERMIT TYPE:
NAICS CODE:
SIC CODE:
CAA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS:
CAA DAYS LAST INSPN:
# CAA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# CAA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
CAA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

CAA TOTAL PENALTIES:
CAA LAST PENALTY DATE:
CAA LAST PENALTY AMT:
CAA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS:

CAA CURR COMPL:
CAA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
CAA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:

CLEAN AIR ACT INFO:

NPDES ID: FLR10Q328
CWA PERMIT TYPE: Minor
NAICS CODE:
SIC CODE:
CWA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS:
CWA DAYS LAST INSPN:
# CWA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# CWA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
CWA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

CWA TOTAL PENALTIES:
CWA LAST PENALTY DATE:
CWA LAST PENALTY AMT:
CWA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0

CWA CURR COMPL: No Violation
CWA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
CWA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:
_____________

CLEAN WATER ACT INFO:

FIPS CODE: 12127

AIR NAA?
HUC CODE: 03080101

TRIBAL WITHIN 25 MI:

WBD CODE:
CONG DIST: 06
CENSUS BLK: 12127090701100

% MINORITY WITHIN 3 MI: 34.182
POP /SQ MI WITHIN 3 MI: 766.68

MAJ FAC?:
ACTV PERM?:

# INSPS IN 5 YRS: 0
LAST INSP:
DAYS LAST INSP:
# INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS : 0
LAST INFORMAL ENF ACT :
# FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS : 0
LAST FORMAL ENF ACT :
# PENALTIES ASSESSED LAST 5 YRS : 0
TOTAL PENALTIES ASSESSED : 0
LAST PENALTY AMT :

QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS: 0
PGMS IN NONCOMPL: 0
CURR COMPL: No Violation
CURR IN SNC?: N

GENERAL FACILITY INFO:

3YR QRTLY COMPL STATUS:

____________

AFS ID?: N
NPDES ID?: Y
SDWISID?: N
RCRAInfo ID?: N
TRIS ID?: N
GHG ID?: N
FAC SIC CODES:
FAC NAICS CODES:

LAST EPA INSP:
LAST STATE INSP:
LAST FORMAL EPA ENF:
LAST FORMAL STATE ENF:
LAST INFORMAL EPA ENF:
LAST INFORMAL STATE ENF:
FAC FED AGENCY:

TRIS REPORTER?:

FAC IMP WATERS DISCHARGER:

CWA 3YR QRTS EFFL EXCEED:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 ECHO Page 2 of  2

USEPA ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY

(ECHO)

RCRA ID:
RCRA PERMIT TYPE:
NAICS CODE:
RCRA INSPS IN LAST 5 YRS:
RCRA DAYS LAST EVAL:
# RCRA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# RCRA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
RCRA DATE LAST FORMAL ACTION:

RCRA TOTAL PENALTIES:
RCRA LAST PENALTY DATE:
RCRA LAST PENALTY AMT:
RCRA QTRS NONCMPL LAST 5 YRS:

RCRA CURR COMPL:
RCRA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N
RCRA 3YR QRTLY COMPL STATU

RCRIS INFO:

SDWA ID:
SWDA SYST TYPE:
# SDWA INFORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
# SDWA FORMAL ENF ACTS LAST 5 YRS:
SDWA CURR COMPL:
SDWA CURR HPV/SNC FLAG: N

SDWA INFO:

TRIS ID:
TRIS TOTAL LBS ONSITE/OFFSITE:
TRIS LBS REL ONSITE:

TRIS PAST RPTS?:

GHG ID: GHG EMMISSIONS MT: N

TRIS INFO:

TOTAL FEC CASES 5 YRS:
FEC LAST DATE:

FED ENF INFO:

FEC TOTAL PENLTY:

GRN HOUSE GAS INFO:

TRIS LBS TXFR OFFSITE:

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 TANKS Page 1 of  1(TANKS)

FDEP STORAGE TANKS REPORT

CONTACT: LEILA ROTRAFF
CONTACT TEL #: (904) 734-7798 FACILTY TEL #: (386) 734-7798

8736207

FAC TYPE: AgriculturalFAC STATUS: CLOSED

9MAP ID NUMBER:

DELAND, FL  32720
1058 S RIDGEWOOD AVE 

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

BELL, HORACE

FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION T
A
N
K
S

HORRACE BELL HONEY

DELAND, FL 32720 COUNTY: 64

1058 S RIDGEWOOD AVE

Dist (Miles): 0.22

VOLUSIA

Direction: S

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8736207/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGCY LAT/LON: 29 0 37 / 81 20 36

TANK #:

1

TANK VOL(GALS):

1000

INST.DATE: TANK CONTENTS:
Leaded Gas

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Aug-1991

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: NOT REQUIRED

C

I

TANK #:

2

TANK VOL(GALS):

4000

INST.DATE: TANK CONTENTS:
Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Aug-1991

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: MANUALLY SAMPLED WELLS

C

8

TANK #:

3

TANK VOL(GALS):

4000

INST.DATE: TANK CONTENTS:
Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

REMOVED 01-Aug-1991

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE:

LEAK MONITORING: MANUALLY SAMPLED WELLS

C

8

TANK #:

4

TANK VOL(GALS):

8000

INST.DATE:

01-Aug-1991
TANK CONTENTS:

Vehicular Diesel

TANK POSITION:

ABOVEGROUND

TANK STATUS (as of...):

CLOSED IN PLACE 29-Apr-2009

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STEEL

PIPING TYPE: ABV, NO SOIL CONTACT

LEAK MONITORING: NOT REQUIRED

C

A

I

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SLDWST Page 1 of  1

FDEP SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST 

(SLDWST)

105770 10MAP ID NUMBER: S
L
D
W
S
T

FACILITY ID, NAME AND LOCATION:

RESP AUTHORITY:

  

SEC/TWN/RN //DOMINION METAL RECYCLING CENTER-DELAND

DELAND, FL 
2400 WEST NEW YORK AVENUE

Dist (Miles): 0.28

Direction: S

LAND OWNER:

,  
 

AGENCY LAT: :: 

COUNTY VOLUSIA
DISTRICT CD  

SITE CONTACT:

,  
 

AGENCY LON: :: 

,  

FACILITY CLASS: 900  /RECOVERED MATERIALS PROCESSING FACILITY (RMPF)  

CLASS STATUS: ACTIVE  (A) 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/105770/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE REPORTS
https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=105770

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SLDWST Page 1 of  3

FDEP SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST 

(SLDWST)

000FIX72 11MAP ID NUMBER: S
L
D
W
S
T

FACILITY ID, NAME AND LOCATION:

RESP AUTHORITY:

SEC/TWN/RNCWI OF FLORIDA INC (C & D)

DELAND, FL 
1988 W PLYMOUTH AVE  39-17S-29E

--HISTORICAL ENTRY--
Dist (Miles): 0.41

Direction: NW

LAND OWNER:

,  

AGENCY LAT:

COUNTY VOLUSIA
DISTRICT

SITE CONTACT:

,  

AGENCY LON:

,  

FACILITY CLASS: /

CLASS STATUS:

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/000FIX72/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE REPORTS
https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=000FIX72

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SLDWST Page 2 of  3

FDEP SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST 

(SLDWST)

29244 11MAP ID NUMBER: S
L
D
W
S
T

FACILITY ID, NAME AND LOCATION:

RESP AUTHORITY:
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC. OF FLORIDA

(952) 984-2035

SEC/TWN/RN 39 /17S /29E DELAND LANDFILL CLASS III

DELAND, FL 33073
1988 W PLYMOUTH AVENUE

Dist (Miles): 0.41

Direction: NW

LAND OWNER:
WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. OF FLORIDA
1988 WEST PLYMOUTH AVENUE
DELAND, FL 32720

AGENCY LAT: 29:2:34.42 

COUNTY VOLUSIA
DISTRICT CD  

SITE CONTACT:
DEBORAH PEREZ

, FL 
(407) 553-4938

AGENCY LON: 81:21:7.8 

POMPANO BEACH, FL 32720

FACILITY CLASS: 300/CLASS III LANDFILL 

CLASS STATUS: ACTIVE (A) 

FACILITY CLASS: 300  /CLASS III LANDFILL  
CLASS STATUS: ACTIVE  (A) 

FACILITY CLASS: 330/SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF) 

CLASS STATUS: NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F) 

FACILITY CLASS: 330  /SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF)  
CLASS STATUS: NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION  (F) 

FACILITY CLASS: 540/CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS DISPOSAL 
CLASS STATUS: INACTIVE (I) 

FACILITY CLASS: 540  /CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS DISPOSAL  
CLASS STATUS: INACTIVE  (I) 

FACILITY CLASS: 910/DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITE 
CLASS STATUS: PRE-AUTHORIZED (B) 

FACILITY CLASS: 910  /DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITE  

CLASS STATUS: INACTIVE  (I) 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/29244/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE REPORTS
https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=29244

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SLDWST Page 3 of  3

FDEP SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST 

(SLDWST)

29480 11MAP ID NUMBER: S
L
D
W
S
T

FACILITY ID, NAME AND LOCATION:

RESP AUTHORITY:
CWI OF FLORIDA INC
1988 W PLYMOUTH AVE

SEC/TWN/RN 39-17S-29ECWI OF FLORIDA INC (SEE DELAND LANDFILL)

DELAND, FL 32720
SEE DELAND LANDFILL WACS#29244 (39-17S-29E)

--HISTORICAL ENTRY--
Dist (Miles): 0.41

Direction: NW

LAND OWNER:

,  

AGENCY LAT:

COUNTY VOLUSIA
DISTRICT

SITE CONTACT:

,  

AGENCY LON:

DELAND, FL 32720

FACILITY CLASS: 540/CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS

CLASS STATUS: INACTIVE

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/29480/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE REPORTS
https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=29480

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SLDWST Page 1 of  1

FDEP SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST 

(SLDWST)

104420 12MAP ID NUMBER: S
L
D
W
S
T

FACILITY ID, NAME AND LOCATION:

RESP AUTHORITY:

 

SEC/TWN/RN 19 /17E /30S FOGLE LAND CLEARING DISPOSAL FACILITY

DELAND, FL 
RIDGEWOOD AND BERESFORD AVENUES

Dist (Miles): 0.43

Direction: S

LAND OWNER:

,  

AGENCY LAT: 29:1:3.49 

COUNTY VOLUSIA
DISTRICT CD  

SITE CONTACT:

,  

AGENCY LON: 81:20:29.77 

,  32720

FACILITY CLASS: 310/YARD TRASH DISPOSAL FACILITY 

CLASS STATUS: NOT YET DETERMINED (D) 

FACILITY CLASS: 310  /YARD TRASH DISPOSAL FACILITY  
CLASS STATUS: NOT YET DETERMINED  (D) 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/104420/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE REPORTS
https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=104420

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

MapID
Prgm List

Site Dist(mi)
& Direction Site Name Site AddressFac ID No

Report Date: 6/2/2019 Page 1 of 2

Proximal Site Summary Table
This table includes mapped sites whose plotted coordinates fall just outside of the ASTM or client defined research distance but whose property boundaries may still extend 
into the search area. These sites are typically large commercial or industrial tracts that may merit inclusion in the evaluation process. Detail data reports on any of these sites 
may be requested and will be sent as an addendum to this report at no additional cost.

Premium ASTM Research

1A
110027971700 TROPICAL RESORT AND MARINA WWTF 1485 LAKEVIEW DR  DELAND, FL 3272030260.26 SFRS

9801795 TROPICAL APARTMENTS & MARINA 1485 LAKEVIEW DR DELAND, FL 327200.26 STANKS

2A
110044805654 DOMINION METAL RECYCLING CENTER DELAND 

LLC
2400 W STATE ROAD 44 DELAND, FL 327200.28 SECHO

110044805654 DOMINION METAL RECYCLING CENTER DELAN 2400 W STATE ROAD 44  DELAND, FL 3272028010.28 SFRS

FLR000179507 DOMINION METAL RECYCLING CENTER DELAND 
L

2400 W STATE ROAD 44  DELAND, FL 3272028010.28 SNONTSD

110044805654 DOMINION METAL RECYCLING CENTER - DEL 2400 W STATE ROAD 44  DELAND, FL 327200.28 SNPDES

3A
8838725 HARLAND FOGLE FERNERY 1950 HWY 44 W DELAND, FL 327200.28 SETANKS

4A
110008333650 CSX TRANSPORTATION INC 2491 OLD NEW YORK AVE DELAND, FL 327200.30 SECHO

110008333650 CSX TRANSPORTATION INC 2491 OLD NEW YORK AVE  DELAND, FL 3272028080.30 SFRS

FLD981024532 CSX TRANSP 2491 OLD NEW YORK AVE DE LAND, FL 322020.30 SFRS

FLD981024532. SEABOARD SYSTEM RAILROAD CO 2491 OLD NEW YORK AVE DE LAND, FL 327200.30 SFRS

FLD981024532 SEABOARD SYSTEM RAILROAD CO 2491 OLD NEW YORK AVE DE LAND, FL 327200.30 SHWDMS

FLD981024532 CSX TRANSPORTATION INC 2491 OLD NEW YORK AVE  DELAND, FL 3272028080.30 SNONTSD

FLD981024532 CSX Transportation Inc 2491 Old New York Ave Deland, FL 327200.30 SSTRCRA

5A
110028301601 ABC DEMOLITION OFFICE UNKNOWN DELAND, FL 327200.36 SECHO

110028301601 ABC DEMOLITION OFFICE UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 327200.36 SFRS

6A
110035639100 ABC DEMOLITION OFFICE  DELAND, FL 327200.36 SFRS

110028301601 ABC DEMOLITION OFFICE UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 327200.36 SNPDES

FLR10EI46 ABC DEMOLITION OFFICE-  Deland, FL 0.36 SPCS

7A
110034131838 DELAND LANDFILL INC. 1988 W PLYMOUTH AVE  DELAND, FL 327200.41 NWFRS

FLR000224428 DELAND LANDFILL 1988 W PLYMOUTH AVE  DELAND, FL 3272010090.41 NWNONTSD

9601517 DELAND LANDFILL INC 1988 W PLYMOUTH AVE DELAND, FL 327200.41 NWTANKS

8A
110032769449 YELVINGTON DISTRIBUTORS - DELA BETWEEN FAIR STREET AND ATLANT DELAND, FL 327200.44 SWECHO

110032769449 YELVINGTON DISTRIBUTORS - DELA BETWEEN FAIR STREET AND ATLANT IC COAST L DELAND, FL 327200.44 SWFRS

110035508144 YELVINGTON DISTRIBUTORS - DELAND FACI BETWEEN FAIR STREET AND ATLANTIC COAST LINE RAILWA  DELAND, FL 327200.44 SWFRS

110032769449 YELVINGTON DISTRIBUTORS - DELA BETWEEN FAIR STREET AND ATLANT IC COAST L DELAND, FL 327200.44 SWNPDES

FLR10BE92 Yelvington Distributors - Dela- Between Fair Street And Atlantic Coast L Deland, FL 0.44 SWPCS

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

MapID
Prgm List

Site Dist(mi)
& Direction Site Name Site AddressFac ID No

Report Date: 6/2/2019 Page 2 of 2

Proximal Site Summary Table
This table includes mapped sites whose plotted coordinates fall just outside of the ASTM or client defined research distance but whose property boundaries may still extend 
into the search area. These sites are typically large commercial or industrial tracts that may merit inclusion in the evaluation process. Detail data reports on any of these sites 
may be requested and will be sent as an addendum to this report at no additional cost.

Premium ASTM Research

9A
110024384030 RIDGEWOOD CROSSING PHASES 1 & NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF R DELAND, FL 327200.45 SECHO

110024384030 RIDGEWOOD CROSSING PHASES 1 & NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF R IDGEWOOD AAND BERESFORD AVE W 
DELAND, FL 32720

0.45 SFRS

110035501178 RIDGEWOOD CROSSING PHASE 1 & 2 NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF RIDGEWOOD AVE SOUTH AND BERESFORD 
AVE WEST DELAND, FL 32720

0.45 SFRS

110024384030 RIDGEWOOD CROSSING PHASES 1 & NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF R IDGEWOOD AAND BERESFORD AVE W 
DELAND, FL 32720

0.45 SNPDES

FLR10BG84 RIDGEWOOD CROSSING PHASES 1 &- NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF RIDGEWOOD AAND BERESFORD AVE W 
DELAND, FL 

0.45 SPCS

10A
8734997 MAKARIOS SCRAP METAL INC 2526 HWY 44 W  DELAND, FL 3272028030.59 SWLUST

8734997CLN MAKARIOS SCRAP METAL INC 2526 HWY 44 W  DELAND, FL 3272028030.59 SWSTCERC

11A
8622678 VOLUSIA CNTY-PLYMOUTH AVE LANDFILL VOLUSIA CNTY  DELAND, FL 3272042720.60 NLUST

FLD984167569 PLYMOUTH AVENUE LANDFILL W PLYMOUTH ROAD DELAND, FL 327200.60 NNFRAP

FLD984167569 PLYMOUTH AVENUE LANDFILL W PLYMOUTH ROAD DELAND, FL 327200.60 NSEMSARCH

27539 PLYMOUTH AVE.LANDFILL - CLASS I , III 895 GRAND AVENUE (HUMANE SOCIETY ROAD) DELAND, FL 327240.60 NSLDWST

NONE 649 PLYMOUTH AVE LANDFILL-CLASS I/III PLYMOUTH AVE & GRAND AVE W 01-17S-29E DELAND, FL 0.60 NSLDWST

ERIC_3881CLN Plymouth Ave Landfill 1991 W Plymouth Ave  Deland, FL 3295555110.60 NSTCERC

20204 PLYMOUTH AVE LANDFILL (NITRATE) W PLYMOUTH AVE @ GRAND AVE DELAND, FL 0.60 NVOLCLNUP

282486 PLYMOUTH AVE LANDFILL (AR, AM, VC) 3151 EAST STATE ROAD 44 DELAND, FL 327240.60 NVOLCLNUP

12A
8517421 THE PANTRY #2645 DBA KANGAROO EXPRESS 2590 OLD NEW YORK AVE  DELAND, FL 3272028110.60 SWLUST

8517421CLN THE PANTRY #2645 DBA KANGAROO EXPRESS 2590 OLD NEW YORK AVE  DELAND, FL 3272028110.60 SWSTCERC

13A
6429ERIC_6429SIS Thatcher Chemical of Florida Part A - 2014 245 Hazen Rd Deland, FL 327200.64 ESTCERC

717SIS Thatcher Chemical of Florida 245 Hazen Road DELAND, FL 0.64 ESTCERC

COM_305124CLN THATCHER COMPANY FERROUS SULFATE 245 HAZEN ROAD  DELAND, FL 327200.64 ESTCERC

COM_320936CLN THATCHER CO. BURIED TOTES 245 HAZEN ROAD  DELAND, FL 327200.64 ESTCERC

305124 THATCHER COMPANY FERROUS SULFATE 245 HAZEN ROAD DELAND, FL 327200.64 EVOLCLNUP

320936 THATCHER CHEMICAL BURRIED TOTES 245 HAZEN ROAD DELAND, FL 327200.64 EVOLCLNUP

14A
8622777 VCVM-DELAND RD & BRIDGE 2560 W HWY 44  DELAND, FL 3272028030.67 SWLUST

8622777CLN VCVM-DELAND RD & BRIDGE 2560 W HWY 44  DELAND, FL 3272028030.67 SWSTCERC

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

Pgm List &
Fac ID No Site Name Site Address

Report Date: 6/2/2019 Page 1 of 1

Non-Mapped Records Summary Table
This table is a listing of database records that have not been plotted within our mapping system and could exist within your Study Area.  Detail data reports on any of these 
sites may be requested and will be sent as an addendum to this report at no additional cost.

Premium ASTM Research

ECHO

110054111448 THE ENCLAVE UNKNOWN DELAND, FL 32724

110056345307 ALEXANDRIA POINTE UNKNOWN DELAND, FL 32724

110070113983 JACOB'S LANDING UNKNOWN DELAND, FL 32724

110070145036 SOUTH RIDGE VILLAS UNKNOWN DELAND, FL 32724

ERNS

1207805 RAILROAD STATE ROAD 44 OFF OF CARLIS ROAD   DELAND, FL 

FRS

110010619875 TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP P. O. BOX 62078  DE LAND, FL 32721

110035533820 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY - DA SR 44  NA, FL 

110054111448 THE ENCLAVE UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

110056345307 ALEXANDRIA POINTE UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

110070113983 JACOB'S LANDING UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

110070145036 SOUTH RIDGE VILLAS UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

110070263609 VICTORIA OAKS UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

NPDES

110054111448 THE ENCLAVE UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

110056345307 ALEXANDRIA POINTE UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

110070113983 JACOB'S LANDING UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

110070145036 SOUTH RIDGE VILLAS UNKNOWN  DELAND, FL 32724

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Source:  USGS Digital Raster Graphic (DRG) Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Premium ASTM Research Report
USGS Topographic Map

Subject Property
Approximate Site Boundary

NPL, NPLLIENS, STNPL,  CORRACTS,
TSD, RODS & RAATS sites - 1 Mile Radius

ERNS, NONTSD, ECHO, TANKS, INSTENG,
STRCRA, HWDMS, BRS, PADS, PCS, TRIS,
FRS, NPDES & INDWST sites - 1/4 Mile Radius

CERCLIS, SEMSACTV, NFRAP, SEMSARCH,
STCERC, SLDWST, LUST, BRWNFLDS,
VOLCLNUP & DRY sites - 1/2 Mile Radius

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Digital Raster Graphic (DRG) Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Premium ASTM Research Report
USGS Topographic Map

Subject Property
Approximate Site Boundary

NPL, NPLLIENS, STNPL,  CORRACTS,
TSD, RODS & RAATS sites - 1 Mile Radius

ERNS, NONTSD, ECHO, TANKS, INSTENG,
STRCRA, HWDMS, BRS, PADS, PCS, TRIS,
FRS, NPDES & INDWST sites - 1/4 Mile Radius

CERCLIS, SEMSACTV, NFRAP, SEMSARCH,
STCERC, SLDWST, LUST, BRWNFLDS,
VOLCLNUP & DRY sites - 1/2 Mile Radius

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Deland 1964

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Deland 1970

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Deland 1980

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Deland 1993

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Deland 2015

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Orange City 1964

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Orange City 1970

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019

67



Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Orange City 1980

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USGS Historical Topographic Map Collection Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Historical Topographic Map
Orange City 2015

Subject Property
Approximate Site Location

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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SR 44
/-

1-

Source:  US Fish & Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory, US FEMA Q3 Flood Data Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Premium ASTM Research Report
NWI Wetlands & FEMA Floodplain Map

Subject Property

Estuarine

Lacustrine

Palustrine

RiverineUpland

Marine

NWI Wetlands

100 Year
Flood

500 Year
Flood

FEMA Flood Zone

Approximate Site Boundary

NPL, NPLLIENS, STNPL,  CORRACTS,
TSD, RODS & RAATS sites - 1 Mile Radius

ERNS, NONTSD, ECHO, TANKS, INSTENG,
STRCRA, HWDMS, BRS, PADS, PCS, TRIS,
FRS, NPDES & INDWST sites - 1/4 Mile Radius

CERCLIS, SEMSACTV, NFRAP, SEMSARCH,
STCERC, SLDWST, LUST, BRWNFLDS,
VOLCLNUP & DRY sites - 1/2 Mile Radius

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  USDA, Natural Resources Conservation Service Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Premium ASTM Research Report
USDA SSURGO Soil Map

Subject Property

SSURGO Soil
Map Unit Boundary

Approximate Site Boundary

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Volusia County, Florida
[Minor map unit components are excluded from this report]

Map Unit Description (Brief, Generated)

1  -  Apopka fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopesMap unit:
Component: Apopka (85%)

The Apopka component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on ridges on marine 
terraces on coastal plains, hills on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of eolian deposits and/or sandy 
and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is well drained.  
Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very low. 
Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. There is no zone of water saturation within a depth of 72 
inches. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3s.  This soil 
does not meet hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium 
adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

17  -  Daytona sand, 0 to 5 percent slopesMap unit:
Component: Daytona (85%)

The Daytona component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on rises on marine 
terraces on coastal plains, knolls on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of eolian or sandy marine 
deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water 
movement in the most restrictive layer is high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell 
potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 51 inches during July, August, 
September, October, November. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability 
classification is 6s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The 
soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

22  -  Electra fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopesMap unit:
Component: Electra (75%)

The Electra component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on rises on marine 
terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is 
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
moderately high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not 
flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 33 inches during July, August, September, October. Organic 
matter content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 6s.  This soil does not meet 
hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio 
of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

32  -  Myakka-Myakka, wet, fine sands, 0 to 2 percent slopesMap unit:
Component: Myakka (75%)

The Myakka component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flatwoods, coastal 
plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high. Available water to a 
depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal 
zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during June, July, August, September. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is 
about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are no saline 
horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil 
surface.

Component: Myakka, wet (15%)
The Myakka, wet component makes up 15 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flatwoods, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high. Available water to 
a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal 
zone of water saturation is at 3 inches during June, July, August, September. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is 
about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons 
within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.
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Volusia County, Florida
Map Unit Description (Brief, Generated)

37  -  Orsino fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopesMap unit:
Component: Orsino (80%)

The Orsino component makes up 80 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on ridges on marine 
terraces on coastal plains, hills on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of eolian or sandy marine 
deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water 
movement in the most restrictive layer is very high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very low. Shrink-
swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 50 inches during June, 
July, August, September, October. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability 
classification is 6s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The 
soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

47  -  PitsMap unit:
Component: Pits (100%)

Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Pits is a miscellaneous area.

48  -  Placid fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopesMap unit:
Component: Placid (80%)

The Placid component makes up 80 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 1 percent. This component is on depressions on 
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is 
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is very poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high. 
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is 
frequently ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 3 inches during January, June, July, August, September, October, 
November, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 6 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification 
is 7w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum 
sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

49  -  Pomona fine sandMap unit:
Component: Pomona, non-hydric (70%)

The Pomona, non-hydric component makes up 70 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on 
flatwoods on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root 
restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive 
layer is moderately high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. 
This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 10 inches during June, July, August, September. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil does 
not meet hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium 
adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Pomona, hydric (10%)
The Pomona, hydric component makes up 10 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flats on 
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive 
layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
moderately high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil 
is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 4 inches during June, July, August, September. Organic 
matter content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil meets hydric 
criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 
within 30 inches of the soil surface.

63  -  Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopesMap unit:
Component: Tavares (83%)

The Tavares component makes up 83 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on hills on marine 
terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of eolian or sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is 
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is 
not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 50 inches during June, July, August, September, October. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3s.  This soil does not meet hydric 
criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 
within 30 inches of the soil surface.
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name

Unified 4 10

FragmentsClassification

Depth >10
Inches

Pct

USDA texture

PctIn

AASHTO
3-10

Inches 40 200

Percent passing sieve number--
Liquid
limit

Plasticity
index

Pct

Engineering Properties

1:
Apopka 0-6 0 0 100 100 85-

100
3-10 0-14 NPFine sand SP,

  SP-SM
A-3

6-62 0 0 100 100 85-
100

3-10 0-14 NPFine sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-3

62-80 0 0 98-
100

95-
100

60-
100

20-40 20-40 4-20Sandy clay loam, 
sandy loam

SC,
  SC-SM

A-2-4,
  A-2-6,
  A-4,
  A-6

17:
Daytona 0-5 0 0 100 100 70-95 2-10 0-14 NPSand SP,

  SP-SM
A-3

5-36 0 0 100 100 70-95 2-10 0-14 NPSand SP,
  SP-SM

A-3

36-47 0 0 100 100 70-95 5-12 0-14 NPCoarse sand, fine 
sand, sand

SP-SM A-2-4,
  A-3

47-80 0 0 100 100 70-95 4-10 0-14 NPCoarse sand, fine 
sand, sand

SP,
  SP-SM

A-3

22:
Electra 0-2 0 0 100 95-

100
75-99 3-10 0-14 NPFine sand SP,

  SP-SM
A-3

2-35 0 0 100 95-
100

75-99 3-10 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-3

35-52 0 0 100 100 80-99 8-15 0-14 NPFine sand, loamy 
sand, sand

SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

52-57 0 0 100 95-
100

75-99 3-10 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-3

57-70 0 0 100 100 80-99 20-45 20-40 4-20Fine sandy loam, 
sandy clay, sandy 

clay loam

SC,
  SC-SM

A-2,
  A-4,
  A-6

32:
Myakka 0-6 0 0 100 100 86-

100
7-16 0-19 NP-1Fine sand SM,

  SP-SM
A-2-4,
  A-3

6-20 0 0 100 100 88-
100

6-15 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

20-36 0 0 100 100 86-
100

8-20 0-37 NP-4Fine sand, loamy 
fine sand, sand

SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

36-80 0 0 100 100 84-99 7-19 0-18 NP-2Fine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

Myakka, wet 0-6 0 0 100 100 86-
100

7-16 0-19 NP-1Fine sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

6-20 0 0 100 100 88-
100

6-15 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

20-36 0 0 100 100 86-
100

8-20 0-37 NP-4Fine sand, loamy 
fine sand, sand

SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

36-80 0 0 100 100 84-99 7-19 0-18 NP-2Fine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name

Unified 4 10

FragmentsClassification

Depth >10
Inches

Pct

USDA texture

PctIn

AASHTO
3-10

Inches 40 200

Percent passing sieve number--
Liquid
limit

Plasticity
index

Pct

Engineering Properties

37:
Orsino 0-6 0 0 100 100 88-

100
1-3 0-14 NPFine sand SP A-3

6-30 0 0 100 100 88-
100

1-3 0-14 NPFine sand SP A-3

30-80 0 0 100 100 88-
100

2-7 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-3

47:
Pits --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ------ --- ---

48:
Placid 0-24 0 0 100 100 89-

100
10-19 0 NPFine sand SM,

  SP-SM
A-2-4,
  A-3

24-80 0 0 100 100 88-
100

9-18 0 NPFine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

49:
Pomona, non-
hydric

0-5 0 0 100 100 85-
100

2-12 0-14 NPFine sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

5-18 0 0 100 100 85-
100

2-12 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

18-45 0 0 100 100 85-
100

5-15 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

45-50 0 0 100 100 85-
100

2-12 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

50-60 0 0 100 95-
100

85-
100

25-50 0-40 NP-16Fine sandy loam, 
sandy clay loam

SC,
  SC-SM,

  SM

A-2,
  A-4,
  A-6

60-70 0 0 100 95-
100

85-
100

25-50 0-40 NP-16Fine sandy loam, 
sandy clay loam

SC,
  SC-SM,

  SM

A-2,
  A-4,
  A-6

Pomona, hydric 0-5 0 0 100 100 85-
100

2-12 0-14 NPFine sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

5-18 0 0 100 100 85-
100

2-12 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

18-45 0 0 100 100 85-
100

5-15 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

45-50 0 0 100 100 85-
100

2-12 0-14 NPFine sand, sand SP,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3

50-60 0 0 100 95-
100

85-
100

25-50 0-40 NP-16Fine sandy loam, 
sandy clay loam

SC,
  SC-SM,

  SM

A-2,
  A-4,
  A-6

60-70 0 0 100 95-
100

85-
100

25-50 0-40 NP-16Fine sandy loam, 
sandy clay loam

SC,
  SC-SM,

  SM

A-2,
  A-4,
  A-6

63:
Tavares 0-6 0 0 100 100 89-

100
8-16 0 NPFine sand SM,

  SP-SM
A-2-4,
  A-3

6-80 0 0 100 100 88-
100

8-15 0 NPFine sand, sand SM,
  SP-SM

A-2-4,
  A-3
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name Depth

In

Erosion factors

Sand Silt

Pct Pct Pct

Clay
Moist
bulk

density

g/cc

Saturated
hydraulic

conductivity

micro m/sec

Available
water

capacity

In/In

Linear
extensi-

bility

Pct

Organic
matter

Pct

Kw Kf T

Wind
erodi-
bility

group

Wind
erodi-
bility
index

Physical Soil Properties

1:
Apopka 5 1 2500-6 --- 0-15 0-3 1.45-1.60 42.00-

141.00
0.03-0.05 0.0-2.9 0.0-2.0 .02 .02

6-62 --- 0-15 0-3 1.45-1.60 42.00-
141.00

0.03-0.05 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.5 .02 .02

62-80 --- 0-28 18-35 1.55-1.75 4.00-
14.00

0.12-0.17 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.5 .15 .15

17:
Daytona 5 1 2200-5 --- 0-15 0-3 1.20-1.50 141.00-

353.00
0.02-0.05 0.0-2.9 0.5-1.0 .02 .02

5-36 --- 0-15 0-3 1.20-1.50 141.00-
353.00

0.02-0.05 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.5 .02 .02

36-47 --- 0-15 2-6 1.35-1.60 14.00-
42.00

0.10-0.15 0.0-2.9 1.0-3.0 .10 .10

47-80 --- 0-15 1-4 1.45-1.70 141.00-
353.00

0.02-0.05 0.0-2.9 0.1-0.5 .02 .02

22:
Electra 5 1 2500-2 --- 0-15 1-6 1.40-1.55 42.00-

141.00
0.05-0.10 0.0-2.9 1.0-2.0 .02 .02

2-35 --- 0-15 1-6 1.45-1.70 42.00-
141.00

0.02-0.07 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.5 .02 .02

35-52 --- 0-15 1-6 1.50-1.70 4.00-
14.00

0.10-0.20 0.0-2.9 2.0-5.0 .15 .15

52-57 --- 0-15 1-6 1.45-1.70 42.00-
141.00

0.02-0.07 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.5 .10 .10

57-70 --- 0-28 18-38 1.60-1.75 1.40-4.00 0.10-0.20 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.5 .20 .20
32:
Myakka 5 1 2500-6 94-

100
0-4 0-3 1.53-1.55 42.00-

141.00
0.02-0.05 0.0-0.3 1.0-2.0 .02 .02

6-20 93-97 1-7 0-3 1.58-1.60 42.00-
141.00

0.02-0.05 0.0-0.3 0.0-0.5 .02 .02

20-36 90-99 0-9 1-8 1.40-1.54 4.00-
42.00

0.10-0.15 0.1-0.8 2.0-8.0 .10 .10

36-80 89-95 0-10 0-5 1.59-1.67 42.00-
141.00

0.02-0.05 0.0-0.4 0.0-0.5 .02 .02

Myakka, wet 5 1 2500-6 94-
100

0-4 0-3 1.53-1.55 42.00-
141.00

0.02-0.05 0.0-0.3 1.0-2.0 .02 .02

6-20 93-97 1-7 0-3 1.58-1.60 42.00-
141.00

0.02-0.05 0.0-0.3 0.0-0.5 .02 .02

20-36 90-99 0-9 1-8 1.40-1.54 4.00-
42.00

0.10-0.15 0.1-0.8 2.0-8.0 .10 .10

36-80 89-95 0-10 0-5 1.59-1.67 42.00-
141.00

0.02-0.05 0.0-0.4 0.0-0.5 .02 .02

37:
Orsino 5 1 2500-6 --- 0-15 0-1 1.25-1.50 141.00-

353.00
0.02-0.08 0.0-2.9 0.0-1.0 .02 .02

6-30 --- 0-15 0-1 1.25-1.50 141.00-
353.00

0.02-0.08 0.0-2.9 0.0-1.0 .02 .02

30-80 --- 0-15 0-1 1.35-1.60 141.00-
353.00

0.02-0.08 0.0-2.9 0.0-1.0 .02 .02

47:
Pits --- --- ------ --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
48:
Placid 5 1 2500-24 90-

100
0-10 0-8 1.50-1.56 42.00-

141.00
0.06-0.10 0.3-0.6 2.0-10 .02 .02

24-80 90-
100

0-10 0-8 1.54-1.66 42.00-
141.00

0.06-0.10 0.0-0.9 0.0-0.5 .02 .02
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name Depth

In

Erosion factors

Sand Silt

Pct Pct Pct

Clay
Moist
bulk

density

g/cc

Saturated
hydraulic

conductivity

micro m/sec

Available
water

capacity

In/In

Linear
extensi-

bility

Pct

Organic
matter

Pct

Kw Kf T

Wind
erodi-
bility

group

Wind
erodi-
bility
index

Physical Soil Properties

49:
Pomona, non-
hydric

5 1 2500-5 --- 0-15 1-6 1.20-1.50 42.00-
141.00

0.05-0.10 0.0-2.9 1.0-2.0 .05 .05

5-18 --- 0-15 1-6 1.43-1.70 42.00-
141.00

0.03-0.08 0.0-2.9 0.3-0.8 .02 .02

18-45 --- 0-15 2-7 1.30-1.60 4.00-
141.00

0.10-0.15 0.0-2.9 0.5-3.0 .10 .10

45-50 --- 0-15 1-6 1.40-1.65 14.00-
141.00

0.03-0.08 0.0-2.9 0.1-0.4 .05 .05

50-60 --- 0-50 13-35 1.50-1.80 1.40-
14.00

0.13-0.17 0.0-2.9 0.1-0.4 .20 .20

60-70 --- 0-50 13-35 1.50-1.80 1.40-
14.00

0.13-0.17 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.2 .20 .20

Pomona, hydric 5 1 2500-5 --- 0-15 1-6 1.20-1.50 42.00-
141.00

0.05-0.10 0.0-2.9 1.0-2.0 .05 .05

5-18 --- 0-15 1-6 1.43-1.70 42.00-
141.00

0.03-0.08 0.0-2.9 0.3-0.8 .02 .02

18-45 --- 0-15 2-7 1.30-1.60 4.00-
141.00

0.10-0.15 0.0-2.9 0.5-3.0 .10 .10

45-50 --- 0-15 1-6 1.40-1.65 14.00-
141.00

0.03-0.08 0.0-2.9 0.1-0.4 .05 .05

50-60 --- 0-50 13-35 1.50-1.80 1.40-
14.00

0.13-0.17 0.0-2.9 0.1-0.4 .20 .20

60-70 --- 0-50 13-35 1.50-1.80 1.40-
14.00

0.13-0.17 0.0-2.9 0.0-0.2 .20 .20

63:
Tavares 5 1 2500-6 90-

100
0-8 0-5 1.51-1.57 42.34-

141.14
0.06-0.10 0.0-0.2 0.5-2.5 .05 .05

6-80 90-
100

0-8 0-4 1.54-1.58 42.34-
141.14

0.06-0.10 0.0 0.0-0.5 .02 .02
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name

Initial Total

Potential
for frost
action Uncoated

steel
Concrete

Risk of corrosionSubsidenceRestrictive layer

HardnessKind
Depth
to top Thickness

In In In In

Soil Features

1:
Apopka --- --- None Low High--- --- --- ---

17:
Daytona --- --- None Moderate High--- --- --- ---

22:
Electra --- --- None Moderate High--- --- --- ---

32:
Myakka 0 0 None Moderate High--- --- --- ---

Myakka, wet 0 0 None Moderate High--- --- --- ---

37:
Orsino --- --- None Low High--- --- --- ---

47:
Pits --- --- None --- ------ --- --- ---

48:
Placid 0 0 None Moderate High--- --- --- ---

49:
Pomona, non-hydric --- --- None High High--- --- --- ---

Pomona, hydric --- --- None High High--- --- --- ---

63:
Tavares 0 0 None Moderate High--- --- --- ---
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name Surface 

water 
Duration Frequency

FloodingPondingWater table
Hydrologic

group Upper
limit

Lower
limit

Ft

Months

Ft Ft

Duration Frequency
Surface runoff

Water Features

1:
Apopka A Negligible --- None --- None---Jan-Dec
17:
Daytona A Negligible --- None --- None---July 3.5-5.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---August 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
3.5-5.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---October 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---Novembe

r
3.5-5.0 >6.0

22:
Electra A Low --- None --- None---July 2.0-3.5 >6.0

--- None --- None---August 2.0-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
2.0-3.5 >6.0

--- None --- None---October 2.0-3.5 >6.0
32:
Myakka A/D Very high --- None --- None---January 0.5-3.5 >6.0

--- None --- None---February 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---March 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---April 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---May 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---June 0.5-1.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---July 0.5-1.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---August 0.5-1.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
0.5-1.5 >6.0

--- None --- None---October 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---Novembe

r
0.5-3.5 >6.0

--- None --- None---Decembe
r

0.5-3.5 >6.0

Myakka, wet A/D Very high --- None --- None---January 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---February 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---March 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---April 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---May 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---June 0.0-0.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---July 0.0-0.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---August 0.0-0.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
0.0-0.5 >6.0

--- None --- None---October 0.5-3.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---Novembe

r
0.5-3.5 >6.0

--- None --- None---Decembe
r

0.5-3.5 >6.0

37:
Orsino A Negligible --- None --- None---June 3.5-5.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---July 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---August 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
3.5-5.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---October 3.5-5.0 >6.0
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name Surface 

water 
Duration Frequency

FloodingPondingWater table
Hydrologic

group Upper
limit

Lower
limit

Ft

Months

Ft Ft

Duration Frequency
Surface runoff

Water Features

47:
Pits --- High --- None --- None---Jan-Dec
48:
Placid A/D Negligible 0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 

long 
(more 

than 30 
days)

January 0.0-0.5 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

February 0.0-1.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---March 0.5-1.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---April 0.5-2.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---May 0.5-2.0 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

June 0.0-0.5 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

July 0.0-0.5 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

August 0.0-0.5 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

Septemb
er

0.0-0.5 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

October 0.0-0.5 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

Novembe
r

0.0-0.5 >6.0

0.0-2.0 Frequent --- NoneVery 
long 

(more 
than 30 

days)

Decembe
r

0.0-0.5 >6.0

49:
Pomona, non-
hydric

A/D High --- None --- None---June 0.5-1.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---July 0.5-1.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---August 0.5-1.5 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
0.5-1.5 >6.0
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Volusia County, Florida

Map symbol
and soil name Surface 

water 
Duration Frequency

FloodingPondingWater table
Hydrologic

group Upper
limit

Lower
limit

Ft

Months

Ft Ft

Duration Frequency
Surface runoff

Water Features

49:
Pomona, hydric A/D High --- None --- None---June 0.0-1.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---July 0.0-1.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---August 0.0-1.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
0.0-1.0 >6.0

63:
Tavares A Very low --- None --- None---January 4.2->6.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---February 4.2->6.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---March 5.0->6.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---April 5.0->6.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---May 5.0->6.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---June 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---July 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---August 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---Septemb

er
3.5-5.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---October 3.5-5.0 >6.0
--- None --- None---Novembe

r
3.5->6.0 >6.0

--- None --- None---Decembe
r

3.5->6.0 >6.0
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Source:  US Census Bureau TIGER Files Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Water Well Research Report
Street Map

Approximate Site Boundary

Subject Property

Private Water Well
System -1/4 mile

Public Water Supply
System-1/2 mile

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019

Centroid Latitude:  29 2' 4.7976"
Centroid Longitude:  -81 20' 50.4852"
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

MapID
Prgm List

Site Dist(mi)
Direction Site Name Site AddressFac ID No

Report Date: 6/2/2019 Page 1 of 2
Site Summary Table

Water Well Research Report

1
3640683 LAKE BERESFORD 655 S. BERESFORD ROAD DELAND, FL 327200.00 SFLPWS

2
AAJ1087 DAVID DAYTON- 1995 W MINNESOTA AVE DELAND, FL 327200.03 WWELLSADOHN

3
9388/17970 RICHARD MARSHALL  , FL 0.04 SSJRWMDPRV

4
8627/16663 RAYFORD  , FL 0.05 SESJRWMDPRV

5
AAJ1088 PENNELLE- 651 GRAND AVE DELAND, FL 327200.09 NWWELLSADOHN

6
AAH7999 LAKE BERESFORD- 655 S BERESFORD RD DELAND, FL 327200.09 SWELLSADOHC

7
4391/18291 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.09 SSJRWMDPUB

8
AAH7998 LAKE BERESFORD- 655 S BERESFORD RD DELAND, FL 327200.11 SWELLSADOHC

9
4391/18292 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.11 SSJRWMDPUB

10
9054/17468 House  , FL 0.12 NWSJRWMDPRV

11
9171/17644 COFFIN FERN  , FL 0.12 SESJRWMDPRV

9190/17644 Hwy 44  , FL 0.12 SESJRWMDPRV

12
9054/17467 House  , FL 0.15 NWSJRWMDPRV

13
9171/17643 COFFIN FERN  , FL 0.15 SESJRWMDPRV

14
9190/17089 Pine Groves  , FL 0.17 SESJRWMDPRV

15
9246/17739 S & S Greenery  , FL 0.18 SSJRWMDPRV

16
4391/406244 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.21 SSJRWMDPUB

17
9246/17738 S & S Greenery  , FL 0.25 SSJRWMDPRV

18
4391/437334 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.29 SSJRWMDPUB

19
4391/406510 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.31 SSJRWMDPUB

20
AAH7996 LAKE BERESFORD- 655 S BERESFORD RD DELAND, FL 327200.32 SWELLSADOHC

21
4391/18294 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.33 SSJRWMDPUB

22
AAH7997 LAKE BERESFORD- 655 S BERESFORD RD DELAND, FL 327200.33 SWELLSADOHC

23
4391/18293 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.33 SSJRWMDPUB

24
AAJ1081 Sunstate Fernery- 1770 W Plymouth AVE Deland, FL 327200.39 NWELLSADOHC

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

MapID
Prgm List

Site Dist(mi)
Direction Site Name Site AddressFac ID No

Report Date: 6/2/2019 Page 2 of 2
Site Summary Table

Water Well Research Report

25
4391/16696 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.43 SSJRWMDPUB

26
4391/437885 Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc  , FL 0.43 SSJRWMDPUB

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 FLPWS Page 1 of  1

FDEP DRINKING WATER PROGRAM
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM REPORT

(FLPWS)

1PWS NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION

CONTACT: MARK WHITE

OWNER TEL: (386)738-0066

OWNER INFORMATION:

LAKE BERESFORD WATER ASSOCIATION 
DELAND, FL 32721

MAP ID NUMBER:

SYS TYPE COMMUNITY

LAKE BERESFORD WATER ASSOCIATION

OWNER TYPE: INVESTOR

POP SRVD: 1858
SELLS TO POP: 0
DESIGN CAP: 792000

F
L
P
W
S

SVC CONNECTS: 563
# PLANTS: 1

# BACT SAMP TAKEN: 6
BACT SAMP FREQ: 30

LAST BACT SAMP: 04/2016
SURF SRC?: NA
GRND SRC?: Y

DISTRICT: 3

COUNTY: VOLUSIA

CONTACT TEL: (386)738-0066

LAST INSP: 11/2015
LAST SAN SURV: 05/2013

# BACT SAMP REQD: 2
LAST SEC SAMP: 07/2015
LAST INORG SAMP: 07/2015
LAST SOC SAMP: 07/2015
LAST RADS SAMP: 07/2015
LAST VOC SAMP: 07/2015

FDEP BASIC FAC RPT:

OFFICE: CDVO

Dist (Miles): 0.00
Direction: S

3640683
LAKE BERESFORD

DELAND, FL 32720
955 S. BERESFORD ROADNA

TEL: (386)738-2788

MAILING INFORMATION:

955 S. BERESFORD ROAD NA
DELAND, FL 32720

LAKE BERESFORD

EMAIL: MARKWHITE19@LIVE.COM

AGCY LAT/LON: -81.342504022492 / 29.0073040112982

FDEP PWS WELLS RPT

PWS TYPE: COMMUNITY
PWS STATUS: ACTIVE

PWS PRIM SVC: SUBDIVISIONPWS DESIGN CAP: 792000
PWS SUBPART H?: NPWS POP SRVD: 1976

WELL STATUS: ACTIVEGIS WELL ID: 58223

WELL NAME: WELL 3A
FL UNIQ WELL ID: AAL6115 WELL PLANT ID: 1
FDEP WELL ID: 7

WELL DRILLED YR: 2010
WELL DEPTH DRILLED: 145LAST SAN SURV: 2016-08-18

WELL AVAIL USE: PERMANENT

WELL HT ABV ELIPSE:
WELL UNDER DIR INFL?: N

WELL STATUS: ACTIVEGIS WELL ID: 63823

WELL NAME: WELL 2A
FL UNIQ WELL ID: AAO3245 WELL PLANT ID: 1
FDEP WELL ID: 8

WELL DRILLED YR: 2014
WELL DEPTH DRILLED: 130LAST SAN SURV: 2016-08-18

WELL AVAIL USE: PERMANENT

WELL HT ABV ELIPSE:
WELL UNDER DIR INFL?: N

WELL STATUS: ACTIVEGIS WELL ID: 8055

WELL NAME: WELL #1
FL UNIQ WELL ID: AAH7999 WELL PLANT ID: 1
FDEP WELL ID: 1

WELL DRILLED YR: 1965
WELL DEPTH DRILLED: 198LAST SAN SURV: 2016-08-18

WELL AVAIL USE: PERMANENT

WELL HT ABV ELIPSE: 13.451
WELL UNDER DIR INFL?: N

WELL STATUS: ACTIVEGIS WELL ID: 8058

WELL NAME: WELL#4
FL UNIQ WELL ID: AAH7996 WELL PLANT ID: 1
FDEP WELL ID: 4

WELL DRILLED YR: 1995
WELL DEPTH DRILLED: 220LAST SAN SURV: 2016-08-18

WELL AVAIL USE: PERMANENT

WELL HT ABV ELIPSE: 21.431
WELL UNDER DIR INFL?: N

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 WELLSADOHN Page 1 of  1

FDOH WELL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
PRIVATE WATER WELL DATA

(WELLSADOHN)

AAJ1087
2 W

E
L 
L
S
A
D
O
H
N

PERMIT NUMBER AND LOCATION: OWNER INFO:

DAVID DAYTON  

DELAND, FL 32720
1995 W MINNESOTA AVE

MAP ID NUMBER:

WELL PERMIT NO:
COUNTY: VOLUSIA

WELL TYPE: Private SANITARY SEAL?: YES
WELL DEPTH: CASING LENGTH: CASING DIAMETER: 2

WATER USE: POTABLE

ACTION:  UNFILTERED

Dist (Miles): 0.03
Direction: W

WELL STATUS: ACTIVE
WELL CASING: Galvanized

COMMENTS:

PETROLEUM: SOLVENT: NITRATES: EDB: METALS: VOC'S: ARSENIC: PESTICIDES:

CONTAMINANT INFO:

LAST SAMPLED: 7/25/2005
LAST RESULTS*: 6 6 6 6 0 6 6 6
HIGH RESULTS*: 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

* 0-Not sampled in last 12 mos,  1-Sampled but below detect level,  2- < 1/4 MCL/HAL ,  3- >= 1/4  but <1/2 MCL/HAL,  4- >= 1/2 MCL/HAL,  5-  >=MCL/ 
HAL,  6- Never Sampled

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

3MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

RICHARD MARSHALL
9388 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.04
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9388&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.01164937 / -81.34700548

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 1200

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 17

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 10/7/1986

PERMIT DECIS: 12/9/1986

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 12/9/1993

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Richard S Marshall

PRMT OWNR: Richard S Marshall

CUR PERMIT ID: 9388

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 9388

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: N
STATION ID: 17970

SITE ID: 9647

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9647

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 1200

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 17

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 12/10/1993

PERMIT DECIS: 2/8/1994

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/8/2001

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Richard S Marshall

PRMT OWNR: Richard S Marshall

CUR PERMIT ID: 4288

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4288

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: N
STATION ID: 17970

SITE ID: 4582

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4582

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 1200

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 17

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/5/2001

PERMIT DECIS: 6/1/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 6/1/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Richard S Marshall

PRMT OWNR: Richard S Marshall

CUR PERMIT ID: 69829

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 69829

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: N
STATION ID: 17970

SITE ID: 26942

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 26942

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

4MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

RAYFORD
8627 SECTION: 12

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.05
Direction: SE

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=8627&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.03398526 / -81.34649054

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 75

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 75

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 600

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 2

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/1/1983

PERMIT DECIS: 3/13/1984

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/13/1991

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Clyde O Richardson Fernery Inc

PRMT OWNR: Clyde O Richardson Fernery Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 8627

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 8627

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 16663

SITE ID: 8886

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 8886

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 75

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 75

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 600

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 2

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 1/4/1991

PERMIT DECIS: 4/9/1991

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 4/9/1998

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Clyde O Richardson Fernery Inc

PRMT OWNR: Clyde O Richardson Fernery Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 3904

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 3904

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 16663

SITE ID: 4201

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4201

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 75

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 75

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 600

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 4

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/3/1998

PERMIT DECIS: 6/6/1998

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 6/6/2018

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Clyde O Richardson Fernery Inc

PRMT OWNR: Clyde O Richardson Fernery Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 50437

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 50437

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 16663

SITE ID: 12484

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 12484

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 WELLSADOHN Page 1 of  1

FDOH WELL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
PRIVATE WATER WELL DATA

(WELLSADOHN)

AAJ1088
5 W

E
L 
L
S
A
D
O
H
N

PERMIT NUMBER AND LOCATION: OWNER INFO:

PENNELLE  

DELAND, FL 32720
651 GRAND AVE

MAP ID NUMBER:

WELL PERMIT NO:
COUNTY: VOLUSIA

WELL TYPE: Private SANITARY SEAL?: YES
WELL DEPTH: CASING LENGTH: CASING DIAMETER: 4

WATER USE: POTABLE

ACTION:  UNFILTERED

Dist (Miles): 0.09
Direction: NW

WELL STATUS: ACTIVE
WELL CASING: Galvanized

COMMENTS:

PETROLEUM: SOLVENT: NITRATES: EDB: METALS: VOC'S: ARSENIC: PESTICIDES:

CONTAMINANT INFO:

LAST SAMPLED: 7/25/2005
LAST RESULTS*: 6 6 6 6 0 6 6 6
HIGH RESULTS*: 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

* 0-Not sampled in last 12 mos,  1-Sampled but below detect level,  2- < 1/4 MCL/HAL ,  3- >= 1/4  but <1/2 MCL/HAL,  4- >= 1/2 MCL/HAL,  5-  >=MCL/ 
HAL,  6- Never Sampled

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 WELLSADOHC Page 1 of  1

FDOH WELL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
PUBLIC WATER WELL DATA

(WELLSADOHC)

AAH7999
6 W

E
L
L
S
A
D
O
H
C

PERMIT NUMBER AND LOCATION OWNER INFO:

LAKE BERESFORD  

DELAND, FL 32720
655 S BERESFORD RD

MAP ID NUMBER:

WELL PERMIT NO: 3640683

COUNTY: VOLUSIA

WELL TYPE: Lg Community Public Water System 
(>150,000 gal/day)

SANITARY SEAL?:

WELL DEPTH: 198 CASING LENGTH: CASING DIAMETER:

WATER USE: POTABLE

ACTION:

Dist (Miles): 0.09
Direction: S

WELL STATUS: ACTIVE

WELL CASING:
COMMENTS: Population served: 1613 - DATUM 84

PETROLEUM: SOLVENT: NITRATES: EDB: METALS: VOC'S: ARSENIC: PESTICIDES:

CONTAMINANT INFO:

LAST SAMPLED:
LAST RESULTS*: 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
HIGH RESULTS*: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

* 0-Not sampled in last 12 mos,  1-Sampled but below detect level,  2- < 1/4 MCL/HAL ,  3- >= 1/4  but <1/2 MCL/HAL,  4- >= 1/2 MCL/HAL,  5-  >=MCL/ 
HAL,  6- Never Sampled

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

7MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Association, Inc.
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.09
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.01120213 / -81.3462036

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 60

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 60

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 198

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 2

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 9/21/1994

PERMIT DECIS: 3/7/1995

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/7/2000

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 4391

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4391

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 1
STATION ID: 18291

SITE ID: 4684

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4684

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 60

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 60

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 198

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/10/2000

PERMIT DECIS: 3/30/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 64945

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 64945

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 1
STATION ID: 18291

SITE ID: 22771

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Undetermined

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 22771

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 5 Year Compliance

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 60

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 60

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 198

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/27/2008

PERMIT DECIS: 2/22/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 115264

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 115264

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 1
STATION ID: 18291

SITE ID: 272554

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 272554

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 60

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 60

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 198

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 12/7/2009

PERMIT DECIS: 3/1/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 123080

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 123080

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 1
STATION ID: 18291

SITE ID: 293343

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 293343

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 5 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 60

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 60

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 198

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/7/2010

PERMIT DECIS: 4/30/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 124122

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 124122

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 1
STATION ID: 18291

SITE ID: 294817

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 294817

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 2 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)
PERMIT SEQUENCE: 6 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 60

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 60

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 198

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/13/2012

PERMIT DECIS: 1/3/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 132314

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 132314

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 1
STATION ID: 18291

SITE ID: 303947

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 303947

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 7 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 60

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 60

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 198

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 1187

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 8/22/2013

PERMIT DECIS: 10/1/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 135317

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 135317

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 1
STATION ID: 18291

SITE ID: 306993

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 306993

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 WELLSADOHC Page 1 of  1

FDOH WELL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
PUBLIC WATER WELL DATA

(WELLSADOHC)

AAH7998
8 W

E
L
L
S
A
D
O
H
C

PERMIT NUMBER AND LOCATION OWNER INFO:

LAKE BERESFORD  

DELAND, FL 32720
655 S BERESFORD RD

MAP ID NUMBER:

WELL PERMIT NO: 3640683

COUNTY: VOLUSIA

WELL TYPE: Lg Community Public Water System 
(>150,000 gal/day)

SANITARY SEAL?:

WELL DEPTH: 0 CASING LENGTH: CASING DIAMETER:

WATER USE: POTABLE

ACTION:

Dist (Miles): 0.11
Direction: S

WELL STATUS: ACTIVE

WELL CASING:
COMMENTS: Population served: 1613 - DATUM 84

PETROLEUM: SOLVENT: NITRATES: EDB: METALS: VOC'S: ARSENIC: PESTICIDES:

CONTAMINANT INFO:

LAST SAMPLED:
LAST RESULTS*: 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
HIGH RESULTS*: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

* 0-Not sampled in last 12 mos,  1-Sampled but below detect level,  2- < 1/4 MCL/HAL ,  3- >= 1/4  but <1/2 MCL/HAL,  4- >= 1/2 MCL/HAL,  5-  >=MCL/ 
HAL,  6- Never Sampled

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

9MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Association, Inc.
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.11
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.01120268 / -81.34583349

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 80

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 80

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 190

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 2

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 9/21/1994

PERMIT DECIS: 3/7/1995

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/7/2000

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 4391

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4391

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2
STATION ID: 18292

SITE ID: 4684

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4684

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 80

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 80

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 190

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/10/2000

PERMIT DECIS: 3/30/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 64945

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 64945

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2
STATION ID: 18292

SITE ID: 22771

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Undetermined

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 22771

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 5 Year Compliance

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 80

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 80

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 190

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/27/2008

PERMIT DECIS: 2/22/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 115264

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 115264

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2
STATION ID: 18292

SITE ID: 272554

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 272554

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 80

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 80

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 190

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 12/7/2009

PERMIT DECIS: 3/1/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 123080

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 123080

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2
STATION ID: 18292

SITE ID: 293343

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 293343

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 5 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 80

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 80

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 190

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/7/2010

PERMIT DECIS: 4/30/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 124122

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 124122

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2
STATION ID: 18292

SITE ID: 294817

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 294817

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 2 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)
PERMIT SEQUENCE: 6 Modification

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 80

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 80

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 190

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/13/2012

PERMIT DECIS: 1/3/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 132314

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 132314

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2
STATION ID: 18292

SITE ID: 303947

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 303947

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

10MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

House
9054 SECTION: 39

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.12
Direction: NW

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9054&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.03692654 / -81.34839456

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 100

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 100

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 365

MAX CAP (gpm): 1300

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 15

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/27/1984

PERMIT DECIS: 2/12/1985

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/12/1993

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Kenneth  Richardson

PRMT OWNR: Kenneth  Richardson

CUR PERMIT ID: 9054

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 9054

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: HOUSE DEUTZ
STATION ID: 17468

SITE ID: 9313

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9313

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 100

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 100

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 365

MAX CAP (gpm): 1300

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 15

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 1/13/1993

PERMIT DECIS: 4/14/1993

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 4/14/2000

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Kenneth  Richardson

PRMT OWNR: Kenneth  Richardson

CUR PERMIT ID: 4128

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4128

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: HOUSE DEUTZ
STATION ID: 17468

SITE ID: 4425

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4425

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 100

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 100

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 365

MAX CAP (gpm): 1300

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 15

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/29/2000

PERMIT DECIS: 4/24/2000

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 4/24/2020

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Kenneth  Richardson

PRMT OWNR: DeLand Landfill Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 64686

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 64686

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: HOUSE DEUTZ
STATION ID: 17468

SITE ID: 22548

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 22548

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

11MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

COFFIN FERN
9171 SECTION: 12

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.12
Direction: SE

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9171&seqNo=2&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.03081555 / -81.34533884

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 360

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 16

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/24/1993

PERMIT DECIS: 5/12/1993

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 5/12/2000

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Burl G Coffin

PRMT OWNR: Burl G Coffin

CUR PERMIT ID: 4187

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4187

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: B Hwy 44
STATION ID: 17644

SITE ID: 4484

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4484

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Expired Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 360

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 11

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/11/2005

PERMIT DECIS: 10/27/2005

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 9/28/2025

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Burl G Coffin

PRMT OWNR: Burl G Coffin

CUR PERMIT ID: 97935

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 97935

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: B Hwy 44
STATION ID: 17644

SITE ID: 109307

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 109307

11MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Hwy 44
9190 SECTION: 12

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.12
Direction: SE

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9190&seqNo=46&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.03081555 / -81.34533884

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 46 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 360

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 45.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/19/2009

PERMIT DECIS: 3/19/2009

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/13/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James K Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 119965

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 119965

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: B Hwy 44
STATION ID: 17644

SITE ID: 290224

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 290224

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

12MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

House
9054 SECTION: 39

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.15
Direction: NW

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9054&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.03748199 / -81.34950574

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 75

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 75

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 1300

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 15

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/27/1984

PERMIT DECIS: 2/12/1985

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/12/1993

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Kenneth  Richardson

PRMT OWNR: Kenneth  Richardson

CUR PERMIT ID: 9054

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 9054

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: HOUSE HERCULES
STATION ID: 17467

SITE ID: 9313

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9313

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 75

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 75

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 1300

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 15

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 1/13/1993

PERMIT DECIS: 4/14/1993

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 4/14/2000

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Kenneth  Richardson

PRMT OWNR: Kenneth  Richardson

CUR PERMIT ID: 4128

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4128

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: HOUSE HERCULES
STATION ID: 17467

SITE ID: 4425

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4425

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 75

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 75

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 1300

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 15

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/29/2000

PERMIT DECIS: 4/24/2000

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 4/24/2020

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Kenneth  Richardson

PRMT OWNR: DeLand Landfill Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 64686

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 64686

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: HOUSE HERCULES
STATION ID: 17467

SITE ID: 22548

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 22548

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

13MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

COFFIN FERN
9171 SECTION: 12

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.15
Direction: SE

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9171&seqNo=2&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.02998227 / -81.34478327

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 295

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 16

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/24/1993

PERMIT DECIS: 5/12/1993

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 5/12/2000

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Burl G Coffin

PRMT OWNR: Burl G Coffin

CUR PERMIT ID: 4187

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4187

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 17643

SITE ID: 4484

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4484

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Expired Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 295

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 11

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/11/2005

PERMIT DECIS: 10/27/2005

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 9/28/2025

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Burl G Coffin

PRMT OWNR: Burl G Coffin

CUR PERMIT ID: 97935

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 97935

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 17643

SITE ID: 109307

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 109307

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 295

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 11

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 8/10/2006

PERMIT DECIS: 9/8/2006

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 9/28/2025

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: Burl G Coffin

PRMT OWNR: Burl G Coffin

CUR PERMIT ID: 107039

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 107039

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 17643

SITE ID: 123231

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 123231

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

14MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

JAMES WARNER
9190 SECTION: 12

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.17
Direction: SE

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9190&seqNo=2&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.03248214 / -81.34450546

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Combine

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 605

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 4.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 6/29/1984

PERMIT DECIS: 9/11/1984

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 9/11/1986

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James  Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 8857

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 8857

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A Pine Grove
STATION ID: 17089

SITE ID: 9116

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9116

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 9 Combine

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 605

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 4.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 9/11/1986

PERMIT DECIS: 12/9/1986

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 12/9/1993

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James  Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 8858

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 8858

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A Pine Grove
STATION ID: 17089

SITE ID: 9117

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9117

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 23 Combine

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 605

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 4.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 12/10/1993

PERMIT DECIS: 4/12/1994

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 4/12/2001

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James  Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 4027

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4027

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A Pine Grove
STATION ID: 17089

SITE ID: 4324

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4324

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 43 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 605

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 99

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/2/2000

PERMIT DECIS: 2/13/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/13/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James  Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 68843

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 68843

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A Pine Grove
STATION ID: 17089

SITE ID: 25756

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 25756

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 44 Transfer of Ownership

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 605

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 57

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 5/17/2006

PERMIT DECIS: 7/3/2006

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/13/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James  Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 106387

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 106387

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A Pine Grove
STATION ID: 17089

SITE ID: 122380

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 122380

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 2 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)
PERMIT SEQUENCE: 45 Transfer of Ownership

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 605

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 45.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 10/30/2006

PERMIT DECIS: 12/29/2006

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/13/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James  Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 108829

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 108829

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A Pine Grove
STATION ID: 17089

SITE ID: 149800

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Undetermined

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 149800

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 46 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 0

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 0

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 300

MAX CAP (gpm): 605

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 45.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/19/2009

PERMIT DECIS: 3/19/2009

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 2/13/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: James K Warner

PRMT OWNR: James & Scarlett Warner

CUR PERMIT ID: 119965

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 119965

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A Pine Grove
STATION ID: 17089

SITE ID: 290227

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 290227

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

15MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

CARL CROW
9246 SECTION: 19

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 30E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.18
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9246&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 28.99970523 / -81.33894945

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 69

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 69

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 4.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/26/1985

PERMIT DECIS: 5/7/1985

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 5/7/1987

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl  Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 9246

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 9246

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: B
STATION ID: 17739

SITE ID: 9505

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9505

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 69

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 69

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 0

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/2/1987

PERMIT DECIS: 5/12/1987

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 5/12/1994

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl  Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 9247

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 9247

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: B
STATION ID: 17739

SITE ID: 9506

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9506

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 69

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 69

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/21/1994

PERMIT DECIS: 6/7/1994

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 6/7/2001

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl  Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 4226

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4226

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: B
STATION ID: 17739

SITE ID: 4522

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4522

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 69

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 69

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 1000

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 6/6/2001

PERMIT DECIS: 7/16/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 7/16/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl E Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 71630

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 71630

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: B
STATION ID: 17739

SITE ID: 28757

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 28757

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

16MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.21
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=4&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.00716496 / -81.34408055

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 77

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 77

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 205

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 12/7/2009

PERMIT DECIS: 3/1/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 123080

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 123080

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2A old (replaced by 437334)
STATION ID: 406244

SITE ID: 293343

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 293343

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 5 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 77

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 77

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 205

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/7/2010

PERMIT DECIS: 4/30/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 124122

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 124122

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2A old (replaced by 437334)
STATION ID: 406244

SITE ID: 294817

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 294817

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 6 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 77

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 77

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 205

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/13/2012

PERMIT DECIS: 1/3/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 132314

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 132314

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2A old (replaced by 437334)
STATION ID: 406244

SITE ID: 303947

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 303947

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPRV Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPRV)

17MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

CARL CROW
9246 SECTION: 19

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 30E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.25
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=9246&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.00248287 / -81.3392273

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 86

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 86

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 210

MAX CAP (gpm): 750

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 4.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/26/1985

PERMIT DECIS: 5/7/1985

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 5/7/1987

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl  Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 9246

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 9246

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 17738

SITE ID: 9505

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9505

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 86

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 86

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 210

MAX CAP (gpm): 750

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 0

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/2/1987

PERMIT DECIS: 5/12/1987

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 5/12/1994

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl  Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 9247

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 9247

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 17738

SITE ID: 9506

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 9506

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 86

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 86

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 210

MAX CAP (gpm): 750

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 3/21/1994

PERMIT DECIS: 6/7/1994

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 6/7/2001

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl  Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 4226

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4226

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 17738

SITE ID: 4522

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4522

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 86

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 86

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 210

MAX CAP (gpm): 750

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 6/6/2001

PERMIT DECIS: 7/16/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 7/16/2021

STATION USE: Agricultural PRMT APPL: S & S Greenery

PRMT OWNR: Carl E Crow

CUR PERMIT ID: 71630

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 71630

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A
STATION ID: 17738

SITE ID: 28757

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 28757

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

18MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.29
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=7&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.00715347 / -81.34280218

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 7 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Proposed

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 63

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 63

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 130

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 1187

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 8/22/2013

PERMIT DECIS: 10/1/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 135317

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 135317

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 2A
STATION ID: 437334

SITE ID: 306993

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 306993

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

19MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.31
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=5&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.007195 / -81.3423818

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 5 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 90

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 90

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 145

MAX CAP (gpm): 60

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/7/2010

PERMIT DECIS: 4/30/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 124122

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 124122

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3A
STATION ID: 406510

SITE ID: 294817

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 294817

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 6 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 90

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 90

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 145

MAX CAP (gpm): 60

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/13/2012

PERMIT DECIS: 1/3/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 132314

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 132314

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3A
STATION ID: 406510

SITE ID: 303947

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 303947

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 7 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 90

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 90

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 145

MAX CAP (gpm): 60

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 1187

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 8/22/2013

PERMIT DECIS: 10/1/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 135317

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 135317

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3A
STATION ID: 406510

SITE ID: 306993

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 306993

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 WELLSADOHC Page 1 of  1

FDOH WELL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
PUBLIC WATER WELL DATA

(WELLSADOHC)

AAH7996
20 W

E
L
L
S
A
D
O
H
C

PERMIT NUMBER AND LOCATION OWNER INFO:

LAKE BERESFORD  

DELAND, FL 32720
655 S BERESFORD RD

MAP ID NUMBER:

WELL PERMIT NO: 3640683

COUNTY: VOLUSIA

WELL TYPE: Lg Community Public Water System 
(>150,000 gal/day)

SANITARY SEAL?:

WELL DEPTH: 220 CASING LENGTH: CASING DIAMETER:

WATER USE: POTABLE

ACTION:

Dist (Miles): 0.32
Direction: S

WELL STATUS: ACTIVE

WELL CASING:
COMMENTS: Population served: 1613 - DATUM 84

PETROLEUM: SOLVENT: NITRATES: EDB: METALS: VOC'S: ARSENIC: PESTICIDES:

CONTAMINANT INFO:

LAST SAMPLED:
LAST RESULTS*: 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
HIGH RESULTS*: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

* 0-Not sampled in last 12 mos,  1-Sampled but below detect level,  2- < 1/4 MCL/HAL ,  3- >= 1/4  but <1/2 MCL/HAL,  4- >= 1/2 MCL/HAL,  5-  >=MCL/ 
HAL,  6- Never Sampled

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.

107



Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

21MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Association, Inc.
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.33
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.0071498 / -81.34218235

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 66

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 66

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 2

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 9/21/1994

PERMIT DECIS: 3/7/1995

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/7/2000

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 4391

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4391

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 4
STATION ID: 18294

SITE ID: 4684

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4684

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 66

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 66

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/10/2000

PERMIT DECIS: 3/30/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 64945

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 64945

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 4
STATION ID: 18294

SITE ID: 22771

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Undetermined

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 22771

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 5 Year Compliance

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 66

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 66

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/27/2008

PERMIT DECIS: 2/22/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 115264

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 115264

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 4
STATION ID: 18294

SITE ID: 272554

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 272554

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 66

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 66

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 12/7/2009

PERMIT DECIS: 3/1/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 123080

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 123080

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 4
STATION ID: 18294

SITE ID: 293343

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 293343

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 5 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 66

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 66

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/7/2010

PERMIT DECIS: 4/30/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 124122

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 124122

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 4
STATION ID: 18294

SITE ID: 294817

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 294817

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 2 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)
PERMIT SEQUENCE: 6 Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 66

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 66

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/13/2012

PERMIT DECIS: 1/3/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 132314

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 132314

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 4
STATION ID: 18294

SITE ID: 303947

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 303947

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 7 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Active

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 66

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 66

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 1187

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 8/22/2013

PERMIT DECIS: 10/1/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 135317

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 135317

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 4
STATION ID: 18294

SITE ID: 306993

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 306993

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 WELLSADOHC Page 1 of  1

FDOH WELL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
PUBLIC WATER WELL DATA

(WELLSADOHC)

AAH7997
22 W

E
L
L
S
A
D
O
H
C

PERMIT NUMBER AND LOCATION OWNER INFO:

LAKE BERESFORD  

DELAND, FL 32720
655 S BERESFORD RD

MAP ID NUMBER:

WELL PERMIT NO: 3640683

COUNTY: VOLUSIA

WELL TYPE: Lg Community Public Water System 
(>150,000 gal/day)

SANITARY SEAL?:

WELL DEPTH: 0 CASING LENGTH: CASING DIAMETER:

WATER USE: POTABLE

ACTION:

Dist (Miles): 0.33
Direction: S

WELL STATUS: ACTIVE

WELL CASING:
COMMENTS: Population served: 1613 - DATUM 84

PETROLEUM: SOLVENT: NITRATES: EDB: METALS: VOC'S: ARSENIC: PESTICIDES:

CONTAMINANT INFO:

LAST SAMPLED:
LAST RESULTS*: 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
HIGH RESULTS*: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

* 0-Not sampled in last 12 mos,  1-Sampled but below detect level,  2- < 1/4 MCL/HAL ,  3- >= 1/4  but <1/2 MCL/HAL,  4- >= 1/2 MCL/HAL,  5-  >=MCL/ 
HAL,  6- Never Sampled

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

23MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Association, Inc.
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.33
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=1&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.00744597 / -81.34205579

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 1 Initial Sequence

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 70

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 70

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 2

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 9/21/1994

PERMIT DECIS: 3/7/1995

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/7/2000

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 4391

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 4391

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3
STATION ID: 18293

SITE ID: 4684

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-2 CUP Individual (40C-2)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 4684

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 2 Renewal

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 70

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 70

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.5

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/10/2000

PERMIT DECIS: 3/30/2001

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 64945

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 64945

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3
STATION ID: 18293

SITE ID: 22771

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Undetermined

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 22771

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 3 5 Year Compliance

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 70

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 70

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 2/27/2008

PERMIT DECIS: 2/22/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Association Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 115264

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 115264

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3
STATION ID: 18293

SITE ID: 272554

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 272554

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 4 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 70

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 70

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 12/7/2009

PERMIT DECIS: 3/1/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 123080

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 123080

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3
STATION ID: 18293

SITE ID: 293343

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 293343

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 5 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 70

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 70

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 4/7/2010

PERMIT DECIS: 4/30/2010

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 124122

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 124122

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3
STATION ID: 18293

SITE ID: 294817

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 294817

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 2 of  2

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)
PERMIT SEQUENCE: 6 Modification

STATION STATUS: Abandoned

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 70

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 70

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 175

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 5.9

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 11/13/2012

PERMIT DECIS: 1/3/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 132314

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 132314

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 3
STATION ID: 18293

SITE ID: 303947

PERMIT STAGE: Closed

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Closed

COMPL STAT: In Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 303947

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 WELLSADOHC Page 1 of  1

FDOH WELL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
PUBLIC WATER WELL DATA

(WELLSADOHC)

AAJ1081
24 W

E
L
L
S
A
D
O
H
C

PERMIT NUMBER AND LOCATION OWNER INFO:

Sunstate Fernery  

Deland, FL 32720
1770 W Plymouth AVE

MAP ID NUMBER:

WELL PERMIT NO:
COUNTY: VOLUSIA

WELL TYPE: Transient Non-Community Public 
Water System

SANITARY SEAL?:

WELL DEPTH: CASING LENGTH: CASING DIAMETER: 4

WATER USE: POTABLE

ACTION:  UNFILTERED

Dist (Miles): 0.39
Direction: N

WELL STATUS: ACTIVE

WELL CASING: Galvanized
COMMENTS: corrected well location.

PETROLEUM: SOLVENT: NITRATES: EDB: METALS: VOC'S: ARSENIC: PESTICIDES:

CONTAMINANT INFO:

LAST SAMPLED: 7/27/2005
LAST RESULTS*: 6 6 6 6 0 6 6 6
HIGH RESULTS*: 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

* 0-Not sampled in last 12 mos,  1-Sampled but below detect level,  2- < 1/4 MCL/HAL ,  3- >= 1/4  but <1/2 MCL/HAL,  4- >= 1/2 MCL/HAL,  5-  >=MCL/ 
HAL,  6- Never Sampled

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.

113



Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

25MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc
4391 SECTION: 24

TOWNSHIP: 17S

RANGE: 29E

COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.43
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=7&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.01137156 / -81.34061633

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 7 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Inactive

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 50

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 50

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 180

MAX CAP (gpm): 800

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 1187

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 8/22/2013

PERMIT DECIS: 10/1/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 135317

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 135317

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: A (Bell Fern well)
STATION ID: 16696

SITE ID: 306993

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 306993

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/2/2019 SJRWMDPUB Page 1 of  1

SAINT JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

(SJRWMDPUB)

26MAP ID NUMBER: S
J
R
W
M
D

PERMIT NUMBER AND PROJECT  NAME:

Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc
4391 SECTION: 0

TOWNSHIP:
RANGE:
COUNTY: Volusia

STATION LOCATION:

Dist (Miles): 0.43
Direction: S

SJRWMD INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/epermitting/jsp/DocumentSearch.do?permitNum=4391&seqNo=7&command=OnlySearch

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY LAT/LON: 29.01104822 / -81.34060887

PERMIT SEQUENCE: 7 Letter Modification

STATION STATUS: Proposed

STATION TYPE: Production Well WELL DIA(in): 75

WELL CASING DEPTH(ft): 75

WELL TOTAL DEPTH(ft): 200

MAX CAP (gpm): 150

SOURCE: FAS - Upper Floridan Aquifer

PROJ ACRES: 1187

MON WELL?: N

APPL RECVD: 8/22/2013

PERMIT DECIS: 10/1/2013

PERMIT RECOM: Approval

PERMIT EXP: 3/30/2021

STATION USE: Public Supply PRMT APPL: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

PRMT OWNR: Lake Beresford Water Assoc Inc

CUR PERMIT ID: 135317

OFFICAL PERMIT ID: 135317

STATION INFO:

STATION ALIAS: 5 (16696 Replacement well)
STATION ID: 437885

SITE ID: 306993

PERMIT STAGE: Compliance

RULE: 40C-20 CUP General (40C-20)

PERMIT STAT: Issued

COMPL STAT: Out Of Compliance

PERMIT INFO:

SITE NAME: 306993

 For further information please contact us at 800-368-7376
Copyright © 1990-2018  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Agency List Descriptions
USEPA and State Databases are updated on a quarterly basis.  Supplemental Databases are updated on an annual basis.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)

The FDEP Brownfields database contains a listing of State Designated Brownfield Areas and Brownfield Sites.  Brownfields are typically defined as 
abandoned, idled or underused industrial and commercial sites where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental 
contamination.

State Designated Brownfields(BRWNFLDS)

Agency File Date: 4/16/2019 Received by EDM: 4/30/2019 EDM Database Updated: 4/30/2019

The FDEP Dry Cleaning Facilities List is comprised of data from the FDEP Storage Tank and Contamination Monitoring (STCM) database and the 
Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program- Priority Ranking List.  It contains a listing of those Dry Cleaning sites (and suspected historical Dry Cleaning 
sites) who have registered with the FDEP and/or have applied for the Dry Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Program.

Dry Cleaners List(DRY)

Agency File Date: 3/6/2019 Received by EDM: 3/6/2019 EDM Database Updated: 3/7/2019

The FDEP Dinking Water Program Basic Facility Report and Public Water System Well data contain information on the location and type of public 
water systems and wells regulated by the department.

FDEP Public Water Systems(FLPWS)

Agency File Date: 1/18/2019 Received by EDM: 2/6/2019 EDM Database Updated: 2/6/2019

The FDEP Institutional Controls Registry Database (INSTENG) contains sites that have had Institutional and/or Engineering Controls implemented to 
regulate exposure to environmental hazards

Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(INSTENG)

Agency File Date: 5/16/2019 Received by EDM: 5/20/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/20/2019

The FDEP LUST list identifies facilities and/or locations that have notified the FDEP of a possible release of contaminants from petroleum storage 
systems.  This Report is generated from the FDEP Storage Tank and Contamination Monitoring Database (STCM).

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks List(LUST)

Agency File Date: 3/11/2019 Received by EDM: 3/11/2019 EDM Database Updated: 3/19/2019

The FDEP SLDWST list identifies locations that have been permitted to conduct solid waste handling activities including Landfills, Transfer Stations 
and sites handling Bio-Hazardous wastes.  Sites listed with "##" after the Facility ID Number are historical locations, obtained from documents on 
record at local agencies.

Solid Waste Facilities List(SLDWST)

Agency File Date: 5/20/2019 Received by EDM: 5/20/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/20/2019

The STCERC list is compiled from the FDEP Site Investigation Section list, the Florida SITES list(historical) and the FDEP Cleanup Sites list.  These 
sites are being assessed and/or cleaned up as a result of identified or suspected contamination from  the release of hazardous substances. The 
FDEP Cleanup Sites list programs include: Brownfields, Petroleum, EPA Superfund (CERCLA), Drycleaning, Responsible Party Cleanup, State 
Funded Cleanup, State Owned Lands Cleanup and Hazardous Waste Cleanup.

State CERCLIS/SEMS Equivalent(STCERC)

Agency File Date: 4/8/2019 Received by EDM: 4/29/2019 EDM Database Updated: 4/29/2019

The FDEP State Funded Cleanup list contains facilities and/or locations where there are no viable responsible parties; the site poses an imminent 
hazard; and the site does not qualify for Superfund or is a low priority for EPA.  Remedial efforts at these sites are currently being addressed through 
State funded cleanup action.

State NPL Equivalent(STNPL)

Agency File Date: 12/6/2018 Received by EDM: 4/29/2019 EDM Database Updated: 4/29/2019

The  STRCRA list is derived from the FDEP Hazardous Waste Compliance & Enforcement Tracking database (CHAZ).  This data includes facilities 
that Generate, Transport, Treat, Store and/or Dispose of hazardous waste.  This data also includes facilities that are now closed.

State Hazardous Waste Notifiers(STRCRA)

Agency File Date: 11/10/2017 Received by EDM: 11/10/2017 EDM Database Updated: 11/10/2017

The FDEP TANKS list contains sites with registered aboveground and underground storage tanks containing regulated petroleum products.
Underground/Aboveground Storage Tanks(TANKS)

Agency File Date: 1/10/2019 Received by EDM: 4/29/2019 EDM Database Updated: 4/29/2019

The VOLCLNUP List is derived from the FDEP Brownfields Site Rehabilitation Agreement (BSRA) database and the FDEP Office of Waste Cleanup 
Responsible Party Sites database.  This list identifies those sites that have signed an agreement to Voluntarily cleanup a site and/or sites where legal 
responsibility for site rehabilitation exists pursuant to Florida Statutes and is being conducted either voluntarily or pursuant to enforcement activity.

Voluntary Cleanup List(VOLCLNUP)

Agency File Date: 5/6/2019 Received by EDM: 5/20/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/20/2019
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Florida Department of Health (FDOH)

The FDOH Well Surveillance group manages several programs to identify and monitor areas in Florida where contaminated drinking water is 
suspected and may pose a threat to public health.  The section coordinates with the County Health Departments to locate potable wells and conduct 
water sampling for contaminants of concern.   This report contains data on public water wells that is contained in the  Well Surveillance Program 
database.

FDOH Well Surveillance Program Public Water Wells(WELLSADOHC)

Agency File Date: 1/29/2018 Received by EDM: 3/7/2018 EDM Database Updated: 3/9/2018

The FDOH Well Surveillance group manages several programs to identify and monitor areas in Florida where contaminated drinking water is 
suspected and may pose a threat to public health. The section coordinates with the County Health Departments to locate potable wells and conduct 
water sampling for contaminants of concern.  This report contains data on private water wells that is contained in the  Well Surveillance Program 
database.

FDOH Well Surveillance Program Private Water Wells(WELLSADOHN)

Agency File Date: 1/29/2018 Received by EDM: 3/7/2018 EDM Database Updated: 3/9/2018

Florida Water Management District (WMD)

The South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) Water Use Regulation Facility database contains information on private well, pump and 
culvert locations as specified on Water Use Permits. These sites include uses for irrigation, commercial use, dewatering/mining and power. They do 
not include private potable sources, as they do not require SFWMD permitting.

SFWMD Private Water Well Report(SFWMDPRV)

Agency File Date: 4/14/2017 Received by EDM: 4/28/2017 EDM Database Updated: 5/8/2017

The South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) Water Use Regulation Facility database contains information on permitted Public Water 
Supply well, pump and culvert locations as specified on Water Use Permits.

SFWMD Public Water Supply Report(SFWMDPUB)

Agency File Date: 4/14/2017 Received by EDM: 4/28/2017 EDM Database Updated: 5/8/2017

The St Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) Consumptive Use Permit database contains information on the location and 
characteristics of permitted water well and pump stations used for private purposes.

SJRWMD Private Water Well Report(SJRWMDPRV)

Agency File Date: 5/16/2017 Received by EDM: 5/16/2017 EDM Database Updated: 5/17/2017

The St Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) Consumptive Use Permit database contains information on the location and 
characteristics of permitted water well and pump stations used for Public Water Supply.

SJRWMD Public Water Supply Report(SJRWMDPUB)

Agency File Date: 5/16/2017 Received by EDM: 5/16/2017 EDM Database Updated: 5/17/2017

The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) Well Construction Permit database contains information on the location and 
characteristics of SWFWMD Domestic Water Supply wells. Due to gross locational inaccuracies in the data prior to 2007, only data related to Permits 
issued after January 2007 is presented.

SWFWMD Domestic Water Supply Report(SWFWMDDOM)

Agency File Date: 1/17/2017 Received by EDM: 1/17/2017 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2017

The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) Water Use Permit and Well Construction Permit databases contain information on the 
location and characteristics of SWFWMD Pulic Water Supply wells and withdrawal points.

SWFWMD Public Water Supply Report(SWFWMDPUB)

Agency File Date: 1/17/2017 Received by EDM: 1/17/2017 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2017

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

The US EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) database tracks potential and 
confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are proposed to be on the NPL, 
are on the NPL and sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The CERCLIS database was retired in 
November of 2013 and has been replaced by the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS).

Comprehensive Env Response, Compensation & Liability Information System List(CERCLIS)

Agency File Date: 11/12/2013 Received by EDM: 2/18/2016 EDM Database Updated: 2/18/2016

The US EPA Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) database is a listing of hazardous waste handlers that have undergone RCRA corrective action 
activity.

RCRIS Handlers with Corrective Action(CORRACTS)

Agency File Date: 5/13/2019 Received by EDM: 5/20/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/20/2019
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The US EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) database provides integrated compliance and enforcement information on facilities 
regulated under the Clean Air Act (CAA), Clean Water Act (CWA), Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA).

Enforcement and Compliance History(ECHO)

Agency File Date: 3/3/2019 Received by EDM: 3/8/2019 EDM Database Updated: 3/11/2019

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) database stores information on oil discharges and hazardous substance releases.  The ERNS 
program is a cooperative data sharing effort among the EPA, DOT and the National Response Center (NRC), which currently provides access to this 
data.

Emergency Response Notification System List(ERNS)

Agency File Date: 12/31/2018 Received by EDM: 3/28/2019 EDM Database Updated: 4/1/2019

The US EPA NFRAP list contains archived data of CERCLIS records where the EPA has completed assessment activities and determined that no 
further steps to list the site on the NPL will be taken.  NFRAP sites may be reviewed in the future to determine if they should be returned to CERCLIS 
based upon newly identified contamination problems at the site. The NFRAP database was retired in November of 2013 and has been replaced by the 
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) .

Archived Cerclis Sites(NFRAP)

Agency File Date: 10/25/2013 Received by EDM: 2/18/2016 EDM Database Updated: 2/18/2016

The EDM NONTSD list is a subset of the US EPA RCRAInfo System and identifies facilities that generate and transport hazardous wastes.  These 
facilities may be Large Quantity Generators (LQG),  Small Quantity Generators (SQG), Conditionally Exempt SQG's (CESQG)  as well as" Non-
Notifiers" and "Non-Handlers".

RCRA-LQG,SQG,CESQG and Transporters(NONTSD)

Agency File Date: 4/29/2019 Received by EDM: 4/30/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/1/2019

The US EPA National Priorities List (NPL) contains facilities and/or locations where environmental contamination has been confirmed and prioritized 
for cleanup activities under the Superfund Program.  EDM's NPL Report includes sites that are currently on the NPL as well as sites that have been 
Proposed, Withdrawn and/or Deleted from the list. Previously, information for the NPL was managed under the CERLIS data management system. In 
2014 this system was replaced with the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS). EPA last updated CERCLIS in November of 2013. 
EDM's NPL Report contains available SEMS data and the archived CERCLIS data relative to NPL sites.

National Priorities List(NPL)

Agency File Date: 2/6/2019 Received by EDM: 3/11/2019 EDM Database Updated: 3/11/2019

The US EPA NPL Liens List identifies those sites where under authority granted by CERCLA, liens have been filed against real property in order to 
recover expenditures from remedial action or when the property owner receives a notice of potential liability.

NPL Liens List(NPLLIENS)

Agency File Date: 5/14/2019 Received by EDM: 5/28/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/29/2019

The US EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) tracks potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund 
program has some involvement. The SEMSACTV list contains sites that are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are prosposed 
for or in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. SEMS has replaced the CERCLIS database, which was retired in 
November of 2013.

Superfund Enterprise Management System Active Site Inventory List(SEMSACTV)

Agency File Date: 3/11/2019 Received by EDM: 3/28/2019 EDM Database Updated: 3/29/2019

The US EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), contains archived data of CERCLIS or SEMS records where the EPA has 
completed assessment activities and determined that no further steps to list the site on the NPL will be taken.  These sites may be reviewed in the 
future to determine if they should be returned to SEMS based upon newly identified contamination problems at the site.  SEMS has replaced the 
CERCLIS database, which was retired in November of 2013. The SEMSARCH database contains these newly archived records under the SEMS 
database management system.

Superfund Enterprise Management System Archived Site Inventory List(SEMSARCH)

Agency File Date: 3/11/2019 Received by EDM: 3/28/2019 EDM Database Updated: 3/29/2019

EDM's Tribal LUST list is derived from the USEPA Region IV Tribal Tanks database by extracting those sites with indicators of past and/or current 
releases.

Tribal Lust List(TRIBLLUST)

Agency File Date: 2/24/2010 Received by EDM: 3/9/2010 EDM Database Updated: 3/9/2010

The USEPA Region IV Tribal Tanks database lists Active and Closed storage tank facilities on Native American lands.
Tribal Tanks List(TRIBLTANKS)

Agency File Date: 2/24/2010 Received by EDM: 3/9/2010 EDM Database Updated: 3/9/2010

The EDM TSD list is a subset of the US EPA RCRAInfo system and identifies facilities that Treat, Store and/or Dispose of hazardous waste.
RCRA-Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal Sites(TSD)

Agency File Date: 4/29/2019 Received by EDM: 4/30/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/1/2019
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The US EPA Brownfields program provides information on environmentally distressed properties that have received Grants or Targeted funding for 
cleanup and redevelopment .  Tribal Brownfield sites are included in the USBRWNFLDS database.

Brownfields Management System(USBRWNFLDS)

Agency File Date: 5/28/2019 Received by EDM: 5/28/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/28/2019

The USINSTENG list is compiled from data elements contained in the NPL, CORRACTS and USBRWNFLDS lists.
Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(USINSTENG)

Agency File Date: 5/28/2019 Received by EDM: 5/28/2019 EDM Database Updated: 5/28/2019

USEPA and State Supplemental Lists

The USEPA RCRAInfo Hazardous Waste Biennial Report ( BRS) collects data on the generation and management of hazardous waste from Large 
Quantity Generators and Treatment, Storage and Disposal facilities (TSD's).

RCRAInfo Data System Hazardous Waste Biennial Report(BRS)

Agency File Date: 11/28/2016 Received by EDM: 9/28/2017 EDM Database Updated: 10/2/2017

The US EPA Facility Registry System (FRS) is a centrally managed database of sites that are regulated by Program Offices of the EPA; such as Air, 
Water and Waste.  The FRS has replaced the Facility Index System ( FINDS) list.

Facility Registry System(FRS)

Agency File Date: 10/9/2018 Received by EDM: 10/17/2018 EDM Database Updated: 10/17/2018

The US EPA Hazardous Waste Data Management System (HWDMS) list is a historical database replaced by RCRIS. The HWDMS list was used to 
track sites involved in the Generation, Transportation, Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal of hazardous waste.

Hazardous Waste Data Management System(HWDMS)

Agency File Date: 12/1/1991 Received by EDM: 2/1/1992 EDM Database Updated: 2/1/1992

The EDM INDWST report contains information from the FDEP Wastewater Facility Regulation (WAFR) database which tracks sites that discharge 
Industrial Wastewaters to surface and groundwaters of the State.

Industrial Wastewater Facilities Report(INDWST)

Agency File Date: 12/3/2018 Received by EDM: 12/11/2018 EDM Database Updated: 12/11/2018

The US EPA ICIS-NPDES  database (NPDES) tracks permit compliance and enforcement status of facilities regulated by the National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System under the Clean Water Act.

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System(NPDES)

Agency File Date: 4/28/2018 Received by EDM: 5/3/2018 EDM Database Updated: 5/3/2018

The USEPA  PCB Activity Database (PADS) contains a listing of  sites that conduct activities relative to the generation, transportation, storage and 
disposal of PCB's. The EPA also maintains the Transformer Registration Database which contains information on sites that have PCB Transformers.  
Both of these databases are included in the EDM PADS Report.

PCB Activity Data System(PADS)

Agency File Date: 3/27/2018 Received by EDM: 4/25/2018 EDM Database Updated: 4/26/2018

The US EPA Permit Compliance System (PCS) tracks permit compliance and enforcement at facilities holding National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permits.  The PCS data has been migrated to the ICIS data system and is no longer actively updated.

Permit Compliance System(PCS)

Agency File Date: 10/10/2013 Received by EDM: 2/13/2014 EDM Database Updated: 2/13/2014

The US EPA RAATS list is a historical RCRA enforcement database  that tracked facilities found to be major violators under RCRA.  Data entry in this 
database was discontinued in 1995.

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System(RAATS)

Agency File Date: 8/1/1995 Received by EDM: 8/30/1995 EDM Database Updated: 9/17/1995

The US EPA RODS data contains information relative to the selection and justification of remedial actions chosen at Superfund (NPL) sites
Record Of Decisions System(RODS)

Agency File Date: 10/6/2016 Received by EDM: 10/6/2016 EDM Database Updated: 10/10/2016

The US EPA TRIS list identifies those facilities that are required to submit annual reports relative to the estimated routine and accidental  release of 
toxic chemicals to the environment, as stipulated under current federal laws.

Toxic Release Inventory System(TRIS)

Agency File Date: 3/1/2018 Received by EDM: 4/26/2018 EDM Database Updated: 4/30/2018
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Environmental Impact Areas

The FDEP Brownfields database contains a listing of State Designated Brownfield Areas and Brownfield Sites.  Brownfields are typically defined as 
abandoned, idled or underused industrial and commercial sites where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental 
contamination.

Brownfield Areas and Sites

Agency File Date: 1/22/2019 Received by EDM: 1/24/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/24/2019

https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/content/brownfields-program

From the 1910's through the 1950's, vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides 
such as DDT where also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses, mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 
14 days. Under certain circumstances, the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.  

Some of the sites have been located and are currently under investigation. However, most of the listings are from old records of the State Livestock 
Board, which listed each vat as it was put into operation. In addition, some privately operated vats may have existed which were not listed by the 
Livestock Board. EDM's Cattle Dipping Vat sites are retrieved from the Voluntary Cleanup and STCERC datablases.  For additional information on 
Cattle Dipping Vats visit the FDEP and FDOH websites at:

Cattle Dipping Vats

Agency File Date: 10/31/2018 Received by EDM: 1/25/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

https://floridadep.gov/waste/district-business-support/content/cattle-dipping-vats-cdv

http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/drinking-water/cattledipvathome.html

The DoD is responsible for the environmental restoration of  properties that were formerly owned by, leased to or otherwise possessed by the United 
States and operated under the jurisdiction of the Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986.  Such properties are known as Formerly Used Defense 
Sites (FUDS).  The Army is the executive agent for the program and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers manages and directs the program's 
administration. For more information on the FUDS Program, including maps and data on individual sites, visit the Army Corps of Engineers website at:

Formerly Used Defense Sites

Agency File Date: 5/29/2018 Received by EDM: 1/25/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/Environmental/Formerly-Used-Defense-Sites/

The DoD developed the Military Munitions Response Program (MMRP) in 2001 to addresses munitions-related concerns, including explosive safety, 
environmental, and health hazards from releases of unexploded ordnance (UXO), discarded military munitions (DDM), and munitions constituents 
(MC) found at locations, other than operational ranges, on active and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) installations and Formerly Used 
Defense Sites (FUDS) properties. The MMRP addresses non-operational range lands with suspected or known hazards from munitions and 
explosives of concern (MEC) which occurred prior to September 2002, but are not already included with an Installation Response Program (IRP) site 
cleanup activity.  For more information on the FUDS MMRP Program, including maps and data on individual sites, visit the Army Corps of Engineers 
website at:

FUDS Munitions Response Sites

Agency File Date: 5/14/2018 Received by EDM: 1/25/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

http://www.asaie.army.mil/Public/ESOH/mmrp.html

The Ground Water Contamination Areas GIS layer is a statewide map showing the boundaries of delineated areas of known groundwater 
contamination pursuant to Chapter 62-524, F.A.C., New Potable Water Well Permitting In Delineated Areas. 38 Florida counties have been delineated 
primarily for the agricultural pesticide ethylene dibromide (EDB), and to a much lesser extent, volatile organic and petroleum contaminants. This GIS 
layer represents approximately 427,897 acres in 38 counties in Florida that have been delineated for groundwater contamination. However, it does not 
represent all known sources of groundwater contamination for the state of Florida.

This information is intended to be used by regulatory agencies issuing potable water well construction permits in areas of ground water contamination 
to protect public health and the ground water resource. Permitted water wells in these areas must meet specific well construction criteria and water 
testing prior to well use. This dataset only indicates the presence or absence of specific groundwater contaminants and does not represent all known 
sources of groundwater contamination in the state of Florida.

Groundwater Contamination Areas

Agency File Date: 11/28/2018 Received by EDM: 1/24/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/24/2019

https://floridadep.gov/water/source-drinking-water/content/delineated-areas
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The US EPA National Priorities List (NPL) contains facilities and/or locations where environmental contamination has been confirmed and prioritized 
for cleanup activities under the Superfund Program.  EDM's NPL site boundaries data include sites that are currently on the NPL as well as sites that 
have been Proposed, Withdrawn and/or Deleted from the list.

National Priorities List

Agency File Date: 11/14/2018 Received by EDM: 12/10/2018 EDM Database Updated: 1/22/2019

https://www.epa.gov/superfund/search-superfund-sites-where-you-live

The FDEP SLDWST list identifies locations that have been permitted to conduct solid waste handling activities.
Solid Waste Facilities

Agency File Date: 1/23/2019 Received by EDM: 1/24/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

https://floridadep.gov/waste

The FDEP State Funded Cleanup list contains facilities and/or locations where there are no viable responsible parties; the site poses an imminent 
hazard; and the site does not qualify for Superfund or is a low priority for EPA.  Remedial efforts at these sites are currently being addressed through 
State funded cleanup action.

State Funded Cleanup Sites

Agency File Date: 12/6/2018 Received by EDM: 1/22/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/22/2019

https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/documents/state-funded-cleanup-program-site-list
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APPENDIX C 
SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATORY INFORMATION 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2400

Division of Waste Management
Petroleum Storage Systems

Storage Tank Facility Compliance Assistance Site Inspection Report

Facility Information:
9600127
A - Retail Station
CIRCLE K #2722102
2185 SR 44
DELAND, FL 32120
29° 1' 37.4339''
81° 20' 51.8958''
DPHO

County: VOLUSIA Inspection Date: 10/02/2017

# of Inspected ASTs: 0
USTs: 3

Mineral Acid Tanks: 0

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Facility Name:

Latitude:
Longitude:
LL Method:

Inspection Result:
Result: In Compliance

Signatures:

TKOREP - ORANGE CNTY  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION (407) 836-1499

Storage Tank Program Office and Phone Number

Glen Becker

Inspector Name

Inspector Signature
Principal Inspector
ORANGE CNTY  ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION DIVISION

John Cheney

Representative Name

Representative Signature
contactor
SPATCo

Owners of UST facilities are reminded that the Federal Energy Policy Act of 2005 and 40 CFR 280 Subpart J,
requires Operator Training at all facilities by October 15, 2018. For further information please visit:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/tanks/pages/op_train.htm

INSURANCE

IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO

Financial Responsibility:

Financial Responsibility:

Insurance Carrier:

Effective Date: Expiration Date:12/15/2016 12/15/2017

Activity Opened 10/02/2017 Glen BeckerPage 1 of 3



Facility ID: 9600127

Completed System Tests

Date
Completed

Results Reviewed Next Due Comment
Date

Type

Annual Inline Leak
Detector Test

08/17/2017 Passed 10/04/2017 08/17/2018 All MLLDs tested

Annual Operability
Test

08/17/2017 Passed 10/04/2017 08/17/2018 UST interstitial and
sump leak sensors
tested

Annual Operability
Test

08/18/2016 Passed 02/24/2017 08/18/2017

Annual Operability
Test

08/17/2017 Passed 10/04/2017 08/17/2018 UST electronic
High-level alarms
tested

Annual Inline Leak
Detector Test

08/18/2016 Passed 02/24/2017 08/18/2017

10/02/2017

Inspection performed to observe the post-installation testing of the new primary insert installed on
the RUL double wall fill port containment.  The primary containment was replaced on April 20,
2017, (closure and install inspection performed on 05/05/2017) by Southern Pump & Tank Co,
PCC1256773.  OCEPD did not receive notification the day of the replacement and the
containment was not tested.
The containment has now been tested and held 15" of water for over five minutes and passed.
Also, during the inspection, dispensers #1/2 and 7/8 were observed to be dry after they were cited
in February 2017 for PCW in the containments.  The violations have been resolved for this facility
at this time.

Site Visit Comments

Inspection Comments

10/04/2017

Annual tests reviewed online.

Inspection Photos

Activity Opened 10/02/2017 Glen BeckerPage 2 of 3



Facility ID: 9600127

10/02/2017

Testing of the RUL fill port containment

Added Date 10/04/2017

Testing new fill port containment insert

Added Date

10/04/2017

Dispenser #1/2-no liquid in containment

Added Date 10/04/2017

Dispenser #7/8-no liquid in containment

Added Date

Activity Opened 10/02/2017 Glen BeckerPage 3 of 3
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December 19, 2018
BET Project No. G18091

TO: Mr. Jeff Rustin
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

RE: Permit Renewal Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report
HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility
Volusia County, Florida
FDEP Permit No. SO64-0020209-006
WACS Facility No. 27807

Dear Mr. Rustin:

In accordance with the approved Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule for the above referenced

facility, Bechtol Engineering and Testing, Inc. (BET) has prepared a Permit Renewal Groundwater

Monitoring Technical Report.  The purpose of this report is to summarize and interpret the water quality

data and water level measurements collected during the course of groundwater monitoring activities at

the facility over a 2.5 year period.  The period of monitoring applicable to this technical report is June

2018 through June 2018.

BET trusts this report adequately summarizes and interprets the water quality data and water level

measurements collected during the above referenced monitoring period.  However, if you should have

any questions concerning the contents of this report, or require any additional information, please do not

hesitate to call.

Respectfully,

Bechtol Engineering and Testing, Inc.
Certificate of Authorization No. 00005492

Robert Reed
Robert Reed

Senior Project Manager
Thomas Bechtol, P.E.

President / Principal Engineer
Thom as Bechtol, P.E., State of Florida, Professional Engineer, License No. 38538
This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Thomas Bechtol, P.E. on the date indicated
here.  Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed, and the signature
must be verified on any electronic copies. 

G18091 PR gwmtr.wpd

1 cc: Jeff Rustin - FDEP

1 cc: Dale Melton - FDEP

1 cc: Gloria-Jean DePradine - FDEP

1 cc: Gene Evans - HTS Environmental
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose Of Technical Report

In accordance with the approved Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule, Bechtol Engineering and

Testing, Inc. (BET) has prepared a Permit Renewal Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report for the

HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility.  The purpose of the following technical

report is to summarize and interpret the water quality data and water level measurements collected

during the course of groundwater monitoring activities at the facility.  The period of monitoring applicable

to this technical report is June 2016 through June 2018.

1.2 Intended Use/Limitations

This report is prepared solely for the use of BET’s client and the Florida Department of Environmental

Protection (FDEP) as an aid in evaluating potential groundwater impacts which may be associated with

landfill activities at the subject site.  The technical evaluations presented herein are based on limited site-

specific subsurface data and on groundwater data derived from sampling and testing performed on a

semi-annual basis.  Subsurface  conditions and groundwater characteristics not disclosed by the

subsurface explorations and the groundwater monitoring activities performed may occur.  BET shall not

be responsible for the interpretation by others of the information presented herein.
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2.0 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 Site Location and Description

The project site is a nearly rectangular parcel of 68.56 acres, bounded by Grand Avenue to the east and

West Minnesota Avenue to the north, in DeLand, Volusia County, Florida.  The site is located in Section

40, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, and is centered near Latitude 29E 02' 00.5", Longitude 81E 21'

02.2".  Site Vicinity Map is presented on Figure 2.1.1.  Majority of the property has been cleared and

excavated to varying depths. Approximately 27 acres of the property has been filled with land clearing

debris. The facility is currently permitted to use 59.35 acres as a C&D debris landfill.  A Site Plan is

presented on Figure 2.1.2.  

2.2 Regional Geology

The project site lies in W est Volusia County on the DeLand Ridge, a Karst Topographic region along the

Penholoway Terrace, characterized by broad sand hills and closed depressions and lakes.  Elevations

throughout the terrace are generally in the range of 25 ft to 75 ft National  Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

(NGVD).  Groundwater levels throughout most of the area are generally in excess of 5 feet below ground

surface, except in some depressional areas where groundwater is at or above ground surface.

Sediments of Pleistocene and Recent Age, consisting mostly of unconsolidated beds of sand with some

clay, blanket the area.  In the site vicinity, these deposits extend to average elevation on the order of 10

ft NGVD. Underlying deposits are of Miocene or Pliocene Age, consisting mostly of beds of clay, sand and

shell. These deposits extend to elevations generally ranging from -10 ft to -20 ft NGVD, and act as semi-

confining beds atop the underlying Avon Park Limestones associated with the Floridan Aquifer. 

Potentiometric surface level of the Floridan Aquifer in the site vicinity is estimated to be on the order of 15

ft NGVD.
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3.0 SITE-SPECIFIC SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

3.1 General Soil Conditions

BET had previously performed a geotechnical study of the site in April 2002. The April 2002 field study

consisted of advancing five Standard Penetration Test borings (ASTM D-1586) within the excavated

portion of the site to depths ranging from 30 to 52.5 ft below existing land grade (bls). BET performed

a supplemental geotechnical study in September and October 2007. The supplemental field study

consisted of advancing six SPT borings around the perimeter of the excavated portion of the site to

depths ranging from 39 to 69 ft bls. Approximate locations of the borings are shown on the Boring

Location Plan presented on Sheet A1. Encountered subsurface conditions are presented in the form of

Soil Profiles on Sheet A3, with corresponding Soils and Symbols Legend presented on Sheet A2.

In general, the borings encountered soils consisting of slightly clayey to clayey fine sands with a

discontinuous layers of fine sands and slightly silty fine sands (Stratum 1), existing mostly in a loose to

medium dense condition, and extending to elevations ranging from 7 to 29.5 ft NGVD. Underlying soils

consisted of generally loose to medium dense clayey sands with discontinuous layers of sandy clay

and/or silty clay (Stratum 2), extending to elevations ranging from -19.5 to 9.5 ft NGVD. Beneath the

Stratum 2 soils, the borings encountered medium dense fine sands with trace to some silt, clay, and shell

(Stratum 3), and/or very dense limestone formations associated with the Floridian Aquifer. For a more

in-depth soil stratification BET refers the reader to the Soil Profiles presented on Sheet A3.

3.2 General Groundwater Conditions

Groundwater levels during the April 2002 field study, as measured at the soil boring locations, were

encountered at depths ranging from 8.5 to 23 ft bls. In reference to surveyed ground surface elevations

at the boring locations, corresponding groundwater elevations appeared to be in the range of 14 to 17.5

ft NGVD.

Groundwater levels during the September/October 2007 field study, as measured at the soil boring

locations, were encountered at depths ranging from 12 to 41.5 ft bls. In reference to ground surface

elevations at the boring locations, extrapolated from a March 2007 photogrammetric topography survey,

corresponding groundwater elevations appear to be mostly in the range of 13 to 16 ft NGVD.

Average seasonal high groundwater elevation throughout the property is estimated to be on the order

of 20 ft NGVD.
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4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

4.1 Groundwater Monitoring Plan

The groundwater Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule (MPIS) for the HTS Environmental C&D

Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility was approved by FDEP on April 14, 2009, and was revised on

March 7, 2014. The facility was allowed to defer implementation of the MPIS and operate under an

existing General Permit for a Land Clearing Debris Disposal Facility (SO64-0020209-005) until such time

as the facility would accept C&D debris and operate under the C&D permit (SO64-0020209-006). 

A total of six compliance monitoring wells (HTS-1 through HTS-6) are located on the perimeter of the

property. Initial sampling of the monitoring wells was completed in June 2013.  HTS-6 is currently

considered to provide data representative of upgradient groundwater conditions.  Locations of the

groundwater monitoring wells are shown on the Site Plan presented on Figure 2.1.2.

4.2 Applicable Monitoring Period

The monitoring period applicable to this technical report is June 2016 through June 2018.  This report

summarizes the results of the five semi-annual sampling events.  The reader should consult the

applicable Semi-Annual Groundwater Quality Monitoring Report for specific analytical reports from the

monitoring period. 
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5.0 SUMMARY AND EVALUATION OF DATA

5.1 Groundwater Elevations

During the monitoring period of this report, generally the highest water levels recorded for the monitoring

period were in June 2018. 

Groundwater elevation data for the wells during the monitoring period is presented in tabular form by

individual well in Appendix A, Table A1, and presented graphically on Figure B1 in Appendix B. 

5.2 Detected Constituents Exceeding Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs)

Parameters exceeding the GCTLs in the Compliance wells consist of aluminum and iron.

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected during the applicable monitoring period detected

the following constituents exceeding GCTLs specified in Chapter 62-777 Florida Administrative Code

(FAC), Table I, or where referenced by Chapter 62-777 FAC, the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)

specified in Chapter 62-520 FAC and/or Chapter 62-550 FAC, Table 4, as applicable, in one or more of

the monitoring wells:

TABLE 5.2 - PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

ISOLATED INCIDENTS MULTIPLE INCIDENTS

arsenic aluminum

benzene iron

chromium

lead

5.2.1 Isolated Incidents

BET defines an Isolated Incident as one which exceeds the applicable GCTL in no more than two wells

during any one single sampling event, and does not exceed the GCTL in more than two sampling events

during the monitoring period of this report.  The Isolated Incident parameter was not included in the

hydrographs or the data tables in Appendices A and B.

The monitored parameter in the Isolated Incidents are arsenic, benzene, chromium, and lead. Results

are presented in tabular form on Table 5.2.1.  Sample dates reflect the sampling period for the 1   orST
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2  semi-annual sampling event for the year, June or December.  For specific sampling dates refer toND

the semi-annual groundwater monitoring report for that period.

Table 5.2.1

Isolated Incidents Exceeding Chapter 62-777 FAC Table I GCTLs

Analyzed
Constituent Sample Period Well No.

Laboratory
Result

Chapter 62-777
Table I GCTL

BACKGROUND AND DETECTION WELLS

arsenic June 2017 HTS-3 11.9 ug/L 10 ug/L

benzene June 2016 HTS-1 3.7 ug/L 1.0 ug/L

chromium June 2017 HTS-2 189 ug/L 100 ug/L

lead June 2018 HTS-5 38.3 ug/L 15 ug/L

5.2.2 Multiple Incidents

The discussion of averages and percentages of the parameters (aluminum and iron) are based on five 

semi-annual sampling events. 

ALUMINUM
(GCTL = 200 ìg/L)
The average level of aluminum for the Compliance wells for the monitoring period is 3,720 ìg/L, and the

maximum level of 32,000 ìg/L was recorded in well HTS-5 during the June 2018 sampling event.  

COMPLIANCE WELLS (HTS-1 through HTS-6)
Incidents of aluminum exceeding the GCTL were recorded in all Compliance wells during the monitoring

period. Wells HTS-1, HTS-3, HTS-4, and HTS-5 recorded the maximum number of incidents exceeding

the GCTL at 100% of the sampling events. 

IRON
(GCTL = 300 ìg/L)
The average level of iron for the Compliance wells for the monitoring period is 2,195 ìg/L, and the

maximum level of 16,000 ìg/L was recorded in well HTS-2 during the June 2017 sampling event. 

COMPLIANCE WELLS (HTS-1 through HTS-6)
Incidents of iron exceeding the GCTL were recorded in all of the Compliance wells during the monitoring

period. Wells HTS-3, HTS-4, and HTS-5 recorded the maximum number of incidents exceeding the

GCTL at 100% of the sampling events. 

-6-



HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility: Permit Renewal Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report
BET Project No. G18091
G18091 PR gwmtr.wpd

Multiple Incident parameters exceeding the Chapter 62-777 FAC Table I GCTLs for the monitoring

period, and associated groundwater elevations, are presented graphically on Figures B2 and B3 in 
Appendix B.  Analytical results for each specific parameter which exceeded the GCTLs on more than one

occasion during the monitoring period June 2016 through June 2018 in the Compliance Wells are 
presented in Appendix A, Tables A2 and A3. 

5.3 Trend Analysis of Detected Parameters

The data was input into Microsoft Excel spreadsheets in order to calculate trend lines for the various 
parameters.  BET notes that many upward trends discussed below remained below the respective 

GCTLs for those parameters.  Consult the Trend Line Graphs in Appendix C for specific trends and their 
relation to the applicable GCTL.

ALUMINUM
Compliance Wells (HTS-1 through HTS-6)

During the monitoring period, the trend for aluminum was flat in one of the six Compliance wells 

(HTS-2), up in three of the six Compliance wells (HTS-1, HTS-3, and HTS-5), and down in 

the remaining two Compliance wells (HTS-4 and HTS-6).

IRON
Compliance Wells (HTS-1 through HTS-6)

During the monitoring period, the trend for iron was flat in one of the six Compliance wells (HTS-1), up 

in three of the six Compliance wells (HTS-3, HTS-4, and HTS-5), and down in the remaining 

two Compliance wells (HTS-2 and HTS-6).

Trend lines for the monitoring period are presented graphically on Figures C1 and C2 in Appendix C. 

Table of Parameter Trends, showing which trends are up, down, or flat, by well, follows this page.

-7-



HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C12/20/2018 DEBRIS 
DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY
BET PROJECT No. G18091

PARAMETER TREND TABLES JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

ALL WELLS
PARAMETER HTS-1 HTS-2 HTS-3 HTS-4 HTS-5 HTS-6

Aluminum U F U D U D
Iron F D U U U D

TRENDS UP 1 0 2 1 2 0
TRENDS DOWN 0 1 0 1 0 2

FLAT 1 1 0 0 0 0

COMPLIANCE WELLS

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs



HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility: Permit Renewal Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report
BET Project No. G18091
G18091 PR gwmtr.wpd

5.4 Comparison Between Upgradient and Downgradient Wells

There is no designated upgradient background well for this facility. For the purposes of discussion,

monitor well HTS-6 serves as the Upgradient well.  During the monitoring period, parameters exceeding

the GCTLs were detected at higher average concentrations in downgradient wells.  Aluminum and iron

were detected at their highest average concentrations in the Downgradient wells.

5.5 Groundwater Flow Characteristics

Direction of groundwater flow in June 2016 was generally to the east-southeast on the property. 

Groundwater flow direction as of June 2018 was predominantly to the east-southeast, with some radial

flow near the northwest corner of the facility, and westerly flow along the western edge of the facility. 

During the monitoring period of this report, direction of groundwater flow at the facility has been generally

to the east-southeast on the property.  Historical groundwater elevation data for this monitoring period

are presented graphically on Figures D1 through D5, in Appendix D.

5.6 Adequacy of Monitoring Frequency and Sampling Locations

Groundwater elevation data indicates that the groundwater flow direction is generally to the east-

southeast.  There presently is not a designated background monitoring well, but review of the

groundwater data show HTS-6 is consistently upgradient, with the single exception of June 2018.

Considering the placement of monitoring wells in relation to disposal area and the apparent groundwater

flow direction, it is BET’s opinion that the monitoring frequency and sample locations as set forth in the

MPIS for the HTS Environmental facility are adequate.  BET recommends designation of HTS-6 as the

Background well for the facility.

-8-



APPENDIX A

TABLES

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

AND

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTL's

TABLE A1 - GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

TABLE A2 - ALUMINUM

TABLE A3 - IRON

TABLE A4 - INDICATOR PARAMETERS 

(pH, Turbidity, Specific Conductance, Dissolved Oxygen)

Note:  Bold numbers reflect an exceedence of the respective GCTL. In the case of the Indicator Parameter
pH, Bold numbers indicate a value outside the pH standard (6.5 to 8.5 SU).  There is no established range
for Specific Conductance.



TABLE A1

Groundwater Elevations (NGVD29)

Well No.
Sample
Period

Groundwater Elevation
(ft, NGVD29)

HTS-1
Average

June 2016 15.70

December 2016 15.54

June 2017 14.94

18.33 December 2017 21.37

June 2018 24.11

HTS-2
Average

June 2016 11.10

December 2016 11.09

June 2017 9.36

12.51 December 2017 15.03

June 2018 15.99

HTS-3
Average

June 2016 10.87

December 2016 10.79

June 2017 9.25

11.41 December 2017 14.72

June 2018 15.25

HTS-4
Average

June 2016 12.06

December 2016 11.98

June 2017 10.32

13.25 December 2017 16.00

June 2018 15.89

HTS-5
Average

June 2016 15.77

December 2016 14.58

June 2017 14.04

17.51 December 2017 20.58

June 2018 22.56

HTS-6
Average

June 2016 15.65

December 2016 14.61

June 2017 14.15

17.03 December 2017 20.32

June 2018 20.43



TABLE A2

Aluminum GCTL = 200 ìg/L

Well No.
Sample
Period

Laboratory
Result
(ìg/L)

HTS-1
Average

June 2016 368

December 2016 4,790

June 2017 1,460

2,248 December 2017 2,740

June 2018 1,880

HTS-2
Average

June 2016 274

December 2016 76

June 2017 13,600

2,873 December 2017 184

June 2018 229

HTS-3
Average

June 2016 772

December 2016 845

June 2017 14,600

4,439 December 2017 1,540

June 2018 3,800

HTS-4
Average

June 2016 832

December 2016 977

June 2017 480

631 December 2017 349

June 2018 515

HTS-5
Average

June 2016 3,260

December 2016 12,400

June 2017 4,030

11,826 December 2017 7,440

June 2018 32,000

HTS-6
Average

June 2016 492

December 2016 820

June 2017 622

429 December 2017 92.8

June 2018 118



TABLE A3

Iron GCTL = 300 ìg/L

Well No.
Sample
Period

Laboratory
Result
(ìg/L)

HTS-1
Average

June 2016 102

December 2016 884

June 2017 304

395 December 2017 277

June 2018 406

HTS-2
Average

June 2016 324

December 2016 23

June 2017 16,000

3,330 December 2017 124

June 2018 179

HTS-3
Average

June 2016 496

December 2016 347

June 2017 823

647 December 2017 921

June 2018 2,630

HTS-4
Average

June 2016 643

December 2016 1,580

June 2017 823

950 December 2017 395

June 2018 1,310

HTS-5
Average

June 2016 3,480

December 2016 10,300

June 2017 3,810

7,210 December 2017 3,860

June 2018 14,600

HTS-6
Average

June 2016 306

December 2016 413

June 2017 393

241 December 2017 57.5

June 2018 37.2



TABLE A4

Indicator Parameters (Field) LIMITS (as applicable)

Well No.
Sample
Period

Dissolved Oxygen
(20%) (mg/L shown,
see note 1 below)

pH
(6.5 to 8.5 SU)

Specific
Conductance

Turbidity
(20 NTUs)

HTS-1 June 2016 0.87 5.95 153 3.62

December 2016 0.42 5.60 149 46.82

June 2017 0.59 5.63 177 17.57

December 2017 1.30 4.24 566 10.07

June 2018 3.68 (46%) 4.51 516 8.72

HTS-2 June 2016 6.56 (79%) 7.28 491 7.78

December 2016 6.94 (79%) 6.78 487 2.29

June 2017 1.89 (23%) 6.92 470 290.60

December 2017 5.95 (71%) 6.75 475 18.55

June 2018 7.87 (95%) 6.61 469 81.20

HTS-3 June 2016 1.51 6.86 646 11.20

December 2016 1.43 6.42 623 13.41

June 2017 1.16 6.49 584 410.70

December 2017 1.88 (22%) 6.45 417 202.40

June 2018 1.85 (22%) 6.32 335 157.80

HTS-4 June 2016 0.09 6.42 390 12.10

December 2016 0.11 5.80 356 14.50

June 2017 0.41 6.30 557 14.67

December 2017 0.53 5.70 534 10.09

June 2018 0.57 5.66 476 12.11

HTS-5 June 2016 0.84 6.89 217 34.20

December 2016 0.21 6.35 235 244.90

June 2017 1.18 6.15 194 115.00

December 2017 2.19 (26%) 5.05 42 202.40

June 2018 2.88 (34%) 4.66 41 1,100.00

HTS-6 June 2016 6.50 (77%) 5.09 127 3.81

December 2016 6.35 (77%) 4.47 132 2.40

June 2017 2.71 (35%) 4.33 135 12.47

December 2017 6.71 (79%) 4.41 118 1.54

June 2018 8.57 (102%) 4.18 147 5.90

NOTES:
1. 20% = 20% of oxygen saturation at the field measured temperature.
2. SU = Standard Units
3. NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Unit



APPENDIX B

Compliance Wells

HYDROGRAPHS

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

AND

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTL's 

Figures B1 through B3

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

ALUMINUM

IRON



HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE B1
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HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE B2
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HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE B3
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APPENDIX C

Compliance Wells

TREND LINES

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTL's 

Figures C1 and C2
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HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE C1
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JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE C2
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APPENDIX D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAPS

June 2016 through June 2018

Figures D1 through D5













Electronic Submission Receipt

Annual Report for a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility

Thank you for submitting a Construction and Demolition Report for the facility HTS ENVIRONMENTAL
C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY with WACS ID 27807.

You have submitted your Annual Report as required by Rule 62-701.730 F.A.C. which implements the
requirements of the Florida Solid Waste Management Act, § 403.702, 403.704, 403.705, and 403.706,
Florida Statutes.

A copy of the report has been attached for your records. Should additional information be required, you
will be contacted.

If you have any questions regarding your submission, please contact Waste Reduction Section with the
Solid Waste Program Office at (850) 245-8707 or send e-mail to .recycling@dep.state.fl.us

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Ron DeSantis
Governor

Jeanette Nuñez
Lt. Governor

Noah Valenstein
Secretary



Florida Department of 
 Environmental Protection  

 

Bob Martinez Center 
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4555 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

 

DEP Form #: 62-701.900(7), F.A.C.                            
 
Form Title: Annual Report for a Construction and 
Demolition Debris Facility 
 
Effective Date: January 6, 2010 
 
Incorporated in Rule: 62-701.710(9), F.A.C. 

Annual Report for a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility 
NOTE: Use one of these forms for each county from which the facility received materials 

      
1.  Company Name:_________________________________________________       Year of data: _____________________ 

2.  Name of Facility:_____________________________________________________________□  Landfill  □  MRF  □ TS 
3.  Physical Address:___________________________________________________________________________________ 
4.  Mailing Address:____________________________________________________________________________________ 
5.  County Location:____________________________________________________________________________________ 
6.  Debris County of Origin:_____________________________________________________________________________ 
7.  Company Contact:___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 (the individual responsible for this information) 
8.  Phone Number:______________________           E-Mail:___________________________________________________ 

 

MATERIAL TYPES MATERIALS RECOVERED TOTAL TONS RECYCLED (SHIPPED) 
 

ASPHALT 
 

 

Used for____________________________ 
 

                           Subtotal Asphalt________ 

 
CONCRETE 

 

Source: Roads, Bridges, Sidewalks, Curbs 
 

Source: Building Construction/Demolition: 
      Used for fill (lake or land)  

    Used for  Road base 
   

 Other Use_________________________ 
 
 

……………………….………………………………________ 

……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 

……………………….………………………………________ 
 

                      Subtotal Concrete ________ 
 

 

FINES / RECOVERED SCREEN 
MATERIALS 

 

 

Used for____________________________ 
 

        Subtotal Fines / RSM ________ 

 
 

WOOD 

 

Daily/Intermediate  Cover 
Waste-to-Energy fuel (see pg.2 for facility list) 

Other processed fuel 
Mulch, compost 

Final cover 
Other Use________________________ 

 

……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 

 
Subtotal Wood ________ 

 

 
 
 

LAND CLEARING DEBRIS 

Daily/Intermediate  Cover 
Waste-to-Energy fuel (see pg.2 for facility list) 

Other processed fuel 
Mulch, compost 

Final cover 
Other Use________________________ 

 

……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 

 
Subtotal Land Clearing Debris ________ 

 
 

DRYWALL 
 

All                           
                           Subtotal Drywall ________ 

 

SHINGLES/ROOFING 
 

 

How used?________________________ 
 

            Subtotal Shingles/Roofing ________  

                

                             Subtotal Page 1 ________                               

                             Subtotal Page 2 ________ 
 

  9.  TOTAL TONS OF C&D DEBRIS RECYCLED (add subtotals page 1 & 2 above):__________________________________ 

10.  TOTAL TONS OF C&D DEBRIS DISPOSED (all debris landfilled): □ on-site  □ off-site_________________________ 
 

_____________________________________________   _______________________________ ______________________ 
                Signature (authorized Representative)                  Title                  Date 
 

___________________________________________ 
Print Name 

Page 1 of 2 
OVER PLEASE!! 

01/18/2019

✔

6125.50

HTS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3161.00

5524.00

3749.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30.00
0.00

✔

All Uses

Landfill Cover

2018

45971.00/0.00

(386) 775-5385

3161.00

0.00
0.00

Jacqueline Kerr

Jacqueline Kerr

18590.00

Jacqueline Kerr

0.00
0.00

2363.00

Volusia

6125.50

0.00
0.00

480 GRAND AVENUE  Deland, FL 32720 0

3519.50

HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

jkerr@gelrecycling.com

VOLUSIA

Temporary Landfill Road

30.00

14840.50

1200 S LEAVITT AVE  Orange City, FL 32763

Temporary Landfill Road



DEP FORM 62-701.900(7)         Page 2 of 2  
Effective January 6, 2010 

 
MATERIAL TYPES MATERIALS RECOVERED TOTAL TONS RECYCLED 

 

 
PAPER 

 

 

Old Corrugated Containers (OCC) 
Other Paper 

 

…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 

               Subtotal Paper   ________ 
 

 

 
PLASTIC 

 

Plastic containers/buckets 
All other plastic 

 

…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 

 
                 Subtotal Plastic________ 

 

 
 
 

METALS 

 

Aluminum 
Other Non-Ferrous (brass, copper, etc.) 

Steel 
Other Ferrous 

…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 

 
                 Subtotal Metals________ 

 
 

TEXTILES 
 

Miscellaneous/carpet 
 

                       Subtotal Textiles ________ 
 

 
 

 

                           Subtotal Page 2 ________ 
 

 
 
 
Waste to Energy Facilities 
 

• Bay County Resource Recovery 
• Broward County N. Resource Recovery 
• Broward County S. Resource Recovery 
• Dade County Resource Recovery 
• Hillsborough County SWE Recovery 
• Lake County Resource Recovery 
• Lee County SW Resource Recovery 
• McKay Bay Refuse to Energy Project 
• Southernmost WTE Facility 
• North County Regional Resource Recovery 
• Pasco County SW Resource Recovery 
• Pinellas County Resource Recovery 

 
Processed wood/land clearing debris that goes to any facility for fuel other than above is considered 
“Other Processed Fuel”. 
 
 
 

Mail completed form to: 
 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste 

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4555 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

 

40.00

40.00

40.00

0.00

3749.50

0.00

0.00

40.00

0.00
150.00
0.00

0.00

150.00



Inspection Checklist

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

FACILITY INFORMATION:

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector:

Other Participants: Sirena Davila, Environmental Manager; Milton "Trea" Evans, Manager

(Include ALL Landfill and Department Personnel with Corresponding Titles)

Michael Eckoff, Inspector

HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITYFacility Name:

01/14/2019On-Site Inspection Start Date:

01/14/2019On-Site Inspection End Date:

27807WACS No.:

480 GRAND AVENUEFacility Street Address:

DELANDCity:

VOLUSIACounty Name:

Zip: 32720

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Operation Inspection for C&D Debris Disposal Facility

ATTACHMENTS TO THE INSPECTION CHECKLIST:

This Cover Page to the Inspection Checklist may include any or all of the following attachments as
appropriate.

Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

1.0 - SECTION 1.0 - FILE REVIEW

5.0 - SECTION 5.0 - C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL FACILITIES



Page 2 of7

Inspection Date:

HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL

01/14/2019

1.0 - SECTION 1.0 - FILE REVIEW

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the
conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a
potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential
violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Item
No.

FILE REVIEW (Pre- or Post-Inspection, as appropriate.) Ok Not
Ok

Unk N/A

1.1 For landfills and C&D disposal facilities, does the facility have a current plan for the method and
sequence of filling wastes?  62-701.500(2)(f) for landfills; 62-701.730(7)(a) for C&D debris sites

1.2 For landfills, are the following records being reported to the Department?(Check any that are Not
OK)

Waste reports (annually) 62-701.500(4)

Annual estimate of remaining life 62-701.500(13)(c)

1.3 Is gas monitoring being performed as required by the permit? 62-701.500(9), 62-701.530(2)

1.4 Are the results of the gas sampling reported to the Department quarterly? 62-701.530(2)(c)

1.5 Is water quality sampling and testing performed according to standard procedures and at the
required frequencies? 62-701.510(2) for landfills; 62-701.730(8) and 62-701.730(10) for C&D debris
sites; 62-713.400(3) for stationary soil treatment facilities.

1.6 Do the results of the water quality testing suggest there may be adverse impacts to water quality
from the operation of the solid waste facility? 62-701.510(3) and (4); 62-701.730(4)(c) and (10) for
C&D debris sites; 62-713.400(3) for stationary soil treatment facilities.

1.7 For closed landfills and C&D disposal facilities with final elevations higher than 20 feet above grade,
has a final survey report verifying the final elevations and contours of the facility been submitted to
the Department? 62-701.600(6)(b), 62-701.730(9)(e)

1.8 Is financial assurance adequate? 62-701.630 for landfills; 62-701.710(7)(a) and 62-701.710(1)(d)1.
for waste processing facilities; 62-701.730(11)(a) for C&D debris facilities; 62-713.600(6)(a) for
stationary soil treatment facilities; 62-711.500(3) for waste tire facilities. NOTE: The Solid Waste
Financial Coordinator in Tallahassee can assist with this information.

1.9 Are cost estimates current and adjusted every year? 62-701.630(4) for landfills; 62-701.710(7)(a)
and 62-701.710(1)(d)1. for waste processing facilities; 62-701.730(11)(a) for C&D debris facilities;
62-713.600(6)(b) and 62-713.600(6)(c) for stationary soil treatment facilities; 62-711.500(3) for waste
tire facilities.

1.10 For C&D debris disposal and disposal with recycling facilities, is an Annual Report submitted to the
Department for the disposal operation by February 1st of each year? 62-701.730(12)

1.11 For C&D recycling facilities with no disposal, is an Annual Report for the recycling facility submitted
to the Department by February 1st of each year? 62-701.710(8)(b)

1.12 For compost facilities, has the compost product been sampled and analyzed every 20,000 tons or
every 3 months (whichever is sooner)? 62-709.530(1)

1.13 For compost facilities, has the annual report been submitted by June 1st? 62-709.530(3)
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Inspection Date:

HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL

01/14/2019

5.0 - SECTION 5.0 - C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the
conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a
potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential
violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Item
No.

SOLID WASTE PROHIBITIONS (unless "grandfathered" in, see 62-701.300(18)) Ok Not
Ok

Unk N/A

5.1.1 Unauthorized storage, processing, or disposal of solid waste except as authorized at a permitted
solid waste management facility or other exempt facility? 62-701.300(1)(a)

5.1.2 Unauthorized disposal or storage prohibited, except yard trash, within 500 feet of a potable water
well? 62-701.300(2)(b)

5.2 Unauthorized storage or disposal of yard trash prohibited within the minimum setbacks of (Check
any that are Not OK) 62-701.300(12)

100 feet from potable water wells (except on-site)?

50 feet from water bodies?

5.3 Unauthorized disposal or storage prohibited in any natural or artificial body of water including ground
water and wetlands? (Does not apply to standing water after a storm event.) 62-701.300(2)(d)

5.4 Unauthorized disposal or storage prohibited, except yard trash, within 200 feet of any natural or
artificial body of water, including wetlands without permanent leachate controls, except
impoundments or conveyances which are part of an on-site, permitted stormwater management
system or on-site water bodies with no off-site discharge? 62-701.300(2)(e)

5.5 Unauthorized open burning of solid waste prohibited except in accordance with Department
requirements? 62-701.300(3)

5.6 Are the following unauthorized wastes or special wastes properly managed? (Check any that are Not
OK)

Hazardous waste 62-701.300(4)

Biomedical waste 62-701.300(6)

Regulated asbestos wastes 62-701.520(3), 62-701.730(19)

Used oil and oily wastes, except as exempted 62-701.300(11)

PCB wastes 62-701.300(5)

Liquids 62-701.300(10)

CCA treated wood 62-701.300(14)

Item
No.

C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL FACILITY OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE Ok Not
Ok

Unk N/A

5.7 Is the facility only disposing of C&D debris? 62-701.730(4)(a), 62-701.730(7)(d) and 62-
701.730(7)(k)

5.8 Are groundwater wells intact and properly maintained? 62-701.510(2)(b), 62-701.730(8)

5.9 Is stormwater effectively controlled? 62-701.730(5)

5.10 Are waste slopes no greater than 3 feet horizontal to 1 foot vertical rise, unless otherwise stated in
the Operation Plan? 62-701.730(7)(b)

5.11 Are wastes compacted and graded according to the requirements of the Operation Plan? 62-
701.730(7)(b)

5.12 Is access to the facility properly controlled? 62-701.730(7)(c)

5.13 Is a trained operator on duty at the facility at all times the facility is operating? 62-701.730(7)(d)

5.14 Are there a sufficient number of spotters on duty at the working face to inspect the incoming wastes
at all times waste is being accepted? 62-701.730(7)(d)
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Item
No.

C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL FACILITY OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE Ok Not
Ok

Unk N/A

5.15 Are training records current and available on-site at the facility? 62-701.730(7)(d), 62-701.320(15)(a)

5.16 Are objectionable odors controlled in accordance with Department requirements? 62-701.730(7)(e)

5.17 Are fuels, solvents, lubricants, and other maintenance materials securely stored in areas separate
from disposal or sorting areas? 62-701.730(7)(f)

5.18 Are buckets accepted for disposal at the facility that contain liquids, other than water, hardened
paint, tar, cement, or similar non-hazardous materials? 62-701.730(7)(g)

5.19 Are areas of the facility requiring final cover properly closed? 62-701.730(9)

5.20 If an air curtain incinerator is used at the facility, is it properly operated? 62-701.730(14)

5.21 Is the facility operated so that blowing litter and vectors are minimized? 62-701.730(18)

5.22 Are the following records or plans current and available on-site? (Check any that are Not OK)

Operation Plan 62-701.730(7)(a)

Contingency Plan 62-701.320(16)(a)

Operational Records (if materials are recovered for the purpose of recycling) 62-
701.730(13)(a), 62-701.710(9)(a)
CCA Treated Wood Management Plan, at unlined facilities 62-701.730(20)

5.23 Are all additional specific conditions (not otherwise addressed above) in the permit, Department
order, or certification, if any, for the disposal operation being followed? 62-701.320(1), 403.161, F.S.
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Current Violations:

Rule: 62-701.300(2)(d)

Question Number: 5.3

Explanation: In any natural or artificial body of water including ground water and wetlands within the
jurisdiction of the Department. This prohibition does not apply to areas of standing water
that exist only after storm events, provided that the storage or disposal does not result
in objectionable odors or sanitary nuisances.

Specifically, HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility allowed
solid waste to enter standing water on the east and south ends of Cell 8.

Corrective Action: HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility shall remove the waste
from the standing water and implement practices to avoid waste entering standing water
in the future.

Rule: 62-701.730(7)(e)

Question Number: 5.16

Explanation: The facility shall be operated to control objectionable odors in accordance with
subsection 62-296.320(2), F.A.C. If objectionable odors are detected off-site, the owner
or operator shall comply with the requirements of paragraph 62-701.530(3)(b), F.A.C.

Specifically, HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility emanated
objectionable odors off-site south of the facility.

Corrective Action: HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility shall operate the
facility to control objectionable odors in accordance with subsection 62-296.320(2),
F.A.C.

COMMENTS:

C&D debris disposal with recycling permit 0020209-011-SO was modified 7/9/2018 and expires 3/11/2019.

On top of the west side of Cell 8 was a deer feeder that is used to disperse granular pellets for odor control.
The unit spreads the pellets approximately 30 feet out and is run for five seconds each time at 12:00 AM, 6:00
AM, and 6:00 PM.  Furniture and mattresses were noted on the ground on the west side of Cell 7, Mr. Evans
stated he did not have a roll-off container onsite to store the material.  Cell 6 contained standing water that
Mr. Evans stated was from a recent rain event.

The facility stores vegetative debris on the north side of the site and operates under a source-separated
organics processing facility registration.  Mr. Evans stated there was approximately 50,000 yards of debris on-
site.  According to 62-709.320(2)(e)1., F.A.C., "any yard trash, including clean wood, received at the facility
shall be size-reduced or removed within 6 months, or within the period required to receive 3,000 tons or
12,000 cubic yards, whichever is greater. However, logs with a diameter of 6 inches or greater may be stored
for up to 12 months before they are size-reduced or removed, provided the logs are separated and stored
apart from other materials onsite."

Section 1.0-File Review Items
1.1-Currently placing waste in Cell 7.
1.5-1st semi-annual (SA) 2018 report was received 6/27/2018. 2nd SA 2018 report was received 1/7/2019.
1.6-Ground water reports are reviewed as a separate function and not part of this inspection.
1.8-In an email dated 12/13/2018 from FDEP's Financial Coordinator, financials were determined to be
adequate.
1.9-Current cost estimates were determined to be adequate on 5/14/2018.
1.10-2017 report was received 1/30/2018.

Section 5.0-C&D Debris Disposal Facilities Items
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5.1.2-Land clearing debris (LCD) appeared to be disposed within 500 feet of potable water wells based on
Attachment 1 of the permit.
5.2-LCD did not appear to be disposed within 100 feet of potable water wells based on Attachment B of the
permit.
5.8-Ground water wells HTS-1, HTS-2, HTS-3, HTS-4, HTS-5, and HTS-6 were inspected and appeared to
be adequately maintained.
5.10-The side slope between Cells 8 and 7, which is also an access road, appeared to be greater than three
horizontal to one vertical (3:1). According to Section 3.1 of the approved Operation Plan (2014), this practice
is acceptable.
5.12-Fencing was damaged or missing on the east side of the site.  There was a vegetative buffer and a berm
in place on the east side of the site.  According to the approved Operation Plan (2014), access control is
accomplished by fencing or vegetation buffer.
5.13-Milton "Trea" Evans-Class I, III Landfill Operator (current until 7/1/2020), C&D Landfill Operator (current
until 7/1/2020), Transfer Station (TS) Operator (current until 3/5/2019), and Material Recovery Facility (MRF)
Operator (current until 3/5/2019). Mandy Evans-Class I, III Landfill Operator (current until 3/7/2021), C&D
Landfill Operator (current until 3/7/2021), TS Operator (current until 3/7/2021), MRF Operator (current until
3/7/2021), and Spotter/Waste Screener (current until 9/6/2023).
5.14-Dennis Mooney-Spotter/Waste Screener (current until 10/9/2021).
5.15-Training was verified using University of Florida's TREEO website.
5.22-Operation Plan-hard copy reviewed during inspection was dated 9/17/2008, which included the
approved odor control plan dated 10/2/2018.  The current approved operation plan is dated 3/3/2014, the
facility should have the most current approved version onsite. The Contingency and Hurricane Preparedness
Plan and the CCA-Treated Wood Management Plan are incorporated as part of the operation plan.
5.23-Permit Condition I.D., Appendix 3, Number 8 and 25 of the plan, five year ground water sampling and
permit renewal report have been received by FDEP's Central District permitting section.

ATTACHMENTS:

Waste in water SE corner Cell 8 S side Cell 8 looking W

Waste in water S side Cell 8 S side Cell 8 looking N
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December 19, 2018
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TO: Mr. Jeff Rustin
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

RE: Permit Renewal Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report
HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility
Volusia County, Florida
FDEP Permit No. SO64-0020209-006
WACS Facility No. 27807

Dear Mr. Rustin:

In accordance with the approved Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule for the above referenced

facility, Bechtol Engineering and Testing, Inc. (BET) has prepared a Permit Renewal Groundwater

Monitoring Technical Report.  The purpose of this report is to summarize and interpret the water quality

data and water level measurements collected during the course of groundwater monitoring activities at

the facility over a 2.5 year period.  The period of monitoring applicable to this technical report is June

2018 through June 2018.

BET trusts this report adequately summarizes and interprets the water quality data and water level

measurements collected during the above referenced monitoring period.  However, if you should have

any questions concerning the contents of this report, or require any additional information, please do not

hesitate to call.

Respectfully,

Bechtol Engineering and Testing, Inc.
Certificate of Authorization No. 00005492

Robert Reed
Robert Reed

Senior Project Manager
Thomas Bechtol, P.E.

President / Principal Engineer
Thom as Bechtol, P.E., State of Florida, Professional Engineer, License No. 38538
This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Thomas Bechtol, P.E. on the date indicated
here.  Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed, and the signature
must be verified on any electronic copies. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose Of Technical Report

In accordance with the approved Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule, Bechtol Engineering and

Testing, Inc. (BET) has prepared a Permit Renewal Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report for the

HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility.  The purpose of the following technical

report is to summarize and interpret the water quality data and water level measurements collected

during the course of groundwater monitoring activities at the facility.  The period of monitoring applicable

to this technical report is June 2016 through June 2018.

1.2 Intended Use/Limitations

This report is prepared solely for the use of BET’s client and the Florida Department of Environmental

Protection (FDEP) as an aid in evaluating potential groundwater impacts which may be associated with

landfill activities at the subject site.  The technical evaluations presented herein are based on limited site-

specific subsurface data and on groundwater data derived from sampling and testing performed on a

semi-annual basis.  Subsurface  conditions and groundwater characteristics not disclosed by the

subsurface explorations and the groundwater monitoring activities performed may occur.  BET shall not

be responsible for the interpretation by others of the information presented herein.
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2.0 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 Site Location and Description

The project site is a nearly rectangular parcel of 68.56 acres, bounded by Grand Avenue to the east and

West Minnesota Avenue to the north, in DeLand, Volusia County, Florida.  The site is located in Section

40, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, and is centered near Latitude 29E 02' 00.5", Longitude 81E 21'

02.2".  Site Vicinity Map is presented on Figure 2.1.1.  Majority of the property has been cleared and

excavated to varying depths. Approximately 27 acres of the property has been filled with land clearing

debris. The facility is currently permitted to use 59.35 acres as a C&D debris landfill.  A Site Plan is

presented on Figure 2.1.2.  

2.2 Regional Geology

The project site lies in W est Volusia County on the DeLand Ridge, a Karst Topographic region along the

Penholoway Terrace, characterized by broad sand hills and closed depressions and lakes.  Elevations

throughout the terrace are generally in the range of 25 ft to 75 ft National  Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

(NGVD).  Groundwater levels throughout most of the area are generally in excess of 5 feet below ground

surface, except in some depressional areas where groundwater is at or above ground surface.

Sediments of Pleistocene and Recent Age, consisting mostly of unconsolidated beds of sand with some

clay, blanket the area.  In the site vicinity, these deposits extend to average elevation on the order of 10

ft NGVD. Underlying deposits are of Miocene or Pliocene Age, consisting mostly of beds of clay, sand and

shell. These deposits extend to elevations generally ranging from -10 ft to -20 ft NGVD, and act as semi-

confining beds atop the underlying Avon Park Limestones associated with the Floridan Aquifer. 

Potentiometric surface level of the Floridan Aquifer in the site vicinity is estimated to be on the order of 15

ft NGVD.

-2-







HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility: Permit Renewal Groundwater Monitoring Technical Report
BET Project No. G18091
G18091 PR gwmtr.wpd

3.0 SITE-SPECIFIC SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

3.1 General Soil Conditions

BET had previously performed a geotechnical study of the site in April 2002. The April 2002 field study

consisted of advancing five Standard Penetration Test borings (ASTM D-1586) within the excavated

portion of the site to depths ranging from 30 to 52.5 ft below existing land grade (bls). BET performed

a supplemental geotechnical study in September and October 2007. The supplemental field study

consisted of advancing six SPT borings around the perimeter of the excavated portion of the site to

depths ranging from 39 to 69 ft bls. Approximate locations of the borings are shown on the Boring

Location Plan presented on Sheet A1. Encountered subsurface conditions are presented in the form of

Soil Profiles on Sheet A3, with corresponding Soils and Symbols Legend presented on Sheet A2.

In general, the borings encountered soils consisting of slightly clayey to clayey fine sands with a

discontinuous layers of fine sands and slightly silty fine sands (Stratum 1), existing mostly in a loose to

medium dense condition, and extending to elevations ranging from 7 to 29.5 ft NGVD. Underlying soils

consisted of generally loose to medium dense clayey sands with discontinuous layers of sandy clay

and/or silty clay (Stratum 2), extending to elevations ranging from -19.5 to 9.5 ft NGVD. Beneath the

Stratum 2 soils, the borings encountered medium dense fine sands with trace to some silt, clay, and shell

(Stratum 3), and/or very dense limestone formations associated with the Floridian Aquifer. For a more

in-depth soil stratification BET refers the reader to the Soil Profiles presented on Sheet A3.

3.2 General Groundwater Conditions

Groundwater levels during the April 2002 field study, as measured at the soil boring locations, were

encountered at depths ranging from 8.5 to 23 ft bls. In reference to surveyed ground surface elevations

at the boring locations, corresponding groundwater elevations appeared to be in the range of 14 to 17.5

ft NGVD.

Groundwater levels during the September/October 2007 field study, as measured at the soil boring

locations, were encountered at depths ranging from 12 to 41.5 ft bls. In reference to ground surface

elevations at the boring locations, extrapolated from a March 2007 photogrammetric topography survey,

corresponding groundwater elevations appear to be mostly in the range of 13 to 16 ft NGVD.

Average seasonal high groundwater elevation throughout the property is estimated to be on the order

of 20 ft NGVD.
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4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

4.1 Groundwater Monitoring Plan

The groundwater Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule (MPIS) for the HTS Environmental C&D

Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility was approved by FDEP on April 14, 2009, and was revised on

March 7, 2014. The facility was allowed to defer implementation of the MPIS and operate under an

existing General Permit for a Land Clearing Debris Disposal Facility (SO64-0020209-005) until such time

as the facility would accept C&D debris and operate under the C&D permit (SO64-0020209-006). 

A total of six compliance monitoring wells (HTS-1 through HTS-6) are located on the perimeter of the

property. Initial sampling of the monitoring wells was completed in June 2013.  HTS-6 is currently

considered to provide data representative of upgradient groundwater conditions.  Locations of the

groundwater monitoring wells are shown on the Site Plan presented on Figure 2.1.2.

4.2 Applicable Monitoring Period

The monitoring period applicable to this technical report is June 2016 through June 2018.  This report

summarizes the results of the five semi-annual sampling events.  The reader should consult the

applicable Semi-Annual Groundwater Quality Monitoring Report for specific analytical reports from the

monitoring period. 
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5.0 SUMMARY AND EVALUATION OF DATA

5.1 Groundwater Elevations

During the monitoring period of this report, generally the highest water levels recorded for the monitoring

period were in June 2018. 

Groundwater elevation data for the wells during the monitoring period is presented in tabular form by

individual well in Appendix A, Table A1, and presented graphically on Figure B1 in Appendix B. 

5.2 Detected Constituents Exceeding Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs)

Parameters exceeding the GCTLs in the Compliance wells consist of aluminum and iron.

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected during the applicable monitoring period detected

the following constituents exceeding GCTLs specified in Chapter 62-777 Florida Administrative Code

(FAC), Table I, or where referenced by Chapter 62-777 FAC, the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)

specified in Chapter 62-520 FAC and/or Chapter 62-550 FAC, Table 4, as applicable, in one or more of

the monitoring wells:

TABLE 5.2 - PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

ISOLATED INCIDENTS MULTIPLE INCIDENTS

arsenic aluminum

benzene iron

chromium

lead

5.2.1 Isolated Incidents

BET defines an Isolated Incident as one which exceeds the applicable GCTL in no more than two wells

during any one single sampling event, and does not exceed the GCTL in more than two sampling events

during the monitoring period of this report.  The Isolated Incident parameter was not included in the

hydrographs or the data tables in Appendices A and B.

The monitored parameter in the Isolated Incidents are arsenic, benzene, chromium, and lead. Results

are presented in tabular form on Table 5.2.1.  Sample dates reflect the sampling period for the 1   orST
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2  semi-annual sampling event for the year, June or December.  For specific sampling dates refer toND

the semi-annual groundwater monitoring report for that period.

Table 5.2.1

Isolated Incidents Exceeding Chapter 62-777 FAC Table I GCTLs

Analyzed
Constituent Sample Period Well No.

Laboratory
Result

Chapter 62-777
Table I GCTL

BACKGROUND AND DETECTION WELLS

arsenic June 2017 HTS-3 11.9 ug/L 10 ug/L

benzene June 2016 HTS-1 3.7 ug/L 1.0 ug/L

chromium June 2017 HTS-2 189 ug/L 100 ug/L

lead June 2018 HTS-5 38.3 ug/L 15 ug/L

5.2.2 Multiple Incidents

The discussion of averages and percentages of the parameters (aluminum and iron) are based on five 

semi-annual sampling events. 

ALUMINUM
(GCTL = 200 ìg/L)
The average level of aluminum for the Compliance wells for the monitoring period is 3,720 ìg/L, and the

maximum level of 32,000 ìg/L was recorded in well HTS-5 during the June 2018 sampling event.  

COMPLIANCE WELLS (HTS-1 through HTS-6)
Incidents of aluminum exceeding the GCTL were recorded in all Compliance wells during the monitoring

period. Wells HTS-1, HTS-3, HTS-4, and HTS-5 recorded the maximum number of incidents exceeding

the GCTL at 100% of the sampling events. 

IRON
(GCTL = 300 ìg/L)
The average level of iron for the Compliance wells for the monitoring period is 2,195 ìg/L, and the

maximum level of 16,000 ìg/L was recorded in well HTS-2 during the June 2017 sampling event. 

COMPLIANCE WELLS (HTS-1 through HTS-6)
Incidents of iron exceeding the GCTL were recorded in all of the Compliance wells during the monitoring

period. Wells HTS-3, HTS-4, and HTS-5 recorded the maximum number of incidents exceeding the

GCTL at 100% of the sampling events. 

-6-
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Multiple Incident parameters exceeding the Chapter 62-777 FAC Table I GCTLs for the monitoring

period, and associated groundwater elevations, are presented graphically on Figures B2 and B3 in 
Appendix B.  Analytical results for each specific parameter which exceeded the GCTLs on more than one

occasion during the monitoring period June 2016 through June 2018 in the Compliance Wells are 
presented in Appendix A, Tables A2 and A3. 

5.3 Trend Analysis of Detected Parameters

The data was input into Microsoft Excel spreadsheets in order to calculate trend lines for the various 
parameters.  BET notes that many upward trends discussed below remained below the respective 

GCTLs for those parameters.  Consult the Trend Line Graphs in Appendix C for specific trends and their 
relation to the applicable GCTL.

ALUMINUM
Compliance Wells (HTS-1 through HTS-6)

During the monitoring period, the trend for aluminum was flat in one of the six Compliance wells 

(HTS-2), up in three of the six Compliance wells (HTS-1, HTS-3, and HTS-5), and down in 

the remaining two Compliance wells (HTS-4 and HTS-6).

IRON
Compliance Wells (HTS-1 through HTS-6)

During the monitoring period, the trend for iron was flat in one of the six Compliance wells (HTS-1), up 

in three of the six Compliance wells (HTS-3, HTS-4, and HTS-5), and down in the remaining 

two Compliance wells (HTS-2 and HTS-6).

Trend lines for the monitoring period are presented graphically on Figures C1 and C2 in Appendix C. 

Table of Parameter Trends, showing which trends are up, down, or flat, by well, follows this page.
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HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C12/20/2018 DEBRIS 
DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY
BET PROJECT No. G18091

PARAMETER TREND TABLES JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

ALL WELLS
PARAMETER HTS-1 HTS-2 HTS-3 HTS-4 HTS-5 HTS-6

Aluminum U F U D U D
Iron F D U U U D

TRENDS UP 1 0 2 1 2 0
TRENDS DOWN 0 1 0 1 0 2

FLAT 1 1 0 0 0 0

COMPLIANCE WELLS

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs
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5.4 Comparison Between Upgradient and Downgradient Wells

There is no designated upgradient background well for this facility. For the purposes of discussion,

monitor well HTS-6 serves as the Upgradient well.  During the monitoring period, parameters exceeding

the GCTLs were detected at higher average concentrations in downgradient wells.  Aluminum and iron

were detected at their highest average concentrations in the Downgradient wells.

5.5 Groundwater Flow Characteristics

Direction of groundwater flow in June 2016 was generally to the east-southeast on the property. 

Groundwater flow direction as of June 2018 was predominantly to the east-southeast, with some radial

flow near the northwest corner of the facility, and westerly flow along the western edge of the facility. 

During the monitoring period of this report, direction of groundwater flow at the facility has been generally

to the east-southeast on the property.  Historical groundwater elevation data for this monitoring period

are presented graphically on Figures D1 through D5, in Appendix D.

5.6 Adequacy of Monitoring Frequency and Sampling Locations

Groundwater elevation data indicates that the groundwater flow direction is generally to the east-

southeast.  There presently is not a designated background monitoring well, but review of the

groundwater data show HTS-6 is consistently upgradient, with the single exception of June 2018.

Considering the placement of monitoring wells in relation to disposal area and the apparent groundwater

flow direction, it is BET’s opinion that the monitoring frequency and sample locations as set forth in the

MPIS for the HTS Environmental facility are adequate.  BET recommends designation of HTS-6 as the

Background well for the facility.
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APPENDIX A

TABLES

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

AND

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTL's

TABLE A1 - GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

TABLE A2 - ALUMINUM

TABLE A3 - IRON

TABLE A4 - INDICATOR PARAMETERS 

(pH, Turbidity, Specific Conductance, Dissolved Oxygen)

Note:  Bold numbers reflect an exceedence of the respective GCTL. In the case of the Indicator Parameter
pH, Bold numbers indicate a value outside the pH standard (6.5 to 8.5 SU).  There is no established range
for Specific Conductance.



TABLE A1

Groundwater Elevations (NGVD29)

Well No.
Sample
Period

Groundwater Elevation
(ft, NGVD29)

HTS-1
Average

June 2016 15.70

December 2016 15.54

June 2017 14.94

18.33 December 2017 21.37

June 2018 24.11

HTS-2
Average

June 2016 11.10

December 2016 11.09

June 2017 9.36

12.51 December 2017 15.03

June 2018 15.99

HTS-3
Average

June 2016 10.87

December 2016 10.79

June 2017 9.25

11.41 December 2017 14.72

June 2018 15.25

HTS-4
Average

June 2016 12.06

December 2016 11.98

June 2017 10.32

13.25 December 2017 16.00

June 2018 15.89

HTS-5
Average

June 2016 15.77

December 2016 14.58

June 2017 14.04

17.51 December 2017 20.58

June 2018 22.56

HTS-6
Average

June 2016 15.65

December 2016 14.61

June 2017 14.15

17.03 December 2017 20.32

June 2018 20.43



TABLE A2

Aluminum GCTL = 200 ìg/L

Well No.
Sample
Period

Laboratory
Result
(ìg/L)

HTS-1
Average

June 2016 368

December 2016 4,790

June 2017 1,460

2,248 December 2017 2,740

June 2018 1,880

HTS-2
Average

June 2016 274

December 2016 76

June 2017 13,600

2,873 December 2017 184

June 2018 229

HTS-3
Average

June 2016 772

December 2016 845

June 2017 14,600

4,439 December 2017 1,540

June 2018 3,800

HTS-4
Average

June 2016 832

December 2016 977

June 2017 480

631 December 2017 349

June 2018 515

HTS-5
Average

June 2016 3,260

December 2016 12,400

June 2017 4,030

11,826 December 2017 7,440

June 2018 32,000

HTS-6
Average

June 2016 492

December 2016 820

June 2017 622

429 December 2017 92.8

June 2018 118



TABLE A3

Iron GCTL = 300 ìg/L

Well No.
Sample
Period

Laboratory
Result
(ìg/L)

HTS-1
Average

June 2016 102

December 2016 884

June 2017 304

395 December 2017 277

June 2018 406

HTS-2
Average

June 2016 324

December 2016 23

June 2017 16,000

3,330 December 2017 124

June 2018 179

HTS-3
Average

June 2016 496

December 2016 347

June 2017 823

647 December 2017 921

June 2018 2,630

HTS-4
Average

June 2016 643

December 2016 1,580

June 2017 823

950 December 2017 395

June 2018 1,310

HTS-5
Average

June 2016 3,480

December 2016 10,300

June 2017 3,810

7,210 December 2017 3,860

June 2018 14,600

HTS-6
Average

June 2016 306

December 2016 413

June 2017 393

241 December 2017 57.5

June 2018 37.2



TABLE A4

Indicator Parameters (Field) LIMITS (as applicable)

Well No.
Sample
Period

Dissolved Oxygen
(20%) (mg/L shown,
see note 1 below)

pH
(6.5 to 8.5 SU)

Specific
Conductance

Turbidity
(20 NTUs)

HTS-1 June 2016 0.87 5.95 153 3.62

December 2016 0.42 5.60 149 46.82

June 2017 0.59 5.63 177 17.57

December 2017 1.30 4.24 566 10.07

June 2018 3.68 (46%) 4.51 516 8.72

HTS-2 June 2016 6.56 (79%) 7.28 491 7.78

December 2016 6.94 (79%) 6.78 487 2.29

June 2017 1.89 (23%) 6.92 470 290.60

December 2017 5.95 (71%) 6.75 475 18.55

June 2018 7.87 (95%) 6.61 469 81.20

HTS-3 June 2016 1.51 6.86 646 11.20

December 2016 1.43 6.42 623 13.41

June 2017 1.16 6.49 584 410.70

December 2017 1.88 (22%) 6.45 417 202.40

June 2018 1.85 (22%) 6.32 335 157.80

HTS-4 June 2016 0.09 6.42 390 12.10

December 2016 0.11 5.80 356 14.50

June 2017 0.41 6.30 557 14.67

December 2017 0.53 5.70 534 10.09

June 2018 0.57 5.66 476 12.11

HTS-5 June 2016 0.84 6.89 217 34.20

December 2016 0.21 6.35 235 244.90

June 2017 1.18 6.15 194 115.00

December 2017 2.19 (26%) 5.05 42 202.40

June 2018 2.88 (34%) 4.66 41 1,100.00

HTS-6 June 2016 6.50 (77%) 5.09 127 3.81

December 2016 6.35 (77%) 4.47 132 2.40

June 2017 2.71 (35%) 4.33 135 12.47

December 2017 6.71 (79%) 4.41 118 1.54

June 2018 8.57 (102%) 4.18 147 5.90

NOTES:
1. 20% = 20% of oxygen saturation at the field measured temperature.
2. SU = Standard Units
3. NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Unit



APPENDIX B

Compliance Wells

HYDROGRAPHS

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

AND

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTL's 

Figures B1 through B3

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

ALUMINUM

IRON



HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE B1
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HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE B2
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HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE B3
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APPENDIX C

Compliance Wells

TREND LINES

DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTL's 

Figures C1 and C2
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HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY 
BECHTOL PROJECT No. G18091

JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE C1
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JUNE 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2018

NOTE:
IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTED A CONSTITUENT BELOW
METHOD DETECTION LIMITS (BDL), THE GRAPH LINE IS SHOWN AT "0".

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA AND
DETECTED PARAMETERS EXCEEDING GCTLs

FIGURE C2
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APPENDIX D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAPS

June 2016 through June 2018

Figures D1 through D5













Electronic Submission Receipt

Annual Report for a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility

Thank you for submitting a Construction and Demolition Report for the facility HTS ENVIRONMENTAL
C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY with WACS ID 27807.

You have submitted your Annual Report as required by Rule 62-701.730 F.A.C. which implements the
requirements of the Florida Solid Waste Management Act, § 403.702, 403.704, 403.705, and 403.706,
Florida Statutes.

A copy of the report has been attached for your records. Should additional information be required, you
will be contacted.

If you have any questions regarding your submission, please contact Waste Reduction Section with the
Solid Waste Program Office at (850) 245-8707 or send e-mail to .recycling@dep.state.fl.us

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Ron DeSantis
Governor

Jeanette Nuñez
Lt. Governor

Noah Valenstein
Secretary



Florida Department of 
 Environmental Protection  

 

Bob Martinez Center 
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4555 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

 

DEP Form #: 62-701.900(7), F.A.C.                            
 
Form Title: Annual Report for a Construction and 
Demolition Debris Facility 
 
Effective Date: January 6, 2010 
 
Incorporated in Rule: 62-701.710(9), F.A.C. 

Annual Report for a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility 
NOTE: Use one of these forms for each county from which the facility received materials 

      
1.  Company Name:_________________________________________________       Year of data: _____________________ 

2.  Name of Facility:_____________________________________________________________□  Landfill  □  MRF  □ TS 
3.  Physical Address:___________________________________________________________________________________ 
4.  Mailing Address:____________________________________________________________________________________ 
5.  County Location:____________________________________________________________________________________ 
6.  Debris County of Origin:_____________________________________________________________________________ 
7.  Company Contact:___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 (the individual responsible for this information) 
8.  Phone Number:______________________           E-Mail:___________________________________________________ 

 

MATERIAL TYPES MATERIALS RECOVERED TOTAL TONS RECYCLED (SHIPPED) 
 

ASPHALT 
 

 

Used for____________________________ 
 

                           Subtotal Asphalt________ 

 
CONCRETE 

 

Source: Roads, Bridges, Sidewalks, Curbs 
 

Source: Building Construction/Demolition: 
      Used for fill (lake or land)  

    Used for  Road base 
   

 Other Use_________________________ 
 
 

……………………….………………………………________ 

……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 

……………………….………………………………________ 
 

                      Subtotal Concrete ________ 
 

 

FINES / RECOVERED SCREEN 
MATERIALS 

 

 

Used for____________________________ 
 

        Subtotal Fines / RSM ________ 

 
 

WOOD 

 

Daily/Intermediate  Cover 
Waste-to-Energy fuel (see pg.2 for facility list) 

Other processed fuel 
Mulch, compost 

Final cover 
Other Use________________________ 

 

……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 

 
Subtotal Wood ________ 

 

 
 
 

LAND CLEARING DEBRIS 

Daily/Intermediate  Cover 
Waste-to-Energy fuel (see pg.2 for facility list) 

Other processed fuel 
Mulch, compost 

Final cover 
Other Use________________________ 

 

……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 
……………………….………………………………________ 

 
Subtotal Land Clearing Debris ________ 

 
 

DRYWALL 
 

All                           
                           Subtotal Drywall ________ 

 

SHINGLES/ROOFING 
 

 

How used?________________________ 
 

            Subtotal Shingles/Roofing ________  

                

                             Subtotal Page 1 ________                               

                             Subtotal Page 2 ________ 
 

  9.  TOTAL TONS OF C&D DEBRIS RECYCLED (add subtotals page 1 & 2 above):__________________________________ 

10.  TOTAL TONS OF C&D DEBRIS DISPOSED (all debris landfilled): □ on-site  □ off-site_________________________ 
 

_____________________________________________   _______________________________ ______________________ 
                Signature (authorized Representative)                  Title                  Date 
 

___________________________________________ 
Print Name 

Page 1 of 2 
OVER PLEASE!! 

01/18/2019

✔

6125.50

HTS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3161.00

5524.00

3749.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30.00
0.00

✔

All Uses

Landfill Cover

2018

45971.00/0.00

(386) 775-5385

3161.00

0.00
0.00

Jacqueline Kerr

Jacqueline Kerr

18590.00

Jacqueline Kerr

0.00
0.00

2363.00

Volusia

6125.50

0.00
0.00

480 GRAND AVENUE  Deland, FL 32720 0

3519.50

HTS ENVIRONMENTAL C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

jkerr@gelrecycling.com

VOLUSIA

Temporary Landfill Road

30.00

14840.50

1200 S LEAVITT AVE  Orange City, FL 32763

Temporary Landfill Road



DEP FORM 62-701.900(7)         Page 2 of 2  
Effective January 6, 2010 

 
MATERIAL TYPES MATERIALS RECOVERED TOTAL TONS RECYCLED 

 

 
PAPER 

 

 

Old Corrugated Containers (OCC) 
Other Paper 

 

…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 

               Subtotal Paper   ________ 
 

 

 
PLASTIC 

 

Plastic containers/buckets 
All other plastic 

 

…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 

 
                 Subtotal Plastic________ 

 

 
 
 

METALS 

 

Aluminum 
Other Non-Ferrous (brass, copper, etc.) 

Steel 
Other Ferrous 

…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 
…………………….………………………………________ 

 
                 Subtotal Metals________ 

 
 

TEXTILES 
 

Miscellaneous/carpet 
 

                       Subtotal Textiles ________ 
 

 
 

 

                           Subtotal Page 2 ________ 
 

 
 
 
Waste to Energy Facilities 
 

• Bay County Resource Recovery 
• Broward County N. Resource Recovery 
• Broward County S. Resource Recovery 
• Dade County Resource Recovery 
• Hillsborough County SWE Recovery 
• Lake County Resource Recovery 
• Lee County SW Resource Recovery 
• McKay Bay Refuse to Energy Project 
• Southernmost WTE Facility 
• North County Regional Resource Recovery 
• Pasco County SW Resource Recovery 
• Pinellas County Resource Recovery 

 
Processed wood/land clearing debris that goes to any facility for fuel other than above is considered 
“Other Processed Fuel”. 
 
 
 

Mail completed form to: 
 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste 

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4555 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

 

40.00

40.00

40.00

0.00

3749.50

0.00

0.00

40.00

0.00
150.00
0.00

0.00

150.00



 

 

APPENDIX D 
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 



 

Photograph 1 Lake Beresford Park Trail at beginning of project limits. 

 

Photograph 2 intersection of W. Beresford Rd. and S. Beresford Rd. 



 

Photograph 3 S. Beresford Rd. at W. Beresford Ave. 

 

Photograph 4 intersection of S. Beresford Rd. and S. Grand Ave. and the SeaBoard Coast Line Railroad site 13 crossing. 



 

Photograph 5 S. Grand Ave. at W. Euclid Ave. 

 

Photograph 6 Circle K Site 2 at intersection of Grand Ave. and W. New York Ave. (SR 44) 



 

Photograph 7 HTS Environmental C&D Debris Disposal and Recycling Facility Site 6 at Grand Ave. and W. Minnesota Ave. 

 

Photograph 8 W. Minnesota Ave. at end of project limits. 



    

 

APPENDIX E 
HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

 



 

Historical Aerial Photograph Report 
 
 
 

Subject Property: 
 

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap 
PD&E Study 

Volusia County, Florida  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared For: 
 

AIM Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
3802 Corporex Park Drive Suite 225 

Tampa, FL 33619 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared By: 
 
 
 

    
Environmental Data Management, Inc. 

2840 West Bay Drive, Suite 208 
Largo, Florida 33770 

 
 
 
 
 

June 2, 2019 

1



 
Environmental Data Management, Inc. 
2840 West Bay Drive, Suite 208 
Largo, Florida 33770 
(727) 586-1700  
http://www.edm-net.com 

 
June 2, 2019  
  
  
Patrick Griffin 
AIM Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
3802 Corporex Park Drive Suite 225 
Tampa, FL 33619        
 
Subject:   Historical Aerial Photos-- EDM  Project #: 24821   

         Client Project#   
 
Dear Mr. Griffin: 
 
Thank you for choosing Environmental Data Management, Inc.  The following report contains a series of Historical 
Aerial Photographic images for the following location: 
 

St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap 
PD&E Study 

Volusia County, Florida  
 

These images were selected to provide you with an aerial photographic record of this location at approximate ten 
year intervals and/or one photograph per decade, where available.   
 
Should you have any questions regarding this report or our service, please feel free to contact us.  We appreciate the 
opportunity to be of service to you and look forward to working with you in the future. 
 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT, INC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



Source:  Florida Department of Transportation Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Aerial Photo Image
2018

Approximate Site Location

Subject Property
St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  Florida Department of Transportation Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Aerial Photo Image
2018

Approximate Site Location

Subject Property
St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  Florida Department of Transportation Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Aerial Photo Image
2009

Approximate Site Location

Subject Property
St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  Florida Department of Transportation Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Aerial Photo Image
2009

Approximate Site Location

Subject Property
St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:   Florida Department of Transportation Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Aerial Photo Image
2003

Approximate Site Location

Subject Property
St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:   Florida Department of Transportation Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate

Aerial Photo Image
2003

Approximate Site Location

Subject Property
St. Johns River to Sea Loop Trail Gap
PD&E Study
Volusia County, Florida

EDM Job No: 24821
June 2, 2019
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Source:  Florida Department of Transportation Map Scale and Property Boundaries are Approximate
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